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Coastal Development Permit No. 19-086, Variance Nos. 21-020, 21021 and 22-001, Neighborhood Standards No. 19-001, Site Plan
Review Nos. 19-125 and 22-001, Minor Modification Nos. 19-017 and
19-018, and Demolition Permit No. 21-029 - An application to permit
work completed pursuant to an Emergency Coastal Development
Permit and to allow the construction of a new single-family residence
and associated development
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APN:
Owner:

Meeting date: February 7, 2022

31697 Sea Level Drive, within the appealable coastal zone
4470-024-031
P & C Partners, LP

RECOMMENDED ACTION: Adopt Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-11
(Attachment 1) determining the project is categorically exempt from the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA), approving Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No. 19086 for construction of a new two-story, 3,312 square foot, single-family residence,
including 1,636 square foot subterranean garage/basement (318 square feet of which is
included in the Total Development Square Footage [ TDSF] for the project), hardscape,
landscape, grading and retaining walls and onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS),
and approving the slope repair and demolition of the previously existing single-family
residence completed pursuant to Emergency Coastal Development Permit (ECDP) No.
18-009; including Variance (VAR) No. 21-020 for construction on steep slopes and a bluff
face, VAR No. 21-021 for retaining walls over six feet in height and a cumulative height for
two or more retaining walls over 12 feet in height, Neighborhood Standards (NS) No. 19001 to increase the maximum allowed total development square footage, Site Plan Review
(SPR) No. 19-125 for construction up to 28 feet with a pitched roof, SPR No. 22-001 for
1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading, Minor Modification (MM) No. 19-017 to reduce the
required front yard setback, MM No. 19-018 to reduce the required side yard setback, and
Demolition Permit (DP) No. 21-029 for the demolition, and denying VAR No. 22-001 for
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the placement of a generator and propane tank on steep slopes and bluff face that were
reconstructed as part of the ECDP located in the Single-Family Medium Density (SFM)
zoning district at 31697 Sea Level Drive (P & C PARTNERS, LP).
DISCUSSION: This agenda report provides a project overview, a summary of project
setting and surrounding land uses, a description of the project scope, an analysis of the
project’s consistency with applicable provisions of the Malibu Local Coastal Program
(LCP) and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC), and environmental review pursuant to CEQA.
The analysis and findings contained herein demonstrate the project is consistent with the
LCP and MMC, inclusive of the discretionary requests.
Project Overview
The subject parcel is a rectangular shaped vacant lot, located in a residentially zoned
area on the landside of Sea Level Drive, in the vicinity of Lechuza Beach (Figure 1). The
parcel is zoned SFM and is approximately 5,731-square feet in size. The parcel takes
access from Sea Level Drive.
Figure 1 – Aerial Photo

City GIS 2021
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The subject application is for the construction of a new two-story, 3,312 square foot singlefamily residence, including a 1,636 square foot subterranean garage/basement (318
square feet of which is included in the TDSF of the project). The single-family residence
is designed with a pitched roof not to exceed 28 feet in height. The subject application
includes landscaping, hardscape, retaining walls, and a new OWTS. The project plans
are included as Attachment 2.
The subject application also includes the required follow up approval to ECDP No. 18009. ECDP No. 18-009 allowed for the demolition of the previously existing single-family
residence to allow for a slope repair that was required after storm damage. In December
2010, the previously existing residence was subject to significant damage after two
separate mudflows during a heavy rain event caused a failure of the hillside at the northern
section of the subject property and across three adjacent properties to the north and west.
The residence was subsequently red-tagged by the City Environmental Sustainability
Department as being unsafe.
On March 14, 2019, the City approved ECDP No. 18-009 (Attachment 3) to allow slope
trimming and rear yard retaining walls supported by two rows of piles to mitigate a slope
failure that was impacting the residences located at 31691, 31697, and 31705 Sea Level
Drive, including the demolition of the existing residence at the subject parcel to allow for
the required equipment access to install the piles and retaining walls on the three parcels.
The project site is relatively small and contains several constraints impacting
development. As such, the applicant is requesting several discretionary requests for the
proposed development, as are described in the Project Description section below and
discussed further in the Coastal Development Permit Findings section of this report.
Project Description
The scope of work for the proposed project, and as represented in the attached Project
Plans (Attachment 2) is as follows:
• Two-story, 3,312 square foot, single-family residence, including a 1,636 square foot
basement/subterranean garage (TDSF = 3,312 square feet);
• Hardscape and landscape;
• 185 cubic yards of non-exempt grading;
• Retaining walls;
• OWTS; and
• Slope repair and demolition of previously existing single-family residence performed
pursuant to ECDP No. 18-009.
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The project includes the following additional discretionary requests:
• VAR No. 21-020 for construction on slopes steeper than 2.5 to 1 and on a bluff face
for the construction of the retaining walls/planters and soldier piles;
• VAR No. 21-021 for a retaining wall that is 12 feet in height located at the rear of
the building pad and the combined height of 21.5 feet for all walls;
• VAR No. 22-001 for the placement of a generator on slopes steeper than 2.5 to 1
and on a bluff face;
• SPR No. 19-125 for a residence in excess of 18 feet in height, up to 28 feet in height
for pitched roof and 24 feet in height for flat roof;
• SPR No. 22-001 for 1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading;
• NS No. 19-001 to apply the average neighborhood TDSF;
• MM No. 19-017 to reduce the required front yard setback by 50 percent;
• MM No. 19-018 to reduce the required side yard setbacks by 20 percent; and
• DP No. 21-029 for the after-the-fact demolition of the existing residence previously
approved by ECDP No. 18-009.
Staff conducted an inspection and visually assessed whether the proposed development
affected primary views from surrounding residences, public views from scenic viewing
areas, or neighborhood character. Based on the project plans and staff’s site visit after
story poles were installed, staff determined that the proposed site improvements are
similar to other existing developed properties, and the structures do not obstruct primary
views of neighboring residences, nor do they have a visual impact from public scenic
areas. The requested neighborhood character is not expected to adversely affect private
or public views (Attachment 4 – Story Pole Photos).
Project Setting and Surrounding Land Uses
The project site is located in the Sea Level Drive neighborhood just east and south of
Broad Beach Road. The parcel is predominantly flat except for the bluff which is currently
characterized by a steep manufactured slope at the rear of the property that was repaired
after a landslide. Access to the property is provided by Sea Level Drive, a gated 20- to 30foot-wide paved private street (within a 40-foot-wide easement). The nearest public
pathway onto Sea Level Drive is via the Bunnie Lane staircase off of Broad Beach Road.
This staircase, located approximately 870 feet to the west of the subject parcel, leads
down to the beach over which the Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority
(MRCA) holds a public access easement and ownership of several parcels that make up
the Lechuza Beach.
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Table 1 provides a summary of the lot dimensions and lot area of the subject parcel.
Lot Depth
Lot Width
Gross Lot Area
Net Lot Area

Table 1 – Total Property Data

84 feet, 7 inches
67 feet, 7 inches
5,731 square feet
5,674 square feet

The subject parcel is zoned SFM and is located within the Appeal Jurisdiction of the
California Coastal Commission (CCC) as depicted on the Post-LCP Certification Permit
and Appeal Jurisdiction Map. The project site has no trails according to the LCP Park
Lands Map, and is not in a designated Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area (ESHA) or
ESHA buffer as shown on the LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map.
Properties in the surrounding area are also zoned SFM. Development in proximity to the
subject parcel includes two-story, single-family residences to the north, east and west with
the Pacific Ocean located approximately 140 feet directly south.
Table 2 provides a summary of the neighboring surrounding land uses.

North
East
West

Table 2 – Surrounding Land Uses
Address/APN
Size
Zone
Land Use
31654 Sea Level Dr
4,456 sq. ft.
SFM
Single-family residence
31691 Sea Level Dr
4,654 sq. ft.
SFM
Single-family residence
4470-001-027
4,909 sq. ft.
SFM
Vacant
31705 Sea Level Dr
5,132 sq. ft.
SFM
Single-family residence

LCP Analysis
The LCP consists of the Land Use Plan (LUP) and the LIP. The LUP contains programs
and policies implementing the Coastal Act in Malibu. The LIP contains provisions to carry
out the policies of the LUP to which every project requiring a coastal development permit
must adhere.
There are 14 LIP chapters that potentially apply depending on the nature and location of
the project. Of these, five are for conformance review only and contain no findings: 1)
Zoning, 2) Grading, 3) Archaeological/Cultural Resources, 4) Water Quality, and 5)
OWTS. These chapters are discussed in the LIP Conformance Analysis section.
The nine remaining LIP chapters contain required findings: 1) Coastal Development
Permit; 2) ESHA; 3) Native Tree Protection; 4) Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource
Protection; 5) Transfer of Development Credits; 6) Hazards; 7) Shoreline and Bluff
Development; 8) Public Access; and 9) Land Division.
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For the reasons described in this report, including the project site, the scope of work and
substantial evidence in the record, only the following chapters and associated findings are
applicable to the project: CDP (including the required findings for the VARs, NS, SPR and
MMs), Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection, and Hazards. These chapters are
discussed in the LIP Findings section of this report.
LIP Conformance Analysis
The project has been reviewed by the Planning Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical
consultant reviewers, Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29 (WD29), and the
Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD) (Attachment 5 – Department Review
Sheets). WD29 has provided a conditional Will Serve Letter.
Zoning (LIP Chapter 3)
The project is subject to development and design standards set forth under LIP Sections
3.5 and 3.6. Table 3 provides a summary and indicates the project meets those standards,
inclusive of the VARs, NS, SPR and MMs.
Table 3 – LCP Zoning Conformance
Development Requirement
Allowed/
Proposed
Required
SETBACKS (ft.)
Front Yard
16 ft., 11 in.
8 ft., 6 in.

Comments

Rear Yard

12 ft., 8 in.

26 ft., 11 in.

MM No. 19-017
Complies

10% Side Yard (west)

6 ft., 9 in.

5 ft., 4 in.

MM No. 19-018

15% Side Yard (east)

10 ft., 1 in.

8 ft., 1 in.

MM No. 19-018

2

3

Complies

2

2

Complies

3,312 sq. ft.

NS No. 19-001

2,493 sq. ft.
28 ft.
(Pitched Roof)
1,063 sq. ft.

Complies
SPR No. 19-125

185 cubic yards

Complies

PARKING
Enclosed
Unenclosed

TOTAL
DEVELOPMENT
2,004 sq. ft.
SQUARE FOOTAGE
IMPERMEABLE COVERAGE
2,553 sq. ft.
HEIGHT (ft.)
18 ft.
1st Floor x 2/3rds = 2nd Floor 1,288 sq. ft.
square feet
NON-EXEMPT GRADING
< 1,000 cubic yards
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Table 3 – LCP Zoning Conformance Cont’d
Development Requirement
Allowed/
Proposed
Required
CONSTRUCTION ON SLOPES
4 to 1 and flatter
2.5:1
/ BLUFF FACE
FENCES/WALLS/HEDGES/GATES
42-inches solid w/
area up to six feet to
Front Yard
None Proposed
remain
view
permeable
Rear Yard
6 ft.
None Proposed
Side Yard
6 ft.
None Proposed
RETAINING WALLS
6 ft.
12 ft.

Comments
VAR No. 21-020 &
VAR No. 22-001

N/A
N/A
N/A
VAR No. 21-021

As discussed throughout this report, the proposed development has been determined to
be consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies inclusive of the
discretionary requests.
Neighborhood Standards
The total allowable TDSF for the property based upon net lot area is 2,004 square feet.
The proposed project consists of a single-family residence with an attached garage, with
a TDSF of 3,312 square feet. Therefore, the proposed project includes a neighborhood
standards request to provide the average TDSF existing in the project neighborhood,
which is 3,327 square feet. Pursuant to neighborhood standards, the total allowable TDSF
is determined based upon an analysis of the existing TDSF in the neighborhood, instead
of a calculation based upon lot area (Attachment 6 – Neighborhood Standards Analysis).
LIP Section 13.27 provides that the Planning Commission may approve or conditionally
approve increased structure size where such modifications do not exceed the
neighborhood standards, and where the Planning Commission affirmatively makes all the
findings set forth in LIP Section 13.27.5.
“Neighborhood Standards”:
• Means— the average structure size of at least eighty percent of all the legal lots
developed with a single-family residence within a 500-foot radius of the subject site
located in the same neighborhood. 1
• Applies Where—there are at least ten developed lots within a 500-foot radius of the
subject site located in the same neighborhood.
• A neighborhood is defined by the presence of such features as common access,
beachfront or landside orientation or by being a part of the same subdivision or
development, or by being within the same proximate area of the city with no
The 80 percent is determined by excluding the smallest 10 percent and the largest 10 percent of lots in
terms of structure size.
1
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intervening major natural or man-made physical features such as major roads or
flood control channels, canyons, watercourses, hills, ridges or mountains, and
sharing similar zoning and other development characteristics such as lot and house
size.
Minor Modifications and Site Plan Review
Staff conducted an inspection and visually assessed whether the development would
affect primary views from surrounding residences, public views from scenic viewing areas,
or neighborhood character. Based on the project plans and staff’s site visit, staff
determined that the site improvements are similar to other existing developed properties,
and the proposed structure does not obstruct primary views of neighboring residences,
nor does the proposed development create a visual impact from public scenic areas.
Consequently, the proposed project is not expected to adversely affect neighborhood
character.
Grading (LIP Chapter 8)
LIP Section 8.3 ensures that new development minimizes the visual resource impacts of
grading and landform alteration by restricting the amount of non-exempt grading to a
maximum of 1,000 cubic yards for a residential parcel. As summarized in Table 4 and as
shown on the grading plans, the project proposes 185 cubic yards of non-exempt grading
for the work taking place on the subject site. Additionally, as summarized in Table 5 and
as shown on the grading plans for the total slope repair grading approved under ECDP
18-009, the proposed project includes a SPR for 1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading.
Therefore, the proposed project complies with grading requirements set forth under LIP
Section 8.3.
TABLE 4 – LCP GRADING CONFORMANCE (Subject Site)

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

Exempt**
R&R*
0
0
0
0
0

Understructure
800
0
800
0
800

Safety
0
0
0
0
0
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NonExempt
175
10
185
0
165

Remedial
0
0
0
0
0

Total
975
10
985
0
965
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TABLE 5 – LCP GRADING CONFORMANCE (Approved under ECDP 18-009)

Cut
Fill
Total
Import
Export

Exempt**
R&R*
1,330
1,330
2,660
0
0

Understructure
0
0
0
0
0

Safety
0
0
0
0
0

NonExempt
0
0
0
0
0

Remedial
660
865
1,525
205
0

Total
1,990
2,195
4,185
205
0

*Note: R&R= Removal and Recompaction; cy = cubic yards
**Exempt grading includes all Removal and Recompaction (R&R), understructure and safety grading. Safety grading
is the incremental grading required for fire department access (such as turnouts, hammerheads and turnarounds
and any other increases in driveway width above 15 feet required by the Los Angeles County Fire Department).

Archaeological / Cultural Resources (LIP Chapter 11)
LIP Chapter 11 requires certain procedures be followed to determine potential impacts on
archaeological resources. Staff reviewed the City’s Cultural Resources Sensitivity Map,
which indicated that the subject site has a very low potential to contain archaeological
resources and was previously disturbed for the construction of the previously existing
residence. Accordingly, no further study is required at this time.
Nevertheless, a condition of approval is included in the resolution which states that in the
event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources, and until the
Planning Director can review this information.
Water Quality (LIP Chapter 17)
The City Public Works Department reviewed and approved the proposed project for
conformance to LIP Chapter 17 requirements for water quality protection. A standard
condition of approval for this project requires that prior to the issuance of any development
permit, a Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan incorporating construction-phase
Erosion and Sediment Control Plan and Best Management Practices, must be approved
by the City Public Works Department. Additionally, the ocean between Latigo Point and
the western City limits has been established by the State Water Resources Control Board
as an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as part of the California Ocean Plan.
As such, the applicant’s drainage system is required to retain all non-storm water runoff
on the property without discharge to the ASBS, and to maintain the natural water quality
within the ASBS by treating storm runoff for pollutants in residential storm runoff that would
cause a degradation of ocean water quality in the ASBS. A condition is also included
requiring a Water Quality Mitigation Plan. With the implementation of these conditions, the
proposed project conforms to the water quality protection standards of LIP Chapter 17.
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Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems (LIP Chapter 18)
LIP Chapter 18 addresses OWTS. LIP Section 18.7 includes specific siting, design, and
performance requirements. The project includes an OWTS to serve the proposed
development. The OWTS has been reviewed by the City Environmental Health
Administrator and found to meet the minimum requirements of the LCP and MMC. The
proposed OWTS has been approved for installation by the City Environmental Health
Administrator having met all applicable requirements. Conditions of approval have been
included in the resolution, which require continued operation, maintenance, and
monitoring of onsite facilities.
LIP Findings
A.

Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

LIP Section 13.9 requires that the following four findings be made for all coastal
development permits.
Finding 1. That the project as described in the application and accompanying materials,
as modified by any conditions of approval, conforms with the certified City of Malibu Local
Coastal Program.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards.
Finding 2. If the project is located between the first public road and the sea, that the project
is in conformity to the public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal
Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
The project is located between the first public road and the sea. No potential projectrelated or cumulative impact on public access is anticipated to result from the project. The
project is not anticipated to interfere with the public’s right to access the coast. Although
the project is located between the nearest public roadway and the sea, it does not front
the shoreline nor does it provide direct access to the beach. Additionally, the nearest public
pathway onto Sea Level Drive is via the Bunnie Lane staircase off of Broad Beach Road.
This staircase, located approximately 870 feet to the west of the subject parcel, leads
down to the beach over which the Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority
(MRCA) holds a public access easement and ownership over several parcels that make
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up the Lechuza Beach. The project conforms to the public access and recreation policies
of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with Sections 30200 of the Public
Resources Code).
Finding 3. The project is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
The following alternatives to the proposed project were considered.
Alternate Project(s) – A reduced project alternative could be proposed on the project site
such as reducing the building footprint or reducing the second floor. An alternative could
be proposed that eliminates the proposed site plan review and associated second floor.
The site plan review is requested for a height exceeding 18 feet for a maximum height of
28 feet with a pitched roof and is not expected to effect surrounding views.
It is not anticipated that an alternative project would offer any environmental advantages
and it would not meet the owner’s objective. As designed, the proposed project complies
with the requirements of both the MMC and LCP. The building pad is relatively flat, and
the area proposed for construction was previously developed and already disturbed.
Should the footprint be reduced, the direct land disturbance as a result of construction
would not be reduced. The proposed project complies with the bluff setback and grading
limitation requirements of the LCP.
The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach and
Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic areas. Story poles for the proposed
project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the story poles were
installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, it was determined that the story
poles demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence project is similar to surrounding
development, is not expected to have a greater visual impact than the existing
development, and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of surrounding
residences. The proposed project is located on a parcel previously developed with a
single-family residence, in an established neighborhood developed with single-family
residences.
Proposed Project – The proposed project consists of residential development which is a
permitted use in the SFM zoning designation, in an existing residentially developed area
and neighborhood. The project is designed to comply with all applicable development
standards, including neighborhood standards. Additionally, the proposed OWTS is
superior to the previously existing conventional OWTS in that it has secondary and tertiary
treatment for improved water quality. The selected location has been reviewed and
conditionally approved by the City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and the LACFD,
and meets the City’s residential development policies of the LCP and MMC. The proposed
project, as conditioned, has been determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or
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visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and
will comply with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
Finding 4. If the project is located in or adjacent to an environmentally sensitive habitat
area pursuant to Chapter 4 of the Malibu LIP (ESHA Overlay), that the project conforms
with the recommendations of the Environmental Review Board, or if it does not conform
with the recommendations, findings explaining why it is not feasible to take the
recommended action.
The project is not located in or adjacent to an ESHA or ESHA buffer as depicted on the
LCP ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, Environmental Review Board review
was not required, and this finding does not apply.
B.

Variance for Construction on Slopes Steeper than 2.5 to 1 and Bluff Face (LIP
Section 13.26)

A variance is requested to allow for construction that is proposed to take place on slopes
steeper than 2.5 to 1. On a bluff face, LIP Section 13.26.5 requires that the City makes
ten findings in consideration and approval of a variance. Based on the foregoing evidence
contained within the record, the required findings for VAR No. 21-020 are made as follows:
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The project proposes the construction of retaining walls/planters and solider piles
associated with a slope repair permitted under ECDP No. 18-009. The permitted slope
repair included two retaining walls along the top of the property constructed on slopes
steeper than 2.5 to 1 and a bluff face. Given the topography of the site, and the necessity
of the slope repair permitted under ECDP No. 18-009, there is no feasible way to develop
the residence and repair the failed slope without the approval of the requested variances.
The strict application of the zoning ordinance would deprive the property owner from
developing a single-family residence similar to surrounding properties.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health
or welfare because the project will be required to comply with all City standards and
conditions of approval applicable to allow for development on steep slopes and a bluff
face. To ensure, that the development will not be detrimental to surrounding properties,
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the project must also comply with conditions, which require implementation of a sediment
and erosion control plan, a stormwater pollution and prevention plan, and the performance
of grading operations in accordance with recommendations provided by the City’s
geotechnical consultant reviewers. Therefore, the proposed development can be safely
accommodated to this site.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or
property owner because properties in the vicinity have been developed with similar
residences and accessory development such as retaining walls and solider piles on steep
slopes and bluff face. Additionally, the retaining walls were necessary to repair the slope
failure mitigated under ECDP No. 18-009.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the proposed variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan, as discussed in Section A, Finding 1. Granting the requested variance will allow the
subject property to be developed with a residence and accessory development in a similar
manner to abutting residential properties. The proposed project has been reviewed and
approved for conformance with the LCP and applicable City and County goals and policies
by the LACFD and City staff.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The requested variance is not associated with ESHA standards. Therefore, this finding
does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The requested variance is not associated with stringline standards. Therefore, this finding
does not apply.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
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The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the SFM zoning designation. The project
proposes retaining walls/planters and solider piles that mitigate a slope failure. The
retaining walls/planters and solider piles allow for the construction of the new single-family
residence and associated development, which are permitted uses in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
Granting the variance will allow for construction of retaining walls on steep slopes and bluff
face in order to stabilize the previously failing slope. The project has been reviewed and
approved by the applicable agencies. All final recommendations of the applicant’s
structural and geotechnical engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City
Environmental Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, and
LACFD will be incorporated into the project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. Construction of the
proposed retaining walls/planters will comply with all building code requirements and will
incorporate all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project consultants.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not include or encroach upon public parking or recreation
access. Therefore, this finding does not apply.
C.

Variance for Construction on Slopes Steeper than 2.5 to 1 and Bluff Face (LIP
Section 13.26)

A variance is requested to allow for construction that is proposed to take place on slopes
steeper than 2.5 to 1 and bluff face. LIP Section 13.26.5 requires that the City makes ten
findings in consideration of a variance. Because there is a potential alternative location
that could eliminate the need for construction on steep slopes and bluff face, staff cannot
make the following findings in support of VAR No. 22-001:
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
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The project proposes the placement of a generator and propane tank on reconstructed
slope steeper than 2.5 to 1 and bluff face. The slope / bluff face was reconstructed across
three adjacent properties to the north and west as part of ECDP 18-009 because of
significant damage after two separate mudflows. No development other than erosion
control measures or public access stairs is permitted on a bluff face. The strict application
of the zoning ordinance would not deprive the property owner from development similar to
surrounding properties as the generator can be relocated within the proposed basement
or on a flat portion of the building pad.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as relocating the generator and propane tank
within the basement or flat portions of the building pad, the granting of the variance would
constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property owner. It was not evident that
other adjacent properties enjoy this privilege. Granting a variance for construction on steep
slopes and bluff face for accessory development, which is beyond the privileges enjoyed
by other homes, would constitute a special privilege.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies of the
LCP, specifically, in regard to the construction on slopes steeper and bluff face whereby
alternatives exist that would avoid the variance. Therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is requested for relief from a specific development standard and
does not authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the SFM zoning designation. As
stated previously, the proposed generator and propane tank are not uses that are
authorized on a bluff face and therefore, this finding cannot be made.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
The proposed placement of the generator and propane tank requires a variance because
the proposed location is on a slope steeper than 2.5 to 1 and a bluff face. An alternative
design that would relocate the generator and propane tank off of the steep slope and bluff
face has not been pursued or presented therefore, this finding cannot be made.
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Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The applicant has proposed placing a generator and propane tank on steep slopes and a
bluff face. However, design alternatives have not been explored that would relocate the
generator and propane tank outside of steep slopes or bluff, and in compliance with the
code and therefore, staff is unable to make this finding.
D.

Variance for Proposed Retaining Wall Over Six Feet in Height and Combined
Height of Two or More Retaining Walls Over 12 Feet (LIP Section 13.26)

The project seeks a variance from the LIP Section 3.5.3.3(A)(4). The ordinance restricts
single retaining walls to six feet in height and the combined height of two or more retaining
walls to 12 feet. The project is requesting a variance to construct a retaining wall located
along the north portion of the subject building pad (69 linear feet) above the required six
feet height requirement to 12 feet in height. LIP Section 13.26.5 requires that the City
makes ten findings in consideration and approval of a variance. Based on the foregoing
evidence contained within the record, the required findings for VAR No. 21-021 are made
as follows:
Finding 1. There are special circumstances or exceptional characteristics applicable to the
subject property, including size, shape, topography, location, or surroundings, such that
strict application of the zoning ordinance deprives such property of privileges enjoyed by
other properties in the vicinity and under the identical zoning classification.
The proposed retaining wall in excess of six feet, not to exceed 12 feet is located on the
northern portion of the property, allows for a flat building pad and providing additional slope
setback for the proposed residence. The retaining wall in excess of six feet was
constructed under ECDP No. 18-009 to help address the slope failure. Given the
topography of the site and the nature of the slope repair approved under ECDP No. 18009 there is no feasible way to develop the residence without approval of the variance.
Other homes in the neighborhood are developed similarly. The strict application of the
zoning ordinance would deprive the property owner from developing a single-family
residence similar to surrounding properties.
Finding 2. The granting of such variance will not be detrimental to the public interest,
safety, health or welfare, and will not be detrimental or injurious to the property or
improvements in the same vicinity and zone(s) in which the property is located.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety, health
or welfare because the project will be required to comply with all City standards and
conditions of approval applicable to allow for the development of retaining walls in excess
of six feet in height for a single wall or a combined height of 12 feet for two or more retaining
walls. To ensure, that the development will not be detrimental to surrounding properties,
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the project must also comply with conditions, which require implementation of a sediment
and erosion control plan, a stormwater pollution and prevention plan, and the performance
of grading operations in accordance with recommendations provided by the City’s
geotechnical consultant reviewers. Therefore, the proposed development can be safely
accommodated to this site.
Finding 3. The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner.
The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant or
property owner because properties in the vicinity have been developed with similar
residences and accessory development. The proposed retaining wall is required to allow
for a building pad to construct the proposed single-family residence and to mitigate the
slope failure approved under ECDP No. 18-009.
Finding 4. The granting of such variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general purposes and intent of this Chapter, nor to the goals, objectives and policies of
the LCP.
The granting of the proposed variance for a retaining wall in excess of six feet in height
and combined height over 12 feet will not be contrary to or in conflict with the general
provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan, as discussed in Section A, Finding 1. Granting the requested variance will allow the
subject property to be developed with a residence and accessory development in a similar
manner to abutting residential properties. The proposed project has been reviewed and
approved for conformance with the LCP and applicable City and County goals and policies
by the LACFD and City staff.
Finding 5. For variances to environmentally sensitive habitat area buffer standards or other
environmentally sensitive habitat area protection standards, that there is no other feasible
alternative for siting the structure and that the development does not exceed the limits on
allowable development area set forth in Section 4.7 of the Malibu LIP.
The requested variance is not associated with ESHA standards. Therefore, this finding
does not apply.
Finding 6. For variances to stringline standards, that the project provides maximum
feasible protection to public access as required by Chapter 2 of the Malibu LIP.
The requested variance is not associated with stringline standards. Therefore, this finding
does not apply.
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Finding 7. The variance request is consistent with the purpose and intent of the zone(s) in
which the site is located. A variance shall not be granted for a use or activity which is not
otherwise expressly authorized by the zone regulation governing the parcel of property.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does not
authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the SFM zoning designation. The proposed
project is for the development of a new single-family residence and associated
development, which is permitted in the subject zone.
Finding 8. The subject site is physically suitable for the proposed variance.
Granting the variance will allow for construction of a retaining wall in excess of six feet in
height and combined height of two or more retaining walls over 12 feet. The building pad
will allow for construction of a replacement single-family residence that is compatible with
the surrounding land uses. The project has been reviewed and approved by the applicable
agencies. All final recommendations of the applicant’s structural and geotechnical
engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City Environmental Sustainability
Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, and LACFD will be incorporated into
the project.
Finding 9. The variance complies with all requirements of state and local law.
The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. Construction of the
proposed retaining wall will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate
all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project consultants.
Finding 10. A variance shall not be granted that would allow reduction or elimination of
public parking for access to the beach, public trails or parklands.
The proposed project does not include or encroach upon public parking or recreation
access. Therefore, this finding does not apply.
E.

Neighborhood Standards to Allow Average Structural Size (LIP Section 13.27)

The applicant is requesting NS No. 19-001 to develop the property similar to those in the
neighborhood with respect to building square footage. Pursuant to LIP Section 3.6(L), the
Planning Commission may approve or conditionally approve increased structure size
where such modifications do not exceed neighborhood standards and where all of the
findings set forth in LIP Section 13.27.5 can be made. Based on the foregoing evidence
contained within the record, the required findings for NS. No. 19-001 are made as follows:
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Finding 1. The project is consistent with the policies of the Malibu LCP.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers,
WD29, and LACFD reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and determined it
was consistent with all applicable development and design standards inclusive of the
requested discretionary requests. As discussed herein, based on submitted reports,
project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned,
conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development standards.
Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The analysis of the neighborhood determined that the average TDSF in the
“neighborhood” is 3,327 square feet. The project includes 3,312 square feet of TDSF,
which is smaller than the neighborhood average. As such, the proposed TDSF would not
adversely affect neighborhood character.
Finding 3. The project provides maximum feasible protection to significant public views as
required by Chapter 6 of the Malibu LIP.
The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach and
Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and road, respectively. Story poles
for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the story
poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff determined that
the story poles demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence project is similar to
surrounding development; and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of
surrounding residences. The proposed project is located on a parcel previously developed
with a single-family residence, in an established neighborhood developed with singlefamily residences. The design and location of the residence are not expected to cause
obstructions or encroachments into public views, are not expected to have impacts to
scenic vistas and provide the maximum feasible protection to significant public views as
required by LIP Chapter 6.
Finding 4. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and
local law.
The project is located in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated
for residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards, has been determined not to result in
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adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally
damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements of State
and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building
code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and
County agencies.
F.

Site Plan Review for Construction Over 18 Feet in Height (LIP Section 13.27)

The applicant is requesting SPR No. 19-125 to construct a new single-family residence
that will be a maximum of 28 feet in height with a pitched roof. LIP Section 13.27.5(A)
requires that the City makes four findings in consideration and approval of a site plan
review. Two additional findings are required pursuant to MMC Section 17.62.060. Based
on the foregoing evidence contained in the record, the required findings for SPR No. 19125 are made as follows:
Finding 1. The project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards, has been determined not to result in
adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally
damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements of State
and local law.
Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
Story poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after
the story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff
determined that the story poles demonstrated that the project is similar to other existing
development in terms of siting, massing and scale to surrounding development, and the
portion of the residence in excess of 18 feet in height is not expected to be located within
the protected primary view of neighboring residences.
Based on the surrounding topography and existing development, the proposed project will
blend with the surrounding built environment and will not have an adverse effect on
neighborhood character. The neighboring properties are developed with one- and twostory single-family residences. Therefore, the project is similar in height and scale to other
buildings in the same neighborhood.
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Finding 3. The project provides maximum feasible protection to significant public views as
required by Chapter 6 of the Malibu LIP.
The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach and
Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and scenic road, respectively. Story
poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the
story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff determined
that the story poles demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence project is similar
to surrounding development and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of
surrounding residences. The proposed project is located on a parcel previously developed
with a single-family residence, in an established neighborhood developed with singlefamily residences. The design and location of the residence will not create significant
obstructions or encroachments into public views, is not expected to have impacts to scenic
vistas and provides the maximum feasible protection to significant public views as required
by LIP Chapter 6.
Finding 4. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and
local law.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers,
WD29, and LACFD reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and they found the
project to be consistent with applicable development and design standards. As discussed
herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable
residential development standards, has been determined not to result in adverse
biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally damaging
feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building code
requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies.
Finding 5. The project is consistent with the City's general plan and local coastal program.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The proposed project, as designed, is consistent with the applicable land
use designation, is consistent with all applicable development and design standards of the
LCP and goals and policies of the General Plan because the project is located in an area
that has been identified for residential use and the proposed residence incorporates siting
and design measures to minimize visual impacts and landform alteration.
The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning Department,
City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department,
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City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As discussed herein, based
on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed
project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential
development standards.
Finding 6. The portion of the project that is in excess of 18 feet in height does not obstruct
visually impressive scenes of the Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa Monica
Mountains, canyons, valleys or ravines from the main viewing area of any affected
principal residence as defined in MMC Section 17.40. 040(A)(17).
The portion of the residence in excess of 18 feet is not expected to obstruct protected
impressive scenes of surrounding existing residences given the location of the proposed
residence and the steep topography located to the rear of the property. Therefore, no
bluewater ocean views would be affected where the proposed residence is located by the
portion of the residence in excess of 18 feet. Additionally, based on the visual impact
analysis (aerial photographs, site visits and story pole placement), staff has determined
that the proposed residence is not expected to obstruct visually impressive scenes of the
Pacific Ocean, off-shore islands, Santa Monica Mountains, canyons, valleys, or ravines
from the main viewing areas of any affected principal residence as defined in MMC Section
17.40.040(A)(17).
G.

Site Plan Review for Remedial Grading (LIP Section 13.27)

The LCP requires that the City make findings in the consideration and approval of an SPR
for remedial grading. The project includes SPR No. 22-001 because it proposes remedial
grading to address the slope failure authorized in ECDP 18-009. Based on the evidence
contained within the record, Planning Department staff recommends the approval of SPR
No. 22-001.
Finding 1. The project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
The project has been reviewed for all relevant policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
Additionally, the grading plan incorporates all compliance elements for Stormwater
required by the City Public Works Department. Based on submitted reports, visual impact
analysis, and detailed site investigations, the project is consistent with all policies and
provisions of the Malibu LCP. Furthermore, the geotechnical reports that recommend
remedial grading were reviewed by the City’s geotechnical staff and it was determined that
the proposed remedial grading is required and complies with the City’s geotechnical
guidelines and LIP Section 8. The remedial grading was across three lots and was limited
to the area needed for construction and to remove the failed material upslope. The areas
proposed for remedial grading are required to address the slope failure approved under
ECDP No. 18-009.
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Finding 2. The project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The repaired bluff was designed to recreate the natural topography that was there prior to
the slope failure. However, because the original bluff was too steep to be reconstructed in
a safe manner and in compliance with current standards, both retaining walls and remedial
grading were required to reconstruct the bluff in place. The repaired bluff remains similar
to adjacent segments of bluff portions of which have been rebuilt in the same manner. The
remedial grading proposed will stabilize the slope as approved under ECDP 18-009. It is
not expected that the proposed amount of remedial grading will adversely affect
neighborhood character as it will not change the visual character of the subject property,
be visible from neighboring properties or impact the siting of the proposed development.
Finding 3. The project provides maximum feasible protection to significant public views as
required by Chapter 6 of the Malibu LIP.
This project consists of the construction of a new single-family residence and associated
development. The areas in which the remedial grading will take place will not be used to
expand the footprint of the single-family residence and will not be visible from neighboring
proprieties or scenic areas, therefore, the remedial grading will not impact public views.
Finding 4. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of state and
local law.
The proposed project has received LCP conformance review from the City Biologist, City
geotechnical staff, City Public Works Department, and the LACFD. The project must also
be approved by the City of Malibu Building Safety Division, prior to issuance of City building
permits. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and local
law.
H.

Minor Modification for Front Yard Setback Reduction (LIP Section 13.27)

The applicant is requesting MM No. 19-017 under LIP Section 13.27.1(B) for a 50 percent
reduction to the front yard setback, from the required 16 feet, 11 inches, pursuant to LIP
Section 3.6(F)(1), to the proposed 8 feet, 6 inches. Based on the foregoing evidence
contained within the record, the required findings are made as follows:
Finding 1. That the project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
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investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards.
Finding 2. That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The proposed development is sited closer to the front property lines to utilize the available
developable area on the site to the maximum extent feasible given the site constraints
consisting of the landslide, slope repair and retaining wall at the rear of the property. The
project, as proposed, integrates the structure into the existing topography. Placing the
structure closer to the front property line is consistent with the other existing development
in the area.
Story poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after
the story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff
determined that the story poles demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence
project is similar to other existing development in the vicinity in terms of siting, massing
and scale, and is not located within the primary view of neighboring properties.
The proposed project is located on a parcel previously developed with a single-family
residence, in an established neighborhood developed with single-family residences. The
design and location of the residence will not create significant obstructions or
encroachments into public views, is not expected to have impacts to scenic vistas and
provides the maximum feasible protection to significant public views as required by LIP
Chapter 6.
Based on the surrounding topography and existing development, the proposed project is
expected to blend with the surrounding built environment and granting the MM request for
the modified front yard setback is not expected to have an adverse effect on neighborhood
character given the nature of surrounding development.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and
local law.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the
Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards, has been determined not to result in
adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally
damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements of State
and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building
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code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and
County agencies.
I.

Minor Modification for Side Yard Setback Reductions (LIP Section 13.27)

The applicant is requesting MM No. 19-018 under LIP Section 13.27.1(B) for a 20 percent
reduction to the side yard setbacks required by LIP Section 3.6(F)(1):
• West side yard setback, from the required 6 feet, 9 inches feet to the proposed 5
feet, 5 inches. The 1-foot, 4-inch reduction constitutes a 20 percent reduction.
• East side yard setback, from the required 10 feet, 2 inches to the proposed 8 feet,
1 inch reduction. The two-foot reduction constitutes a 20 percent reduction.
Based on the foregoing evidence contained within the record, the required findings are
made as follows:
Finding 1. That the project is consistent with policies and provisions of the Malibu LCP.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers,
WD29, and LACFD reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and determined it
was consistent with all applicable development and design standards inclusive of the
requested discretionary requests. As discussed herein, based on submitted reports,
project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned,
conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development standards.
Finding 2. That the project does not adversely affect neighborhood character.
The proposed development is sited closer to the side yard property lines to utilize the
available developable area to the maximum extent feasible given the site constraints such
as the steep slope and bluff face that characterize the rear portion of the property. The
project as proposed integrates the structure into the existing topography. Placing the
structure closer to the side yard property lines is consistent with the development in the
area as well as with the previous development. Story poles for the proposed project were
installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the story poles were installed. Based on
staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff determined that the story poles demonstrated
that the project is similar to surrounding existing development in terms of siting, massing
and scale, and is not located within the primary view of neighboring properties. Based on
the surrounding topography and existing development, the proposed project is expected
to blend with the surrounding built environment and granting the MM request for the
modified side yard setbacks is not expected to have an adverse effect on neighborhood
character.
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The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach and
Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and scenic road, respectively. Story
poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the
story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, it was
determined that the story poles demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence
project is similar to surrounding development and is not expected to obstruct impressive
scenic views of surrounding residences. The proposed project is located on a parcel
previously developed with a single-family residence, in an established neighborhood
developed with single-family residences. The design and location of the residence are not
expected to obstruction or encroachment into public views from the beach and Broad
Beach Road, are not expected to have impacts to scenic vistas and provide the maximum
feasible protection to significant public views as required by LIP Chapter 6.
Finding 3. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and
local law.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health
Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers,
WD29, and LACFD reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and they found the
project to be consistent with all applicable development and design standards. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site
investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets
all applicable residential development standards, has been determined not to result in
adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least environmentally
damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements of State
and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building
code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and
County agencies.
J.

Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area Overlay (LIP Chapter 4)

The subject property is not in a designated ESHA, or ESHA buffer, as shown on the LCP
ESHA and Marine Resources Map. Therefore, the findings of LIP Section 4.7.6 do not
apply.
K.

Native Tree Protection (LIP Chapter 5)

There are no native trees on or adjacent to the subject parcel. Therefore, the findings of
LIP Chapter 5 do not apply.
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L.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

The Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter governs those coastal
development permit applications concerning any parcel of land that is located along,
within, provides views to or is visible from any scenic area, scenic road or public viewing
area. The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach
and Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and scenic road, respectively.
As a result, the Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection Chapter applies, and the
five findings set forth in LIP Section 6.4 are made below.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to project design, location on the site or other reasons.
The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach and
Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and scenic road, respectively. The
proposed project is located on a parcel previously developed with a single-family
residence, in an established neighborhood developed with single-family residences.
Story poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after
the story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff
determined that the story poles demonstrated that due to the lot location, dimensions, and
topography, there is no feasible alternative building site where the development is not
expected to be visible from a scenic area. However, the proposed two-story residence is
similar to surrounding development, and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of
surrounding residences or from beach and Broach Beach Road.
Therefore, the project has been designed and conditioned to minimize any adverse or
scenic impacts. As proposed, the project complies with the residential standards for height
and setbacks, and has been designed to conform with required setbacks pursuant to LIP
Section 6.5. As proposed and conditioned, the project will not have significant adverse
scenic or visual impacts. Standard conditions of approval have been included for view
corridor protection, landscaping, colors, materials, and lighting restrictions.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse scenic or visual
impacts due to required project modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As discussed herein, the project is subject to conditions of approval pertaining to
landscaping, colors, materials and lighting restrictions. The proposed project is
conditioned so that the project will not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts
and will be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
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As discussed in Section A, the project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no feasible alternatives to development that would avoid or
substantially lessen any significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
As previously discussed in Section A, the proposed project will result in less than
significant impacts on scenic and visual resources.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse scenic and
visual impacts, but will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to
sensitive resource protection policies contained in the certified LCP.
As discussed in Finding 1, the project, conforms to the view corridor requirements and is
conditioned so that the project will not result in significant adverse scenic or visual impacts
and will be compatible with the character of the surrounding neighborhood. As discussed
herein, the project is subject to conditions of approval pertaining to landscaping, colors,
materials and lighting restrictions.
M.

Transfer of Development Credit (LIP Chapter 7)

The proposed project does not include a land division or multi-family development.
Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 7 do not apply.
N.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

Pursuant to LIP Section 9.3, written findings of fact, analysis and conclusions addressing
geologic, flood and fire hazards, structural integrity or other potential hazards listed in LIP
Sections 9.2(A) (1-7) must be included in support of all approvals, denials or conditional
approvals of development located on a site or in an area where it is determined that the
proposed project causes the potential to create adverse impacts upon site stability or
structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD.
The subject property is located within a liquefaction hazard and tsunami zone.
The required findings are made as follows:
Finding 1. The project, as proposed will neither be subject to nor increase instability of the
site or structural integrity from geologic, flood, or fire hazards due to project design,
location on the site or other reasons.
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The applicant submitted geotechnical and engineering reports and addenda prepared by
GeoConcepts, Inc. These reports are on file at City Hall. In these reports, site-specific
conditions are evaluated, and recommendations are provided to address any pertinent
issues. Potential geologic hazards analyzed include geologic, seismic, and fault rupture,
liquefaction, landslide, groundwater, wave uprush, sea level rise, tsunami, and flood
hazards. Based on review of the project plans and associated reports by City geotechnical
consultant reviewers, LACFD, City Public Works Department, and the City Environmental
Health Administrator, these specialists determined that adverse impacts to the project site
related to the proposed development as designed and conditioned are not expected.
The project, as conditioned, incorporates all recommendations contained in the above
cited reports and conditions required by the City geotechnical consultant reviewers, City
Public Works Department and the LACFD, including foundations and drainage. The
project will neither be subject to nor increase the instability of the site from geologic, flood,
or fire hazards.
Fire Hazard
The entire City of Malibu is designated as a Very High Fire Hazard Severity Zone, a zone
defined by a more destructive behavior of fire and a greater probability of flames and
embers threatening buildings. The subject property is currently subject to wildfire hazards.
The scope of work proposed as part of this application is not expected to have an adverse
impact on wildfire hazards. The proposed development may actually decrease the site’s
susceptibility to wildfire through compliance with fuel modification requirements and the
use of appropriate building materials which will be utilized during construction.
The City is served by the LACFD, as well as the California Department of Forestry, if
needed. In the event of major fires, the County has “mutual aid agreements” with cities
and counties throughout the State so that additional personnel and firefighting equipment
can augment the LACFD. Conditions of approval have been included in the resolution to
require compliance with all LACFD development standards. As such, the proposed project,
as designed, constructed, and conditioned, will not be subject to nor increase the instability
of the site or structural integrity involving wildfire hazards.
Slope Stability
On December 18, 2018, the applicant’s project engineer, Scott John Walter, and project
geologist, Mark A. Barrett, issued a letter documenting the failed slope stating that on
December 23, 2016, retaining walls along the northerly property line of 31697 Sea Level
Drive and on the site above the subject parcel failed during heavy rains. The retaining
walls and soil backfill debris flowed onto the rear yard slope on the subject parcel. Some
debris spilled over the rear yard retaining wall and damaged the residence. The failed
slope was restored under ECDP No. 18-009. City geotechnical consultant reviewers
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determined that the proposed project and slope repair are consistent with the applicable
factor of safety requirements.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on site
stability or structural integrity from geologic, flood or fire hazards due to required project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
As stated in Finding 1, the proposed project, as designed, conditioned and approved by
the applicable departments and agencies, will not have any significant adverse impacts
on the site stability or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards due to project
modifications, landscaping or other conditions.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously stated in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is
the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to development that would avoid or substantially
lessen impacts on site stability or structural integrity.
The proposed development has been analyzed for the hazards listed in LIP Chapter 9 by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City
Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD.
The specialists determined that, as recommended by staff, the proposed project does not
impact site stability or structural integrity. As previously discussed in Finding 3 of Section
A and Finding 1 of Section M, there are no feasible alternatives to development and due
to site constraints, any other project alternative would result in more grading, land
disturbance and construction on steep slopes.
Finding 5. Development in a specific location on the site may have adverse impacts but
will eliminate, minimize or otherwise contribute to conformance to sensitive resource
protection policies contained in the certified Malibu LCP.
As discussed in Section A, the proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least
environmentally damaging alternative and no adverse impacts to sensitive resources are
anticipated.
O.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

The project site is located seaward from Broad Beach Road on the landward side of Sea
Level Drive. The shoreline is located just seaward of Sea Level Drive making the slope on
the northernmost portion of the property a bluff.
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Geotechnical reports prepared for the project by GeoConcepts, Inc., dated April 8, 2020,
and previous reports referenced by this report indicate that the bluff itself, on which the
shallower failures occurred, did not meet the required factor of safety for new
development. The proposed bluff repair was necessary to stabilize the site and adjacent
sites so as to bring the factor of safety for the bluff to meet the City’s requirements. The
locations of the soldier piles and retaining walls were determined by the geotechnical and
structural feasibility design constraints. The submitted reports were reviewed and
approved by geotechnical consultant reviewers on March 3, 2021. Coastal Engineering
studies were required for the project, dated March 15, 2021, were reviewed and approved
by the City coastal engineering reviewers on March 31, 2021 and included findings
regarding sea level rise, and coastal flooding.
In accordance with LIP Section 10.2, the requirements of LIP Chapter 10 are applicable
to the project and the required findings are made as follows.
Finding 1. The project, as proposed, will have no significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to project design, location on the
site or other reasons.
The proposed project is located in a developed neighborhood and neighboring properties,
which contain similar residential development. Given the location of the proposed
development and as recommended by staff, no unnecessary encroachments into the bluff
face are proposed. The proposed development is also on the landward side of Sea Level
Drive and is not expected to obstruct public access to the beach. As a result, the project
as recommended and conditioned, is not expected to have significant adverse impacts on
public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
Finding 2. The project, as conditioned, will not have significant adverse impacts on public
access, shoreline sand supply or other resources due to required project modifications or
other conditions.
The project, as recommended and conditioned, is not expected to have any significant
adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources as the
proposed development is sited on the opposite side of the street from the shoreline.
Finding 3. The project, as proposed or as conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
As previously discussed in Section A, Finding 3, the proposed project, as recommended
and conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
Finding 4. There are no alternatives to the proposed development that would avoid or
substantially lessen impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources.
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Given the location of the subject project, the project, as recommended and conditioned, is
not expected to have any significant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand
supply or other resources.
Finding 5. The shoreline protective device is designed or conditioned to be sited as far
landward as feasible to eliminate or mitigate to the maximum feasible extent adverse
impacts on local shoreline sand supply and public access, and there are no alternatives
that would avoid or lessen impacts on shoreline sand supply, public access or coastal
resources and it is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
The project does not include a shoreline protective device. Therefore, this finding is not
applicable.
P. Public Access (LIP Chapter 12)
LIP Section 12.4 requires public access for lateral, bluff-top, and vertical access near the
ocean, trails, and recreational access for the following cases:
A. New development on any parcel or location specifically identified in the Land Use
Plan or in the LCP zoning districts as appropriate for or containing a historically used
or suitable public access trail or pathway.
B. New development between the nearest public roadway and the sea.
C. New development on any site where there is substantial evidence of a public right
of access to or along the sea or public tidelands, a blufftop trail or an inland trail
acquired through use or a public right of access through legislative authorization.
D. New development on any site where a trail, bluff top access or other recreational
access is necessary to mitigate impacts of the development on public access where
there is no feasible, less environmentally damaging, project alternative that would
avoid impacts to public access.
As described herein, the subject property and the proposed project do not meet any of
these criteria in that no trails, bluff top access or recreational access are identified on the
LCP Park Lands Map on or adjacent to the property, and the property is not located
between the first public road and the sea. Therefore, the requirement for public access of
LIP Section 12.4 does not apply and further findings are not required.
Q.

Land Division (LIP Chapter 15)

This project does not include a land division. Therefore, the findings of LIP Chapter 15 do
not apply.
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R.

Demolition Permit Findings (MMC Chapter 17.70)

MMC Section 17.70.060 requires that a demolition permit be issued for projects that result
in the demolition of any building or structure. The findings for DP No. 21-029 are made
as follows:
Finding 1. The demolition permit is conditioned to assure that it will be conducted in a
manner that will not create significant adverse environmental impacts.
Conditions of approval, including the recycling of demolished materials, have been
included to ensure that the proposed project will not create significant adverse
environmental impacts.
Finding 2. A development plan has been approved or the requirement waived by the City.
The existing single-family residence was demolished under ECDP No. 18-009 in
conjunction with the slope repair. This CDP application is being processed concurrently
with DP No. 21-029, and approval of the demolition permit is subject to the approval of
CDP No. 19-086.
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW: Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in CEQA,
the Planning Director has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Department found
that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to
have a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the proposed project is
categorically exempt from the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303(e) - New
Construction. The Planning Department has further determined that none of the six
exceptions to the use of a categorical exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines
Section 15300.2).
CORRESPONDENCE: Staff has not received public correspondence regarding this
project to date.
PUBLIC NOTICE: On January 13, 2022, staff published a Notice of Public Hearing in a
newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and mailed the notice to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property
(Attachment 7).
SUMMARY: The required findings can be made that the project complies with the LCP
and MMC. Further, the Planning Department’s findings of fact are supported by substantial
evidence in the record. Based on the analysis contained in this report and the
accompanying resolution, staff recommends approval of this project, subject to the
conditions of approval contained in Section 5 (Conditions of Approval) of Planning
Commission Resolution No. 22-11. The proposed project has been reviewed and
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conditionally approved for conformance with the LCP by Planning Department staff and
appropriate City and County departments.
ATTACHMENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Planning Commission Resolution No. 22-11
Project Plans
ECDP No. 18-009
Story Pole Photos
Department Review Sheets
Neighborhood Standards Analysis
Public Hearing Notice
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CITY OF MALIBU PLANNING COMMISSION
RESOLUTION NO. 22-11
A RESOLUTION OF THE PLANNING COMMISSION OF THE CITY OF
MALIBU, DETERMINING THE PROJECT IS CATEGORICALLY EXEMPT
FROM THE CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT,
APPROVING COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 19-086 FOR
CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW TWO-STORY, 3,312 SQUARE FOOT, SINGLEFAMILY
RESIDENCE,
INCLUDING
1,636
SQUARE
FOOT
SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE/BASEMENT (318 SQUARE FEET OF WHICH IS
INCLUDED IN THE TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SQUARE FOOTAGE FOR THE
PROECT), HARDSCAPE, LANDSCAPE, GRADING AND RETAINING
WALLS AND ONSITE WASTEWATER TREATMENT SYSTEM, AND
APPROVING THE SLOPE REPAIR AND DEMOLITION OF THE
PREVIOUSLY EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE COMPLETED
PURSUANT TO EMERGENCY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 18009; INCLUDING VARIANCE NO. 21-020 FOR CONSTRUCTION ON STEEP
SLOPES AND BLUFF FACE, VARIANCE NO. 21-021 FOR RETAINING
WALLS OVER SIX FEET IN HEIGHT AND A CUMULATIVE HEIGHT FOR
TWO OR MORE RETAINING WALLS OVER 12 FEET IN HEIGHT,
NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS NO. 19-001 TO INCREASE THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWED TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SQUARE FOOTAGE, SITE
PLAN REVIEW NO. 19-125 FOR CONSTRUCTION UP TO 28 FEET WITH A
PITCHED ROOF, SITE PLAN REVIEW NO. 22-001 FOR 1,525 CUBIC YARDS
OF REMEDIAL GRADING, MINOR MODIFICATION NO. 19-017 TO
REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT YARD SETBACK, MINOR
MODIFICATION NO. 19-018 TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED SIDE YARD
SETBACK, DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. 21-029 FOR THE DEMOLITION OF
THE PREVIOUSLY EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE, AND
DENYING VARIANCE NO. 22-001 FOR THE PLACEMENT OF A
GENERATOR AND PROPANE TANK ON STEEP SLOPES AND BLUFF
FACE THAT WERE RECONSTRUCTED AS A PART OF THE EMERGENCY
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PLAN, LOCATED IN THE SINGLE-FAMILY
MEDIUM DENSITY ZONING DISTRICT AT 31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE (P &
C PARTNERS, LP)
The Planning Commission of the City of Malibu does hereby find, order and resolve as follows:
SECTION 1. Recitals.
A.
On December 13, 2019, an application for Coastal Development Permit (CDP) No.
19-086 was submitted to the Planning Department by applicant Darren Domingue of Domicile
Design, Inc. on behalf of owner P & C Partners, LP. The application was routed to the City
Biologist, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, City Coastal Engineering, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City Public Works Department for review, Los Angeles County Waterworks
District No. 29 (WD29) and Los Angeles County Fire Department (LACFD).
B.
On October 1, 2021, a Notice of Coastal Development Permit Application was
posted on the subject property.
C.
On August 30, 2021, Planning Department staff conducted a site visit to document
story poles, as well as the site conditions, the property and surrounding area.
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D. On September 14, 2021, the application was deemed complete by the Planning
Department.
E.
On September 23, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
F.
On October 18, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to a date
uncertain to address an inadvertent noticing error.
G.
On October 21, 2021, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
H.
On November 15, 2021, the item was continued to the December 6, 2021, Planning
Commission meeting.
I.
uncertain.

On December 6, 2021, the Planning Commission continued the item to a date

J.
On January 13, 2022, a Notice of Planning Commission Public Hearing was
published in a newspaper of general circulation within the City of Malibu and was mailed to all
property owners and occupants within a 500-foot radius of the subject property.
K.
On February 7, 2022, the Planning Commission held a duly noticed public hearing
on the subject application, reviewed and considered the staff report, reviewed and considered
written reports, public testimony, and other information in the record.
SECTION 2.

Environmental Review.

Pursuant to the authority and criteria contained in the California Environmental Quality Act
(CEQA), the Planning Commission has analyzed the proposed project. The Planning Commission
found that this project is listed among the classes of projects that have been determined not to have
a significant adverse effect on the environment. Therefore, the project is categorically exempt from
the provisions of CEQA pursuant to Sections 15303 (e) - New Construction. The Planning
Commission has further determined that none of the six exceptions to the use of a categorical
exemption apply to this project (CEQA Guidelines Section 15300.2).
SECTION 3. Findings for Denial of Variance No. 22-001
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record, the Planning Commission finds that
because there are potential alternative locations that could eliminate the need for construction on
steep slopes and a bluff face staff cannot make the findings in support of Variance (VAR) No. 22001. The size of the lot would accommodate the relocation of the proposed generator and propane
tank on flatter portions of the property or within the basement. The denial of the proposed
placement of the generator and propane tank is without prejudice.
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1.
The project proposes the placement of a generator and propane tank on
reconstructed slope steeper than 2.5 to 1 and bluff face. The slope / bluff face was reconstructed
across three adjacent properties to the north and west as part of Emergency Coastal Development
Permit (ECDP) 18-009 because of significant damage after two separate mudflows. No
development other than erosion control measures or public access stairs is permitted on a bluff
face. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would not deprive the property owner from
development similar to surrounding properties as the generator can be relocated within the
proposed basement or on a flat portion of the building pad.
2.
Due to potential design alternatives, such as relocating the generator and propane
tank within the basement or flat portions of the building pad, the granting of the variance would
constitute a special privilege to the applicant or property owner. It was not evident that other
adjacent properties enjoy this privilege. Granting a variance for construction on steep slopes and
on a bluff face for accessory development, which is beyond the privileges enjoyed by other homes,
would constitute a special privilege.
3.
The granting of the variance will be contrary to the goals, objectives and policies
of the Local Coastal Program (LCP), specifically, in regard to the construction on slopes steeper
than 2.5 to 1 and a bluff face whereby alternatives exist that would avoid the variance. Therefore,
this finding cannot be made.
4.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does
not authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the Single-Family Medium Density (SFM)
zoning designation. As stated previously, the proposed generator and propane tank are not uses
that are authorized on a bluff face and therefore, this finding cannot be made.
5.
The proposed placement of the generator and propane tank requires a variance
because the proposed location is on a slope steeper than 2.5 to 1 and a bluff face. An alternative
design that would relocate the generator and propane tank off of the steep slope has not been
pursued or presented therefore, this finding cannot be made.
6.
The applicant has proposed placing a generator and propane tank on steep slopes
and a bluff face. However, design alternatives have not been explored that would relocate the
generator and propane tank outside of steep slopes or bluff, and in compliance with the code, and
therefore, staff is unable to make this finding.
SECTION 3. Coastal Development Permit Findings.
Based on substantial evidence contained within the record and pursuant to the LCP Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) including Sections 13.7(B) and 13.9, the Planning Commission adopts
the analysis in the agenda report, incorporated herein, the findings of fact below, and approves in
part CDP No. 19-086 for construction of a new two-story, 3,312 square foot, single-family
residence, including a 1,636 square foot subterranean garage/basement (318 square feet included
in Total Development Square Footage [TDSF]), hardscape, landscape, grading and retaining walls
and onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS), and approving the slope repair and demolition
of the previously existing single-family residence completed pursuant to ECDP No. 18-009;
including VAR Nos. 21-020 for construction on steep slopes and bluff face, VAR No. 21-021 for
retaining walls over six feet in height and a cumulative height for two or more retaining walls over
12 feet in height, Neighborhood Standards (NS) No. 19-001 to increase the maximum allowed
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total development square footage, Site Plan Review (SPR) No. 19-125 for construction up to 28
feet with a pitched roof, SPR No. 22-001 for 1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading, Minor
Modification (MM) No. 19-017 to reduce the required front yard setback, MM No. 19-018 for
side yard setback reductions, and Demolition Permit (DP) No. 21-029 for the demolition of the
previously existing single-family residence, and denies VAR No. 22-001 for the placement of a
generator and propane tank on steep slopes that were reconstructed as part of the ECDP, located
in the SFM zoning district at 31697 Sea Level Drive (P & C PARTNERS, LP).
The project is consistent with the LCP’s zoning, grading, cultural resources, water quality, and
wastewater treatment system standards requirements. With the inclusion of the proposed variances,
neighborhood standards, site plan review and minor modifications, the project, as conditioned, has
been determined to be consistent with all applicable LCP codes, standards, goals, and policies. The
required findings are made herein.
A.

General Coastal Development Permit (LIP Chapter 13)

1.
The project is located in the SFM residential zoning district, an area designated for
residential uses. Based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) in
that it meets all applicable residential development standards, inclusive of the proposed
discretionary requests.
2.
The project is located between the first public road and the sea. No potential
project-related or cumulative impact on public access is anticipated to result from the project. The
project is not anticipated to interfere with the public’s right to access the coast. Although the
project is located between the nearest public roadway and the sea, it does not front the shoreline
nor does it provide direct access to the beach. Additionally, the nearest public pathway onto Sea
Level Drive is via the Bunnie Lane staircase off of Broad Beach Road. This staircase, located
approximately 870 feet to the west of the subject parcel, leads down to the beach over which the
Mountains Recreation and Conservation Authority (MRCA) holds a public access easement an
ownership of over several parcels that make up the Lechuza Beach. The project conforms to the
public access and recreation policies of Chapter 3 of the Coastal Act of 1976 (commencing with
Sections 30200 of the Public Resources Code).
3.
Evidence in the record demonstrates that as conditioned, the project will not result
in adverse visual or biological impacts and has been designed to minimize encroachments into
setbacks and easements. There is no evidence that an alternative project would substantially lessen
any potential significant adverse impacts of the development on the environment. The project, as
conditioned, is the environmentally damaging feasible alternative.
B.

Variance Findings for Construction on Steep Slopes and a Bluff Face (LIP Section
13.26.5)

1.
The project proposes the construction of retaining walls/planters and solider piles
associated with a slope repair permitted under ECDP No. 18-009. The permitted slope repair
included two retaining walls along the top of the property constructed on slopes steeper than 2.5
to 1 and a bluff face. Given the topography of the site, and the necessity of the slope repair
permitted under ECDP No. 18-009, there is no feasible way to develop the residence and repair
the failed slope without the approval of the requested variances. The strict application of the zoning
ordinance would deprive the property owner from developing a single-family residence similar to
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2.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety,
health or welfare because the project will be required to comply with all City standards and
conditions of approval applicable to allow for development on steep slopes and a bluff face. To
ensure, that the development will not be detrimental to surrounding properties, the project must
also comply with conditions, which require implementation of a sediment and erosion control plan,
a stormwater pollution and prevention plan, and the performance of grading operations in
accordance with recommendations provided by the City’s geotechnical consultant reviewers.
Therefore, the proposed development can be safely accommodated to this site.
3.
The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner because properties in the vicinity have been developed with similar residences
and accessory development such as retaining walls and solider piles on steep slopes and a bluff
face. Additionally, the retaining walls were necessary to repair the slope failure mitigated under
ECDP No. 18-009.
4.
The granting of the proposed variance will not be contrary to or in conflict with the
general provisions and intent, nor the goals, objectives and policies of the LCP and the General
Plan, as discussed in Section A, Finding 1. Granting the requested variance will allow the subject
property to be developed with a residence and accessory development in a similar manner to
abutting residential properties. The proposed project has been reviewed and approved for
conformance with the LCP and applicable City and County goals and policies by the LACFD and
City staff.
5.
The requested variance is not associated with ESHA standards. Therefore, this
finding does not apply.
6.
The requested variance is not associated with stringline standards. Therefore, this
finding does not apply.
7.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does
not authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the SFM zoning designation. The project
proposes retaining walls/planters and solider piles that mitigate a slope failure. The retaining
walls/planters and solider piles allow for the construction the new single-family residence and
associated development, which are permitted uses in the subject zone.
8.
Granting the variance will allow for construction of retaining walls on steep slopes
and bluff face in order to stabilize the previously failing slope. The project has been reviewed and
approved by the applicable agencies. All final recommendations of the applicant’s structural and
geotechnical engineer, as well as those recommendations of the City Environmental Sustainability
Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, and LACFD will be incorporated into the
project.
9.
The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. Construction
of the proposed retaining walls/planters and solider piles will comply with all building code
requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project
consultants.

Resolution No 22-11
Page 6 of 26

10.
The proposed project does not include or encroach upon public parking or
recreation access. Therefore, this finding does not apply.
C.

Variance Findings for Construction of Retaining Walls Over Six Feet and Combined
Height of Two or More Retaining Walls Over 12 Feet (LIP Section 13.26.5)

1.
The proposed retaining wall in excess of six feet, not to exceed 12 feet is located
on the northern portion of the property, allows for a flat building pad and providing additional
slope setback for the proposed residence. The retaining wall in excess of six feet was constructed
under ECDP No. 18-009 to help address the slope failure. Given the topography of the site and the
nature of the slope repair approved under ECDP No. 18-009 there is no feasible way to develop
the residence without the approval of the variance. Other homes in the neighborhood are developed
similarly. The strict application of the zoning ordinance would deprive the property owner from
developing a single-family residence similar to surrounding properties.
2.
The granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public’s interest, safety,
health or welfare because the project will be required to comply with all City standards and
conditions of approval applicable to allow for the development of retaining walls in excess of six
feet in height for a single wall or a combined height of 12 feet for two or more retaining walls. To
ensure, that the development will not be detrimental to surrounding properties, the project must
also comply with conditions, which require implementation of a sediment and erosion control plan,
a stormwater pollution and prevention plan, and the performance of grading operations in
accordance with recommendations provided by the City’s geotechnical consultant reviewers.
Therefore, the proposed development can be safely accommodated to this site.
3.
The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner because properties in the vicinity have been developed with similar residences
and accessory development. The proposed retaining wall is required to allow for a building pad to
construct the proposed single-family residence and to mitigate the slope failure approved under
ECDP No. 18-009.
4.
The granting of the variance will not constitute a special privilege to the applicant
or property owner because properties in the vicinity have been developed with similar residences
and accessory development. The proposed retaining wall is required to allow for a building pad to
construct the proposed single-family residence and to mitigate the slope failure approved under
ECDP No. 18-009.
5.
The requested variance is not associated with ESHA standards. Therefore, this
finding does not apply.
6.
The requested variance is not associated with stringline standards. Therefore, this
finding does not apply.
7.
The requested variance is for relief from a specific development standard and does
not authorize a use not otherwise permitted within the SFM zoning designation. The proposed
project is for the development of a new single-family residence and associated development, which
is permitted in the subject zone.
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8.
Granting the variance will allow for construction of a retaining wall in excess of six
feet in height and combined height of two or more retaining walls over 12 feet. The building pad
will allow for the construction of a replacement single-family residence that is compatible with the
surrounding land uses. The project has been reviewed and approved by the applicable agencies.
All final recommendations of the applicant’s structural and geotechnical engineer, as well as those
recommendations of the City Environmental Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City
Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant
reviewers, and LACFD will be incorporated into the project.
9.
The variance complies with all requirements of State and local law. Construction
of the proposed retaining wall will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate
all recommendations from applicable City agencies and project consultants.
10.
The proposed project does not include or encroach upon public parking or
recreation access. Therefore, this finding does not apply.
D.

Neighborhood Standards to Allow Average Structure Size (LIP Chapters 3 and 13)

1.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator,
City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD
reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and determined it was consistent with all
applicable development and design standards inclusive of the requested discretionary requests. As
discussed herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation,
the proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential
development standards.
2.
The analysis of the neighborhood determined that the average TDSF in the
“neighborhood” is 3,327 square feet. The project includes 3,312 square feet of TDSF, which is
smaller than the neighborhood average. As such, the proposed TDSF would not adversely affect
neighborhood character.
3.
The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach
and Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and road, respectively. Story poles for
the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the story poles were
installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff determined that the story poles
demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence project is similar to surrounding development
and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of surrounding residences. The proposed project
is located on a parcel previously developed with a single-family residence, in an established
neighborhood developed with single-family residences. The design and location of the residence
are not expected to cause obstructions or encroachments into public views, are not expected to
have impacts to scenic vistas and provide the maximum feasible protection to significant public
views as required by LIP Chapter 6 (Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Ordinance).
4.
The project is located in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone
designated for residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by
the Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public
Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As discussed
herein, based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the
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proposed project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential
development standards, has been determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or visual
resource impacts, is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with
all applicable requirements of State and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements
will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from
applicable City and County agencies.
E.

Site Plan Review for Construction Over 18 Feet in Height (LIP Section 13.27)

1.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning
Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As discussed herein,
based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed
project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development
standards, has been determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or visual resource
impacts, is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all
applicable requirements of State and local law.
2.
Story poles for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject
parcel after the story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, it was
determined that the story poles demonstrated that the project is compatible in terms of siting,
massing and scale to surrounding development, and the portion of the residence in excess of 18
feet in height is not expected to be located within the protected primary view of neighboring
residences.
3. The project site is not visible from PCH; however, the site is visible from the beach
and Broad Beach Road, both LUP-designated scenic area and scenic road, respectively. Story poles
for the proposed project were installed and staff visited the subject parcel after the story poles were
installed. Based on staff’s site visit and visual inspection, staff determined that the story poles
demonstrated that the proposed two-story residence project is similar to surrounding development
and is not expected to obstruct impressive scenes of surrounding residences. The proposed project
is located on a parcel previously developed with a single-family residence, in an established
neighborhood developed with single-family residences. The design and location of the residence
will not create significant obstructions or encroachments into public views, is not expected to have
impacts to scenic vistas and provides the maximum feasible protection to significant public views
as required by LIP Chapter 6 (Scenic, Visual, and Hillside Resource Protection Ordinance).
4.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator,
City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD
reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and they found the project to be consistent
with applicable development and design standards. As discussed herein, based on submitted
reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned,
conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development standards, has been
determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least
environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements
of State and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building
code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies.
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5.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The proposed project, as designed, is consistent with the applicable land use
designation, is consistent with all applicable development and design standards of the LCP and
goals and policies of the General Plan because the project is located in an area that has been
identified for residential use and the proposed residence incorporates siting and design measures
to minimize visual impacts and landform alteration.
6.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. Planning Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator,
City Public Works Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD
reviewed the project for conformance with the LCP and they found the project to be consistent
with applicable development and design standards. As discussed herein, based on submitted
reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed project, as conditioned,
conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development standards, has been
determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or visual resource impacts, is the least
environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with all applicable requirements
of State and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements will comply with all building
code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from applicable City and County
agencies.
F.

Site Plan Review Findings for Remedial Grading (LIP Section 13.27)

1.
The project has been reviewed for all relevant policies and provisions of the Malibu
LCP. Additionally, the grading plan incorporates all compliance elements for Stormwater required
by the City Public Works Department. Based on submitted reports, visual impact analysis, and
detailed site investigations, the project is consistent with all policies and provisions of the Malibu
LCP. Furthermore, the geotechnical reports that recommend remedial grading were reviewed by
the City’s geotechnical staff and it was determined that the proposed remedial grading is required
and complies with the City’s geotechnical guidelines and LIP Section 8. The remedial grading was
across three lots and was limited to the area needed for construction and to remove the failed
material upslope. The areas proposed for remedial grading are required to address the slope failure
approved under ECDP No. 18-009.
2.
The repaired bluff was designed to recreate the natural topography that was there
prior to the slope failure. However, because the original bluff was too steep to be reconstructed in
a safe manner and in compliance with current standards, both retaining walls and remedial grading
were required to reconstruct the bluff in place. The repaired bluff remains similar to adjacent
segments of bluff portions of which have been rebuilt in the same manner. The remedial grading
proposed will stabilize the slope as approved under ECDP 18-009. It is not expected that the
proposed amount of remedial grading will adversely affect neighborhood character as it will not
change the visual character of the subject property, be visible from neighboring properties or
impact the siting of the proposed development.
3.
This project consists of the construction of a new single-family residence and
associated development. The areas in which the remedial grading will take place will not be used
to expand the footprint of the single-family residence and will not be visible from neighboring
proprieties or scenic areas, therefore, the remedial grading will not impact public views.
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4.
This project consists of the construction of a new single-family residence and
associated development. The areas in which the remedial grading will take place will not be used
to expand the footprint of the single-family residence and will not be visible from neighboring
proprieties or scenic areas, therefore, the remedial grading will not impact public views.
5.
The proposed project has received LCP conformance review from the City
Biologist, geotechnical consultant reviewers, the City Public Works Department, and the LACFD.
The project must also be approved by the City of Malibu Building Safety Division, prior to
issuance of City building permits. The proposed project complies with all applicable requirements
of state and local law.
G.

Minor Modification for Front Yard Setback Reduction (LIP Section 13.27)

1.
The project has been reviewed and analyzed for conformance with the LCP. The
project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the LCP and MMC.
2.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning
Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As discussed herein,
based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed
project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential development
standards.
3.
The City Biologist, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City Public Works Department, WD29 and LACFD reviewed the proposed
project and determined it was in conformance with State and local requirements. Therefore, the
proposed project complies with all applicable requirements of State and local law.
H.

Minor Modification for Side Yard Setback Reductions (LIP Section 13.27)

1.
The project has been reviewed and analyzed for conformance with the LCP. The
project is consistent with the policies and provisions of the LCP and MMC.
2.
The proposed development is sited closer to the side yard property lines to utilize
the available developable area on the site the maximum extent feasible given the site constraints
consisting of the landslide, slope repair, bluff face and retaining wall at the rear of the property.
The project as proposed integrates the structure into the existing topography. Placing the structure
closer to the side yard property lines is consistent with the development in the area and allows a
previously existing single-family residence. Story poles for the proposed project were installed
and staff visited the subject parcel after the story poles were installed. Based on staff’s site visit
and visual inspection, it was determined that the story poles demonstrated that the project is
compatible in terms of siting, massing and scale to surrounding development, and is not located
within the primary view of neighboring properties. Based on the surrounding topography and
existing development, the proposed project is expected to blend with the surrounding built
environment and granting the MM request for the modified side yard setbacks is not expected to
have an adverse effect on neighborhood character.
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3.
The project is in the SFM residential zoning district, which is a zone designated for
residential uses. The project has been reviewed for conformance with the LCP by the Planning
Department, City Biologist, City Environmental Health Administrator, City Public Works
Department, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, WD29, and LACFD. As discussed herein,
based on submitted reports, project plans, visual analysis and site investigation, the proposed
project, as conditioned, conforms to the LCP in that it meets all applicable residential
development standards, has been determined not to result in adverse biological, scenic or visual
resource impacts, is the least environmentally damaging feasible alternative, and will comply with
all applicable requirements of State and local law. Construction of the proposed improvements
will comply with all building code requirements and will incorporate all recommendations from
applicable City and County agencies.
I.

Scenic, Visual and Hillside Resource Protection (LIP Chapter 6)

1.
Public views from Broad Beach Road and the beach are not adversely impacted
due to existing residential development, and landscaping in the area. Nevertheless, the singlefamily residence and retaining walls are conditioned to use earth-tone colors to match the
immediately surrounding natural environment. The exterior materials of the replacement residence
are limited to brick, wood, stucco, metal, concrete or other similar materials and non-glare glass
for windows. The proposed project is also limited to the lighting requirements in LIP Section
6.5(G) and the proposed project is conditioned to execute a deed restriction stipulating
conformance with the lighting requirements. Based on staff’s site visit, applicable development
and design standards, and review of the project plans, it has been determined that the proposed
project will have no significant adverse scenic impacts to significant public views.
2.
As conditioned, the proposed project will not have significant adverse scenic or
visual impacts because it blends in with the existing surrounding built environment as viewed from
Broad Beach Road or the beach.
3.
The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is the least environmentally
damaging alternative.
4.
The proposed project, as designed and conditioned, is not anticipated to have
significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources.
5.
No significant adverse impacts on scenic and visual resources are anticipated to
result from the project.
J.

Hazards (LIP Chapter 9)

1. The project consists of a new single-family residence and associated development.
The applicant submitted geotechnical and engineering reports and addenda prepared by
GeoConcepts, Inc. These reports are on file at City Hall. In these reports, site-specific conditions
are evaluated, and recommendations are provided to address any pertinent issues. Potential
geologic hazards analyzed include geologic, seismic, and fault rupture, liquefaction, landslide,
groundwater, wave uprush, sea level rise, tsunami, and flood hazards. Based on review of the
project plans and associated reports by City geotechnical consultant reviewers, LACFD, City
Public Works Department, and the City Environmental Health Administrator, these specialists
determined that adverse impacts to the project site related to the proposed development as designed
and conditioned are not expected.
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2. The project, as conditioned, incorporates all recommendations contained in the
above cited reports and conditions required by the City geotechnical consultant reviewers, City
Public Works Department and the LACFD, including foundations and drainage. The project will
neither be subject to nor increase the instability of the site from geologic, flood, or fire hazards.
3. The project as designed, conditioned, and approved by the City Geologist and the
City Public Works Department, does not have any significant adverse impacts on the site stability
or structural integrity from geologic or flood hazards.
4.

The project, as conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging alternative.

5. There are no alternatives that would avoid or substantially lessen impacts on site
stability or structural integrity.
6.
K.

No adverse impacts to sensitive resources are expected.

Shoreline and Bluff Development (LIP Chapter 10)

1.
The proposed project is located in a developed neighborhood and neighboring
properties, which contain similar residential development. Given the location of the proposed
development and as recommended by staff, no unnecessary encroachments into the bluff face are
proposed. The proposed development is also on the landward side of Sea Level Drive and is not
expected to obstruct public access to the beach. As a result, the project as recommended and
conditioned, is not expected to have significant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand
supply or other resources.
2.
The project, as recommended and conditioned, is not expected to have any
significant adverse impacts on public access, shoreline sand supply or other resources as the
proposed development is sited on the opposite side of the street from the shoreline.
3.
As previously discussed in Section A, Finding 3, the proposed project, as
recommended and conditioned, is the least environmentally damaging alternative.
4.
The project, as recommended and conditioned, is not expected to have any
significant adverse impacts on public access or shoreline sand supply or other resources.
SECTION 4. Planning Commission Action.
Based on the foregoing findings and evidence contained within the record, the Planning
Commission hereby approves CDP No. 19-086, VAR Nos. 21-020, 21-021, NS No. 19-001, SPR
No. 19-125, MM Nos. 19-017 and 19-018, and DP No. 21-029, subject to the following conditions,
and denies VAR No. 22-001.
SECTION 5. Conditions of Approval.
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City
of Malibu and its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs
relating to the City's actions concerning this project, including (without limitation) any
award of litigation expenses in favor of any person or entity who seeks to challenge the
validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection with this project. The City
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shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall reimburse the
City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.
2.

Approval of this application is to allow for the project described herein. The scope of work
approved includes:
a. Two-story, 3,312-square foot single-family residence including a 1,636-square foot
basement/subterranean garage (TDSF = 3,312 square feet);
b. Hardscape and landscape;
c. 185 cubic yards of non-exempt grading;
d. Retaining walls;
e. OWTS;
f. Slope repair and demolition of previously existing single-family residence
performed pursuant to ECDP No. 18-009; and
g. Discretionary Requests:
i. VAR No. 21-020 for construction on slopes steeper than 2.5 to 1 for
construction of retaining walls/planters and soldier piles;
ii. VAR No. 21-021 for a retaining wall that is 12 feet in height located at the
rear of the building pad and the combined height of 21.5 feet for all walls;
iii. NS No. 19-001 to the average neighborhood TDSF;
iv. SPR No. 19-125 for construction in excess of 18 feet, up to 28 feet in height
for a pitched roof;
v. SPR No. 22-001 for 1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading;
vi. MM No. 19-017 to reduce the required front yard setback by 50 percent;
and
vii. MM No. 19-018 to reduce the required side yard setbacks by 20 percent;
and
viii. DP No. 21-029 for the after-the-fact demolition of the existing resident
previously approved to be removed by ECDP No. 18-009.

3.

Except as specifically changed by conditions of approval, the proposed development shall
be constructed in substantial conformance with the approved scope of work, as described
in Condition No. 2 and depicted on plans on file with the Planning Department date
stamped January 19, 2022. The proposed development shall further comply with all
conditions of approval stipulated in this resolution and Department Review Sheets attached
hereto. In the event project plans conflict with any condition of approval, the condition
shall take precedence.

4.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.18.2, this permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not
be effective until the property owner signs and returns the Acceptance of Conditions
Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth herein. The applicant shall file this form with
the Planning Department within 10 days of this decision and/or prior to issuance of any
development permits.

5.

The applicant shall digitally submit a complete set of plans, including the items required in
Conditions No. 6 to the Planning Department for consistency review and approval prior to
plan check and again prior to the issuance of any building or development permits.
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6.

This resolution, signed Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit and all Department Review
Sheets attached to the agenda report for this project shall be copied in their entirety and
placed directly onto a separate plan sheet behind the cover sheet of the development plans
submitted to the City of Malibu Environmental Sustainability Department for plan check,
and the City of Malibu Public Works Department for an encroachment permit (as
applicable).

7.

The CDP shall expire if the project has not commenced within three (3) years after issuance
of the permit, unless a time extension has been granted. Extension of the permit may be
granted by the approving authority for due cause. Extensions shall be requested in writing
by the applicant or authorized agent prior to expiration of the three-year period and shall
set forth the reasons for the request. In the event of an appeal, the CDP shall expire if the
project has not commenced within three years from the date the appeal is decided by the
decision-making body or withdrawn by the appellant.

8.

Any questions of intent or interpretation of any condition of approval will be resolved by
the Planning Director upon written request of such interpretation.

9.

All development shall conform to requirements of the City of Malibu Environmental
Sustainability Department, City Biologist, City Coastal Engineer, City Environmental
Health Administrator, City geotechnical consultant reviewers, City Public Works
Department, WD29 and LACFD, as applicable. Notwithstanding this review, all required
permits shall be secured. Notwithstanding this review, all required permits shall be secured.

10.

Minor changes to the approved plans or the conditions of approval may be approved by the
Planning Director, provided such changes achieve substantially the same results and the
project is still in compliance with the Malibu Municipal Code and the Local Coastal
Program. Revised plans reflecting the minor changes and additional fees shall be required.

11.

Pursuant to LIP Section 13.20, development pursuant to an approved CDP shall not
commence until the CDP is effective. The CDP is not effective until all appeals, including
those to the California Coastal Commission (CCC), have been exhausted. In the event that
the CCC denies the permit or issues the permit on appeal, the coastal development permit
approved by the City is void.

12.

The applicant must submit payment for any outstanding fees payable to the City prior to
issuance of any building permit, including grading or demolition.

Cultural Resources
13.

In the event that potentially important cultural resources are found in the course of geologic
testing or during construction, work shall immediately cease until a qualified archaeologist
can provide an evaluation of the nature and significance of the resources and until the
Planning Director can review this information. Thereafter, the procedures contained in LIP
Chapter 11 (Archaeological/Cultural Resources) and those in MMC Section
17.54.040(D)(4)(b) (Cultural Resource Review) shall be followed.
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14.

If human bone is discovered during geologic testing or during construction, work shall
immediately cease, and the procedures described in Section 7050.5 of the California Health
and Safety Code shall be followed. Section 7050.5 requires notification of the coroner. If
the coroner determines that the remains are those of a Native American, the applicant shall
notify the Native American Heritage Commission by phone within 24 hours. Following
notification of the Native American Heritage Commission, the procedures described in
Section 5097.94 and Section 5097.98 of the California Public Resources Code shall be
followed.

Lighting
15.

Exterior lighting must comply with the Dark Sky Ordinance and shall be minimized,
shielded, or concealed and restricted to low intensity features, so that no light source is
directly visible from public view. Permitted lighting shall conform to the following
standards:
a. Lighting for walkways shall be limited to fixtures that do not exceed two feet in
height and are directed downward, and limited to 850 lumens (equivalent to a 60watt incandescent bulb);
b. Security lighting controlled by motion detectors may be attached to the residence
provided it is directed downward and is limited to 850 lumens;
c. Driveway lighting shall be limited to the minimum lighting necessary for safe
vehicular use. The lighting shall be limited to 850 lumens;
d. Lights at entrances as required by the Building Code shall be permitted provided
that such lighting does not exceed 850 lumens;
e. Site perimeter lighting shall be prohibited; and
f. Outdoor decorative lighting for aesthetic purposes is prohibited.

16.

Night lighting for sports courts or other private recreational facilities shall be prohibited.

17.

No permanently installed lighting shall blink, flash, or be of unusually high intensity or
brightness. Lighting levels on any nearby property from artificial light sources on the
subject property(ies) shall not produce an illumination level greater than one-foot candle.

18.

Night lighting from exterior and interior sources shall be minimized. All exterior lighting
shall be low intensity and shielded directed downward and inward so there is no offsite
glare or lighting of natural habitat areas. High intensity lighting of the shore is prohibited.

19.

String lights are allowed in occupied dining and entertainment areas only and must not
exceed 3,000 Kelvin.

20.

Motion sensor lights shall be programmed to extinguish ten minutes after activation.

21.

Three violations of the conditions by the same property owner will result in a requirement
to permanently remove the outdoor light fixture(s) from the site.

Site-Specific Conditions
22.

No exterior lighting is proposed as part of this project; therefore, no new exterior lighting
is permitted as part of this project.
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Construction / Framing
23.

Prior to the commencement of work, the applicant shall submit a copy of their Construction
Management Plan. The Construction Management Plan shall include a dedicated parking
location for construction workers, not within the public right of way.

24.

A construction staging plan shall be reviewed and approved by the Building Official prior
to plan check submittal.

25.

Construction hours shall be limited to Monday through Friday from 7:00 a.m. to 7:00 p.m.
and Saturdays from 8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. No construction activities shall be permitted on
Sundays or City-designated holidays.

26.

Construction management techniques, including minimizing the amount of equipment used
simultaneously and increasing the distance between emission sources, shall be employed
as feasible and appropriate. All trucks leaving the construction site shall adhere to the
California Vehicle Code. In addition, construction vehicles shall be covered when
necessary; and their tires rinsed prior to leaving the property.

Colors and Materials
27.

The project is visible from scenic roads or public viewing areas, therefore, shall incorporate
colors and exterior materials that are compatible with the surrounding landscape.
a. Acceptable colors shall be limited to colors compatible with the surrounding
environment (earth tones) including shades of green, brown and gray, with no white or
light shades and no bright tones. Colors shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning
Director and clearly indicated on the building plans.
b. The use of highly reflective materials shall be prohibited except for solar energy panels
or cells, which shall be placed to minimize significant adverse impacts to public views
to the maximum extent feasible.
c. All windows shall be comprised of non-glare glass.

28.

All driveways shall be a neutral color that blends with the surrounding landforms and
vegetation. Retaining walls shall incorporate veneers, texturing and/or colors that blend
with the surrounding earth materials or landscape. The color of driveways and retaining
walls shall be reviewed and approved by the Planning Director and clearly indicated on all
grading, improvement and/or building plans.

Grading/Drainage/Hydrology
29.

The non-exempt grading for the project shall not exceed a total of 1,000 cubic yards, cut
and fill.

30.

The total grading yardage verification certificate shall be copied onto the coversheet of the
Grading Plan. No alternative formats or substitutes will be accepted.

31.

The ocean between Latigo Point and the west City limits has been established by the State
Water Resources Control Board as an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as
part of the California Ocean Plan. This designation prohibits the discharge of any waste,
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including stormwater runoff, directly into the ASBS. The applicant shall provide a drainage
system that accomplishes the following:
a. Installation of BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in the
stormwater runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These
pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides,
herbicides and sediment.
b. Prohibits the discharge of trash.
c. Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed. No new outfalls
will be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to
existing storm drain outfalls and shall not result in any new contribution of waste
to the ASBS (i.e., no additional pollutant loading).
d. Elimination of non-storm water discharges.
32.

A Water Quality Mitigation Plan (WQMP) shall be submitted for review and approval of
the Public Works Director. The WQMP shall be supported by a hydrology and hydraulic
study that identifies all areas contributory to the property and an analysis of the
predevelopment and post development drainage on the site. The QQMP shall meet all the
requirements of the City’s current Municipal Separate Stormwater Sewer System (MS4)
permit. The following elements shall be included within the WQMP:
a. Site Design Best Management Practices (BMPs):
b. Source Control BMPs;
c. Treatment Control BMPs that retain on-site Stormwater Quality Design Volume
(SWQDv). Or where it is technically infeasible to retain on-site, the project must
biofitrate 1.5 times the SWQDv that is not retained on-site;
d. Drainage improvements;
e. A plan for the maintenance and monitoring of the proposed treatment BMPs for
the expected life of the structure;
f. Methods of onsite percolation, site re-vegetation and an analysis for off-site project
impacts;
g. Measures to treat and infiltrate runoff from impervious areas;
h. A copy of the WQMP shall be filed against the property to provide constructive
notice to future property owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality
measure installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building
permits; and
i. The WQMP shall be submitted to the Public Works Department and the fee
applicable at the time of submittal for review of the WQMP shall be paid prior to
the start of the technical review. The WQMP shall be approved prior the Public
Works Department’s approval of the grading and drainage plan and/or building
plans. The Public Works Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep
a copy until the completion of the project. Once the project is completed, the
applicant shall verify the installation of the BMPs, make any revisions to the
WQMP, and resubmit to the Public Works Department for approval. The original
signed and notarized document shall be recorded with the Los Angeles County
Recorder. A certified copy of the WQMP shall be submitted to the Public Works
Department prior to the issuance of the certificate of occupancy.
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33.

A grading and drainage plan containing the following information shall be approved, and
submitted to the Public Works Department, prior to the issuance of grading permits for the
project:
a. Public Works Department general notes;
b. The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property
shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings,
driveways, walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks);
c. The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated
and a total area shall be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by grading equipment
beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of the septic
system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system shall be
included within the area delineated;
d. The limits to land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated
and a total area of disturbance should be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading shall be included within the area
delineated;
e. If the property contains rare, endangered or special status species as identified in
the Biological Assessment, this plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the
areas to be protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be
delineated on this plan as required by the City Biologist;
f. The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses and over excavations for fill slopes; and
g. Private storm drain systems shall be shown on this plan. Systems greater than 12
inch in diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with this
plan.

34.

A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to
issuance of grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls Scheduling
Sediment Controls
Non-Storm Water Management
Waste Management

Erosion Controls Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sandbag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance with the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must
not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
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35.

Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development that:
a. Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
b. Includes grading on slopes greater than 4 to 1.
Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on slopes
greater than 4 to 1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to complete
grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not completed before
the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary erosion control measures
shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading resumes after March 31, unless
the City determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources.

36.

The Building Official may approve grading during the rainy season to remediate hazardous
geologic conditions that endanger public health and safety.

37.

Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the Los Angeles County Landfill or to a site with
an active grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with LIP
Section 8.3.

Biology/Landscaping
38.

The slope repair revegetation consists of all Santa Monica Mountains native species and
will be initially irrigated with a temporary irrigation system that will be removed upon
establishment of all the plantings. As such, standard Landscape Water Conservation
Ordinance requirements do not apply.

39.

The use of pesticides, including insecticides, herbicides, rodenticides or any toxic chemical
substance which has the potential to significantly degrade biological resources shall be
prohibited throughout the City of Malibu. The eradication of invasive plant species or
habitat restoration shall consider first the use of non-chemical methods for prevention and
management such as physical, mechanical, cultural, and biological controls. Herbicides
may be selected only after all other non-chemical methods have been exhausted. Herbicides
shall be restricted to the least toxic product and method, and to the maximum extent
feasible, shall be biodegradable, derived from natural sources, and use for a limited time

40.

Prior to installation of any landscaping, the applicant shall obtain a plumbing permit for
the proposed irrigation system from the Building Safety Division.

41.

The property landscaping is limited to several concrete planters. Since specific plantings
were not identified on the submitted plans, all planter plantings shall be limited to planter
species that do not have a potential to exceed six feet in height.

42.

Prior to final Planning inspection or other final project sign off (as applicable), the applicant
shall submit to the Planning Director for review and approval a certificate of completion
in accordance with MMC Chapter 17.53 (Landscape Water Conservation and Fire
Protection). The certificate shall include the property owner’s signed acceptance of
responsibility for maintaining the landscaping and irrigation in accordance with the
approved plans and MMC Chapter 17.53.
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43.

Prior to a final plan check approval, the property owner /applicant must provide a landscape
water use approval from the Los Angeles County Waterworks District No. 29.

44.

Vegetation forming a view impermeable condition serving the same function as a fence or
wall (also known as a hedge) located within the side or rear yard setback shall be
maintained at or below a height of six feet. A hedge located within the front yard setback
shall be maintained at or below a height of 42 inches. Three violations of this condition
will result in a requirement to permanently remove the vegetation from the site.

45.

Invasive plant species, as determined by the City of Malibu, are prohibited.

46.

Vegetation shall be situated on the property so as not to significantly obstruct the primary
view from private property at any given time (given consideration of its future growth).

47.

The landscape plan shall prohibit the use of building materials treated with toxic
compounds such as creosote or copper arsenate.

Coastal Engineering
48.

The property owner shall comply with the requirement for recorded documents in
accordance with LIP Section 10.6(A) and 10.6(C). This shall be made a condition of
planning stage approval and shall be completed during the building plan check stage of the
project. Signed/notarized documents should be submitted to the Coastal Engineering
Reviewer for review and approval, prior to scheduling a recordation appointment with the
City Clerk’s office.

Environmental Health
49.

Prior to the issuance of a building permit the applicant shall demonstrate, to the
satisfaction of the Building Official, compliance with the City of Malibu’s onsite
wastewater treatment regulations including provisions of MMC Chapters 15.40
(Regulation of Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems), 15.42 (Technical Standards for
Onsite Wastewater Treatment Systems), 15.44 (Operating Permits for Onsite Wastewater
Treatment Systems), and LIP Chapter 18 (Wastewater Treatment System Standards
Ordinance) related to continued operation, maintenance and monitoring of the OWTS.

50.

Final OWTS Plot Plan: Prior to final Environmental Health approval, a final OWTS plot
plan prepared by a City Registered OWTS Designer shall be submitted showing an OWTS
design meeting the minimum requirements of the MMC and the LCP, including necessary
construction details, the proposed drainage plan for the developed property and the
proposed landscape plan for the developed property. The OWTS plot plan shall show
essential features of the OWTS and must fit onto an 11-inch by 17-inch sheet leaving a
five-inch margin clear to provide space for a City applied legend. If the scale of the plans
is such that more space is needed to clearly show construction details and/or all necessary
setbacks, larger sheets may also be provided (up to a maximum size of 18 inches by 22
inches).
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51.

Final OWTS Design Report, Plans, and System Specifications: A final OWTS design
report and large set of construction drawings with system specifications (four sets) shall be
submitted to describe the OWTS design basis and all components (i.e., alarm system,
pumps, timers, flow equalization devices, backflow devices, etc.) proposed for use in the
construction of the proposed OWTS. For all OWTS, final reports must be signed by a City
registered OWTS Designer, and the plans stamped by a California Geologist. The final
OWTS design report and construction drawings shall be submitted to the City
Environmental Health Administrator with the designer’s wet signature, professional
registration number and stamp.

52.

The final design report shall contain the following information (in addition to the items
listed above).
a. Required treatment capacity for wastewater treatment and disinfection systems.
The treatment capacity shall be specified in terms of flow rate, gallons per day, and
shall be supported by calculations relating the treatment capacity to the number of
bedroom equivalents, plumbing drainage fixture equivalents, and the subsurface
effluent dispersal system acceptance rate. The drainage fixture unit count must be
clearly identified in association with the design treatment capacity, even if the
design is based on the number of bedrooms. Average and peak rates of hydraulic
loading to the treatment system shall be specified in the final design;
b. Sewage and effluent pump design calculations (as applicable).
c. Description of proposed wastewater treatment and/or disinfection system
equipment. State the proposed type of treatment system(s) (e.g., aerobic treatment,
textile filter ultraviolet disinfection, etc.); major components, manufacturers, and
model numbers for "package" systems; and conceptual design for custom
engineered systems;
d. Specifications, supporting geology information, and percolation test results for the
subsurface effluent dispersal portion of the onsite wastewater disposal system. This
must include the proposed type of effluent dispersal system (drainfield, trench,
seepage pit subsurface drip, etc.) as well as the system’s geometric dimensions and
basic construction features. Supporting calculations shall be presented that relate
the results of soils analysis or percolation/infiltration tests to the projected
subsurface effluent acceptance rate, including any unit conversions or safety
factors. Average and peak rates of hydraulic loading to the effluent dispersal system
shall be specified in the final design. The projected subsurface effluent acceptance
rate shall be reported in units of total gallons per day and gallons per square foot
per day. Specifications for the subsurface effluent dispersal system shall be shown
to accommodate the design hydraulic loading rate (i.e., average and peak OWTS
effluent flow, reported in units of gallons per day). The subsurface effluent
dispersal system design must take into account the number of bedrooms, fixture
units and building occupancy characteristics; and
e. All final design drawings shall be submitted with the wet signature and typed name
of the OWTS designer. If the scale of the plan is such that more space is needed to
clearly show construction details, larger sheets may also be provided (up to a
maximum size of 18 inch by 22 inch, for review by Environmental Health). Note:
For OWTS final designs, full-size plans are required for review by the Building
Safety Division and/or the Planning Department.
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53.

Existing OWTS to be abandoned: Final plans shall clearly show the locations of all existing
OWTS components (serving pre-existing development) to be abandoned and provide
procedures for the OWTS’ proper abandonment in conformance with the MMC.

54.

Worker Safety Note and Abandonment of Existing OWTS: The following note shall be
added to the plan drawings included with the OWTS final design: “Prior to commencing
work to abandon, remove, or replace the existing Onsite Wastewater Treatment System
(OWTS) components, an ‘OWTS Abandonment Permit’ shall be obtained from the City of
Malibu. All work performed in the OWTS abandonment, removal or replacement area shall
be performed in strict accordance with all applicable federal, state, and local environmental
and occupational safety and health regulatory requirements. The obtainment of any such
required permits or approvals for this scope of work shall be the responsibility of the
applicant and their agents.”

55.

Proof of Ownership: Proof of ownership of subject property shall be submitted to the City
Environmental Health Administrator.

56.

Operations and Maintenance Manual: An operations and maintenance manual specified by
the OWTS designer shall be submitted to the property owner and maintenance provider of
the proposed OWTS.

57.

Maintenance Contract: A maintenance contract executed between the owner of the subject
property and an entity qualified in the opinion of the City of Malibu to maintain the
proposed onsite wastewater disposal system after construction shall be submitted. Note
only original “wet signature” documents are acceptable.

58.

Advanced OWTS Covenant: Prior to final Environmental Health approval, a covenant
running with the land shall be executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the
fee simple absolute as to subject real property and recorded with the City of Malibu
Recorder’s Office. Said covenant shall serve as constructive notice to any future purchaser
for value that the OWTS serving subject property is an advanced method of sewage
disposal pursuant to the City of MMC. Said covenant shall be provided by the City of
Malibu Environmental Health Administrator.

59.

A covenant running with the land shall be executed by the property owner and recorded
with the Los Angeles County Recorder’s Office. Said covenant shall serve as constructive
notice to any successors in interest that: 1) the private sewage disposal system serving the
development on the property does not have a 100 percent expansion effluent dispersal area
(i.e., replacement disposal field(s) or seepage pit(s)), and 2) if the primary effluent dispersal
area fails to drain adequately, the City of Malibu may require remedial measures including,
but not limited to, limitations on water use enforced through operating permit and/or
repairs, upgrades or modifications to the private sewage disposal system. The recorded
covenant shall state and acknowledge that future maintenance and/or repair of the private
sewage disposal system may necessitate interruption in the use of the private sewage
disposal system and, therefore, any building(s) served by the private sewage disposal
system may become non-habitable during any required future maintenance and/or repair.
Said covenant shall be in a form acceptable to the City Attorney and approved by the City
Environmental Sustainability Department.
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60.

Prior to final Environmental Health approval, the applicant shall provide engineer’s
certification for reduction in setbacks to buildings or structures: All proposed reductions in
setback from the OWTS to structures (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in MMC Table
15.42.030(E)) must be supported by a letter from the project structural engineer and a letter
from the project soils engineer (i.e., a geotechnical engineer or civil engineer practicing in
the area of soils engineering). Both engineers must certify unequivocally that the proposed
reduction in setbacks from the treatment tank and effluent dispersal area will not adversely
affect the structural integrity of the OWTS, and will not adversely affect the structural
integrity of the structures for which the Table 15.42.030(E) setback is reduced.
Construction drawings submitted for plan check must show OWTS components in relation
to those structures from which the setback is reduced. All proposed reductions in setback
from the OWTS to buildings (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in Table 15.42.030(E))
also must be supported by a letter from the project architect, who must certify
unequivocally that the proposed reduction in setbacks will not produce a moisture intrusion
problem for the proposed building(s). If the building designer is not a California-licensed
architect, then the required architect’s certification may be supplied by an engineer who is
responsible for the building design with respect to mitigation of potential moisture
intrusion from reduced setbacks to the wastewater system. In this case, the engineer must
include in his/her letter an explicit statement of responsibility for mitigation of potential
moisture intrusion. If any specific construction features are proposed as part of a moisture
intrusion mitigation system in connection with the reduced setback, then the architect or
engineer must provide associated construction documents for review and approval during
Building Safety Division plan check. The wastewater plans and the construction plans must
be specifically referenced in all certification letters.

61.

Prior to final Environmental Health approval, the construction plans for all structures
and/or buildings with reduced setbacks must be approved by the City Building Safety
Division. The architectural and/or structural plans submitted to Building and Safety plan
check must detail methods of construction that will compensate for the reduction in setback
(e.g., waterproofing, concrete additives, etc.). For complex waterproofing installations,
submittal of a separate waterproofing plan may be required. The architectural/structural/
waterproofing plans must show the location of OWTS components in relation to those
structures from which the setback is reduced, and the plans must be signed and stamped by
the architect, structural engineer, and geotechnical consultants

62.

Project Geologist/Geotechnical Consultant Approval: Project Geologist/Geotechnical
Consultant final approval of the OWTS plan shall be submitted to the Environmental
Health Administrator.

63.

City of Malibu Public Works Approval: City of Malibu Public Works final approval of the
OWTS plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Health Administrator.

64.

City of Malibu Geologist/Geotechnical Approval: City of Malibu geotechnical staff final
approval of the OWTS plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Health Administrator.

65.

The City Biologist’s final approval shall be submitted to the City Environmental Health
Administrator. The City Biologist shall review the OWTS design to determine any impact
on Environmentally Sensitive Habitat Area if applicable.
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66.

City of Malibu Planning Approval: City of Malibu Planning Department final approval of
the OWTS plan shall be obtained.

67.

Environmental Health Final Review Fee: A final fee in accordance with the adopted fee
schedule at the time of the final approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for
Environmental Health review of the OWTS design and system specification.

68.

Operating Permit Application and Fee: In accordance with MMC, an application shall be
made to the Environmental Health office for an OWTS operating permit. An operating
permit fee in accordance with the adopted fee schedule at the time of final approval shall
be submitted with the application.

69.

Any above-ground equipment associated with the installation of the OWTS shall be
screened from view by a solid wall or fence on all four sides. The fence or walls shall not
be higher than 42-inches tall.

Geology
70.

All recommendations of the consulting certified engineering geologist or geotechnical
engineer and/or the City Geologist shall be incorporated into all final design and
construction including foundations, grading, sewage disposal, and drainage. Final plans
shall be reviewed and approved by the City geotechnical consultant reviewers prior to the
issuance of a grading permit.

71.

Final plans approved by the City Geologist shall be in substantial conformance with the
approved CDP relative to construction, grading, sewage disposal and drainage. Any
substantial changes may require a CDP amendment or a new CDP.

Prior to Occupancy
72.

Prior to a final Building inspection, the applicant shall provide a Recycling Summary
Report (Summary Report) and obtain the approval from the Environmental Sustainability
Department. Applicant must provide haul tickets and diversion information. The final
Summary Report shall designate the specific materials that were land filled or recycled and
state the facilities where all materials were taken.

73.

The applicant shall request a final Planning Department inspection prior to final inspection
by the City of Malibu Environmental and Sustainability Department. A final approval shall
not be issued until the Planning Department has determined that the project complies with
this CDP.

Fixed Conditions
74.
75.

This coastal development permit shall run with the land and bind all future owners of the
property.

Violation of any of the conditions of this approval may be cause for revocation of this
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Deed Restrictions
76.

The property owner is required to acknowledge, by recordation of a deed restriction, that
the property is subject to wave action, erosion, flooding, landslides, or other hazards
associated with development on a beach or bluff, and that the property owner assumes said
risks and waives any future claims of damage or liability against the City of Malibu and
agrees to indemnify the City of Malibu against any liability, claims, damages or expenses
arising from any injury or damage due to such hazards. The property owner shall provide
a copy of the recorded document to the Planning Department prior to final Planning
Department approval.

77.

Prior to final Planning Department approval, the applicant shall be required to execute and
record a deed restriction reflecting lighting requirements set forth in Condition Nos. 15-21.
The property owner shall provide a copy of the recorded document to the Planning
Department prior to final Planning Department approval.

SECTION 7. The Planning Commission shall certify the adoption of this resolution.
PASSED, APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 7th day of February 2022.
__________________________________________
KRAIG HILL, Planning Commission Chair
ATTEST:
____________________________________
REBECCA EVANS, Recording Secretary
LOCAL APPEAL - Pursuant to Local Coastal Program Local Implementation Plan (LIP) Section
13.20.1 (Local Appeals), a decision made by the Planning Commission may be appealed to the
City Council by an aggrieved person by written statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An
appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within 10 days and shall be accompanied by an appeal
form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeal forms may be found online at
www.malibucity.org, in person at City Hall, or by calling (310) 456-2489, ext. 245.
COASTAL COMMISSION APPEAL – An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning
Commission’s approval to the Coastal Commission within 10 working days of the issuance of the
City’s Notice of Final Action. Appeal forms may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov or in
person at the Coastal Commission South Central Coast District office located at 89 South
California Street in Ventura, or by calling (805) 585-1800. Such an appeal must be filed with the
Coastal Commission, not the City.
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Any action challenging the final decision of the City made as a result of the public hearing on this
application must be filed within the time limits set forth in Section 1.12.010 of the MMC and Code
of Civil Procedure. Any person wishing to challenge the above action in Superior Court may be
limited to raising only those issues they or someone else raised at the public hearing, or in written
correspondence delivered to the City of Malibu at or prior to the public hearing

I CERTIFY THAT THE FOREGOING RESOLUTION NO. 22-11 was passed and adopted by the
Planning Commission of the City of Malibu at the regular meeting held on the 7th day of February
2022 by the following vote:
AYES:
NOES:
ABSTAIN:
ABSENT:
____________________________________
REBECCA EVANS, Recording Secretary
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REVISIONS

SETBACK DIAGRAM

PROJECT CONSULTANTS

SHEET INDEX

ARCHITECT :

DOMICILE DESIGN, INC.
DARREN DOMINGUE
1201 GRANT STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
310-452-9703
FAX 310-452-9803

SETBACK CALCULATIONS
LOT

Y = 84'-7"
X = 67'-6 1/2"

SIDEYARDS

SURVEYOR :

CHRIS NELSON & ASSOCIATES INC
31238 VIA COLINAS, SUITE H
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
(818) 991-1040
(818)991-0614

20% REQUIRED = 16'-11"
(WITH 50% REDUCTION OR 8'-5 1/2") = 8'-5 1/2"

REAR

A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A
A

darren@domiciledesign.com

WEST / 10% REQUIRED= 6'-9 1/16"
(WITH 20% REDUCTION OR 1'-4 3/16" ) = 5'-4 7/8"
EAST / 15% REQUIRED= 10'1 9/16"
(WITH 20% REDUCTION OR 2'-0 5/16") = 8'-1 1/4"

FRONT

ARCHITECTURAL PLANS

CIVIL ENGINEER :

15% REQUIRED = 12'-8 1/4 (PROVIDED - 26'-11 1/2")

AHSIRT ENGINEERING, INC.
TRISHA COFFY
2310 HOLDEN AVE
OCEANO, CA 93445
(805)431.9717
FAX (805)456-0294

-

01.0
01.1
01.2
02.0
03.0
04.0
05.0
06.0
07.0
08.0
09.0
09.1
09.2
09.3

SITE DATA, SCOPE, VICINITY MAP,CONSULTANTS LIST
CIVIL SURVEY, SITE PLAN
PLOT PLAN
FOUNDATION PLAN
BASEMENT / SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE
FIRST FLOOR PLAN
SECOND FLOOR PLAN
ROOF PLAN
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (WEST, SOUTH)
EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS (EAST, NORTH)
SECTION - A
SECTION - B
SECTION - C
SECTION - D

BY

02/21/20

DD

10/26/20

DD

11/30/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

10/28/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/06/22

DD

trisha@ahsirt.com

EPD CONSULTANTS
KEVIN POFFENBARGER
411 N. HARBOR †STE. 304
SAN PEDRO, CA 90731
310-241-6565 X245
FAX 310-241-6566

SETBACK
(REAR)

70.14'

kevin@epd-net.com

26'-11 1/2"

GEOLOGIST / SOILS ENGINEER :
42'-3 1/2"

GEOCONCEPTS, INC.
14428 HAMLIN ST #200
VAN NUYS, CA 91401
818-994-8895
FAX 818-994-8599
bob2@geoconceptsinc.com

MAP MAKER :

QUALITY MAPS
263 W. OLIVE AVE. #161
BURBANK , CALIFORNIA 91502
(818) 588-7588

84'7"

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER :

RICHMOND HOFFMAYER
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
JOE HOFFMAYER
4425 CANOGA AVE.
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA 91364
(818)347.7008
FAX (818)883-8869

86.73'

67' 6 1/2

joe@richmondhoffmayer.com

SITE DATA

8'-5 1/2"
SETBACK
(FRONT)

.

PROPOSED IMPERMEABLE AREA
(2,493 SQ.FT.)
MIDPOINT

73.95'

PLOT PLAN

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBERS
ZONING

4470-024-031
SFM

FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

(VHFHSZ, HFHSZ)

OCCUPANCY GROUPS

R3(DWELLING)/U(GARAGE)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

VB

APPLICABLE CODE

2019 CALIFORNIA BUILDING CODE
AS AMENDED BY THE COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES
AS AMENDED BY THE CITY OF MALIBU
PLUMBING,MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL
CODES, 2019 CALIFORNIA ENERGY CODE

GROSS LOT AREA

5,731.36 SQ.FT

NET LOT AREA

5,674.02

MAX IMPERMEABLE ALLOWABLE

45% X 5,674.02 = 2,553 SQ.FT.

IMPERMEABLE PROPOSED

2,493 SQ.FT.

EX. STRUCTURE

DEMOLISHED TO ALLOW SLOPE REPAIR

SCALE 1/8"=1'-0"

NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS SUMMARY
SEE NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS PACKAGE ASSOCIATED WITH THIS APPLICATION FOR STRUCTURE SIZE.

SCOPE OF PROJECT

HOUSE
GARAGE
TDSF

2,521 SQ.FT.
421 SQ.FT.
2,942

MAX. STRUCTURE SIZE (TDSF)

5,674.02x.177=1,004.30 +1000 = 2,004 SQ.FT.

NEIGHBORHOOD STRUCTURE SIZE

3,327 SQ.FT.
(UTILIZING NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS)

PARKING SPACES

2 COVERED / 2 UNCOVERED (REQUIRED)
3 COVERED / 2 UNCOVERED (PROVIDED)

STRUCTURE HEIGHT

28'-0" MAX. (3:12 SLOPED W/ SITE PLAN REVIEW)

AN APPLICATION TO ALLOW THE CONSTRUCTION OF A NEW,
TWO-STORY,3,312 SQUARE FOOT, SINGLE-FAMILY
RESIDENCE, 1,636 SQUARE FOOT SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE/
BASEMENT (318 SQUARE FEET OF WHICH IS INCLUDED IN
THE TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SQUARE FOOTAGE [TDSF]) OF THE
TOTAL PROJECT, HARDSCAPE, LANDSCAPE, GRADING,
RETAINING WALLS,TRELLISES AND ONSITE WASTEWATER
TREATMENT SYSTEM; A FOLLOW UP APPROVAL OF THE
SLOPE REPAIR, RETAINING WALLS, AND DEMOLITION OF THE
PREVIOUSLY EXISTING SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENCE
COMPLETED PURSUANT TO EMERGENCY COASTAL
DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 18-009; INCLUDING A
NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS REQUEST TO INCREASE THE
MAXIMUM ALLOWED TOTAL DEVELOPMENT SQUARE
FOOTAGE, VARIANCES FOR CONSTRUCTION ON STEEP
SLOPES INCLUDING RETAINING WALLS AND A GENERATOR
WITH PROPANE TANK AND FOR RETAINING WALLS TO
EXCEED SIX FEET IN HEIGHT, SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR
CONSTRUCTION UP TO 28 FEET WITH A PITCHED ROOF AND
24í-0î FOR A FLAT ROOF SECTION), A SITE PLAN REVIEW
FOR1,525 CUBIC YARDS OF REMEDIAL GRADING AND MINOR
MODIFICATIONS TO REDUCE THE REQUIRED FRONT AND
SIDE YARD SETBACKS.

PROJECT STATISTICS
SUB GARAGE / BASEMENT (1,636 - 1,000 = 636 /2 ) = 318

318

SQ.FT.

LEVEL ONE / PROPOSED -

1,931

SQ.FT.

LEVEL TWO / PROPOSED -

1,063

SQ.FT.

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

tom@solargy.com

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

42'-3 1/2"

TOM ROTCHFORD
SOLARGY
22028 VENTURA BOULEVARD SUITE 207
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA 91364
(818)347-6096
FAX (818)347-9473

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

ENERGY CONSULTANT :

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

SUBTERRANEAN
(SEE LOWER LEVEL FLOOR PLAN)

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

83.64'

5'-0"

5'-4 7/8"
SETBACK
(SIDE)

8'-1 1/4"
SETBACK
(SIDE)

VICINITY MAP

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

12'-8 1/4"

ENVIROMENTAL ENGINEER :

MIDPOINT

DATE :

1,063 SQ.FT / 2/3RDS = 1,931 / 3 X 2 = 1,288 MAX.
TOTAL RESIDENCE (NEW TDSF)

3,312

SCALE :

N/A

SQ.FT.

DRAWN:

DD / TC

LEVEL ONE TERRACE

357

SQ.FT.

JOB:

LEVEL TWO TERRACE

499

SQ.FT.

SHEET

TOTAL TERRACE

856

SQ.FT.

A-01.0
Ver. P1.6 (TC)

REVISIONS

BY

12/18/18

DD

DECK

86.73'

83.64'

92.41'

CONC.

SLOPE

CONC.

PREPARED FOR:

SLIDE AREA

CONC.

WOOD DECK

CONC.

CONC.

BRICK

ABBREVIATIONS:

WOOD DECK

C2
CONC. PAVERS

N70° 26' 10"W
N70° 26' 10"W

C4

C3

CONC.
DRIVEWAY

45.57'

CONC.

N19° 33' 50"E

N19° 33' 50"E

CONC.
DRIVEWAY

10.00'
45.57'

N19° 33' 50"E 20.00'

CONC.
DRIVEWAY

FLAGSTONE

N18° 45' 12"E

ADIAL)
N15° 19' 37"E (R

CONC.

.00'
N15° 17' 45"E20

N70° 26' 10"W

C1

ASPHALT ROADWAY

ADWAY

-

LANDSCAPING AND LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION DEVICES EXIST WITHIN THE
PROPERTY AND ARE NOT SHOWN

JOB NO. 17-4291

-

TREE LINE CANOPIES ARE PICTORIAL, AND MAY NOT REFLECT TRUE DRIP LINES

SCALE: 1" = 10'

-

IF RETAINING WALLS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES ARE TO BE DESIGNED FROM
TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON, THE ELEVATIONS OF CRITICAL POINTS
CONTROLLING THE DESIGN MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF FINAL DESIGN

-

ATTENTION: IF THIS MAP IS PROVIDED IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (IE: CAD) AS A COURTESY TO
THE CLIENT, THE DELIVERY OF THE ELECTRONIC FILE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE DELIVERY OF OUR
PROFESSIONAL WORK PRODUCT. ONLY THE SURVEYOR'S SIGNED AND SEALED PAPER PRINT OR PDF
FORMATTED DRAWING CONSTITUTES OUR PROFESSIONAL WORK PRODUCT. IN THE EVENT THAT THE
ELECTRONIC FILE IS ALTERED, THE SURVEYOR'S SIGNED AND SEALED PRINT OR PDF FORMATTED
DRAWING MUST BE REFERRED TO FOR THE ORIGINAL AND CORRECT SURVEY INFORMATION. CHRIS
NELSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THE
PROVIDED CAD FILE OR FOR ANY PRODUCTS THAT HAVE BEEN DERIVED FROM THE CAD FILE, WHICH
ARE NOT REVIEWED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY CHRIS NELSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

DATE: AUG. 2018

EASEMENTS: (LOT 92)
EASEMENTS SHOWN PER FIRST AMERICAN TITLE CO. ORDER
NUMBER CA 0610-18001236-60, DATED OCTOBER 10, 2018.

CURVE TABLE
DELTA

RADIUS

LENGTH

BENCH MARK:
B.M. NO. DY-11715

NAVD 1988

DRAFTED: HN
LOS ANGELES COUNTY PUBLIC WORKS

LACO BM TAG IN CONC PAD W SIDE 13M(43') S/O CL PACIFIC COAST HWY & 86M(282')E/O CL
LA HERRAN RD @ CALL BOX 575

C1

0 4°1 4 '1 3 "

1000.00'

73.95'

C2

0 3°25' 3 5 "

1020.00'

61.00'

ELEVATION = 78.578 FEET

C3

03°3 9'0 4"

1020.00'

65.00'

NOTE:

C4

0 0 ° 35'0 9"

1020.00'

10.43'

(ADJUSTMENT 2008)

ELEVATIONS SHOWN HEREON ARE BASED ON NAD 29 DATUM. ADD 2.64 FEET TO
HEREON SHOWN ELEVATIONS TO OBTAIN ADJUSTED ELEVATIONS FOR BENCH MARK
NO. DY-11715, NAVD 1988 DATUM, AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

REVISION NOTES
DATE
8/21/2018

DESCRIPTION
CONTOURS UPDATED

BY

9/10/2018

ADDITION TOPO FOR LOT M

CS

9/25/2018

ADDITION TOPO FOR LOT 92

HN

10/12/2018

ADDITIONAL TOPO ALONG N'LY EDGE

HN

05/17/2017

UPDATE BENCHMARK DATA

CCB

SHEET NO.

1

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

BOUNDARY SHOWN HEREON IS BASED ON EXISTING SURVEY PROVIDED BY OUTSIDE SOURCE.

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

-

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

BEACH

NOTES:

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

ASPHALT RO

DATE: MAY 17-2019

ACCESS

AIR CONDITIONING
CONCRETE
BOTTOM OF STEP
DRAIN
ELECTRIC METER
EDGE OF PAVEMENT
FINISHED FLOOR
FINISHED SURFACE
GENERAL TELEPHONE & ELECTRONICS
GAS METER
MAIL BOX
POWER METER
RAILROAD TIE
SEWER CLEAN OUT
SEPTIC CLEAN OUT
TOP OF GRATE
TREE
TOP OF STEP
TOP OF WALL
WOOD GATE
WATER METER

DIAL)
02"E (RA
N11° 54'

AC
CONC
BS
DR
EM
EP
FF
FS
GTE
GM
MB
PM
RRT
SCO
SPCO
TG
TR
TS
TW
WDG
WM

TOPOGRAPHY SURVEY

ROCKS

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

WOOD DECK

LOT 94,
TRACT NO. 10630, M.B. 181, PGS. 6 - 11

CONC.

CONC.

31697 SEA LEVEL DR,
MALIBU, CA

N75° 22' 50"W

WOOD DECK

BREMER WHYTE

SLIDE AREA

N75° 22' 50"W

70.14'

N75° 22' 50"W

84.20'

' 14"W
N79° 280'
8.4

BROKEN CONC.

57.63'

57.44'

CONC.

91.62'

INACCESSIBLE
DUE TO OVERGROWN
VEGETATION

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

N.T.S.

NO ACCESS AT
TIME OF SURVEY

31697 SEA LEVEL DR,
MALIBU, CA 90265

VICINITY MAP

&

DECK

R
LOWEDECK
WOOD

' 46"E
N10° 31

' 46"E
N10° 31

WOOD DECK

31238 Via Colinas Suite H, Westlake Village, CA. 91362
Voice: 818.991.1040
Fax: 818.991.0614

PREPARED BY:

DECK

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS

244.42'

1 5 1 .2 2 '
CONC.

WOOD

R
UPPEDECK
WOOD

A s s o c i a t e s, i n c.

2/05/19
DD
GRAPHIC SCALE
6/26/19
DD
HSE. FOOTPRINT

OF 1 SHEET
DATE : 09/06/18
SCALE :

INDICATED

DRAWN:

DD

JOB:
SHEET

A-01.1
Ver. P4.0 (dd/tc)

REVISIONS

BY

12/18/18

DD

2/05/19
DD
GRAPHIC SCALE
6/26/19
DD
HSE. FOOTPRINT

LOT 95

78.09

A.P.N
24-052
ACH
4470-0
OAD BE
R
B
2
6
316
ROAD

78.07
78.11FS

A.P.N
24-053
4470-0
EACH
ROAD B
B
8
5
6
31
ROAD

CONC.

R
UPPE ECK
D
WOOD

WOOD

GRADING LIMIT

C2

18.93FS

WM
19.49TS
18.2

CONC. PAVERS

18.3

17.9
17.98FS

17.96FS

M.B.

1

STEPS

4

PGS.

181,
17.48TG
16.68INV
12"GD

C/L

18.16TW

23.7
ACU

OUTDOOR
SHOWER

N19° 14"DR
33' 50"E EM

EPB
16.88TG
15.88INV
14"GD

16.68TG
4"DR

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE

ASPHALT ROADWAY

16.72TG
15.87INV
16"GD

16.68TG
15.73INV
12"GD

16.56TG
15.61INV
12"GD

16.74TG
15.74INV
12"GD

17.5

RRT

16.50TG
15.55INV
14"GD

DRAIN CATCH BASIN

16.75FS

OWTS SYSTEM

16.8
17.2

17.6

RRT

18.2

LEGEND
CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS

1

N70° 26' 10"W

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

5'-0"
32.34FS

31.7
CONC.

WOOD STEPS

N19° 33' 50"E
RRT WALL

3

3

17.23FS
17.9

CONC.

36.66FS

17'-0"
.2
32

TW
1

.33
33

23.7
19.9
BLOCK WALL

20.10FS

17.01FS

18.17FS

C/L

LEVEL DRIVE
(PRIVATE STREET)

20'

17.60FS

18.17FS

PLANTER

16.93FS

2

18.67FS

16.93FS

C1

ADWAY
ASPHALT RO

STEPS

10.00'
45.57'

RRT STEPS

17.91TW

11
SEA

19.44TS

45.57'

PLANTER

TR
17.91TW
16.96FS

-

19.53TS

18.1

GTE

6

21.39TW

EM

WM

18

19.53FS

18.9
VRZ

GTE

19.47FS

C4

19

19.8

19.6

N70° 26' 10"W

TR

MB

21.18FS

K

LOOR DEC

SECOND F

N70° 26' 10"W

3'DR

CONC.

3"DR

SAND

1

SEPTIC TANK

2

DRAINFIELD

3

SEEPAGE PIT

4

D-BOX

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

SPCO

WOOD DECK

20

(5' X10'

(5' X10'

METAL
BI)
COVER

METAL
COVER
METAL
BI)COVER

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

SPCO

HUR
OS
AS
IN
TRCL
E

19.4

LEACH FIELD

CONC.
DRIVEWAY

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

(1500 G

21

TR

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

CONC.
DRIVEWAY
AL.)

21.01FS

DN.

SECOND FLOOR WOOD DECK

20.37FS

WV

19.61FS

19.65FS

23

DN.

(1500 GAL.)

WM

21.09FS

STEPS

19.7

BEACH

)

IELD
'-6" DRAINF
2
1
X
"
'-6
8
(2

SPCO

20.44TW

21.92TS

19.80TW

SPCO

GM

30'-3 1/4"

22

3"DR
CONC.

TR

4 0'

GAL.)
(1500
SCO

24

19.5

N15° 17' 45"E

20.18FS

25

25.6

LOT M

22.74TW

BOX
DISTRIBUTIONC
W/24" DIA. PVLID
S
T
5F
.5
IGH
20
WATERT

EM

20.00'

21.58FS

20.05FS

STEPS

CHIMNEY

26.09FS

LOT 94

27

20.0

27.5

22.26FS

22.89TW

EM

3"DR

22.4

26
ADIAL)
N15° 19' 37"E (R

STEPS

26.55FS

29)
19.78' (NGVD 88)
22.42' (NAVD

N 15°19' 37"E

GM

31
.N 4470-024-0
29 A.P
VEL DR.
31697 SEA LE

28

27.3

L

BLOCK WALL

STEPS

19.7

DN.

30

DN.

31.7

ROCKS

RR
T

29.55FS
31.2TP

31.4

19.93FF
GARAGE

STEPS

TW 45.74' (UPPER)

TR

29.9
32.95TW

3"DR

29)
19.78' (NGVD 88)
22.42' (NAVD

UP

32.37FS
32.33TW
32.32TS

ACU
29.2

GRAVEL

29)
17.84' (NGVD 88)
20.48' (NAVD

A-09.3

ACU

32.9TP
33.51TW

WOOD DECK

25.3

FLOWLINE

D

WOOD DECK

33.48TW

29.1

STEPS 24.48FS

30

.1
3"DR 30

S

BLOCK WALL

TW 46.73'

CONC.

EXPOSED PVC PIP
E

STEPS

4F
30.0

26.64FS

CONC.

TG

3"DR

STEPS

26.26FS

33.44TW

OF

33.3

SLOPE

32.8

23.8

.8
3"DR 26

30.05FS

34.07FS

26.52FS

31.23TW

32.9

TOE

32.90FS

32.

NK
TREATMENT TA S/RISERS
W/3-24" DIA. LID

34.6

1

34.6

33.5

31.22TW

TR

32.5

TW 35.90'
(FLAT YARD)

20.00'

ROCK WALL

34.58TW
3.4 TR3"DR 33.5
3.4
3"DR 3
3"DR 3
ROCK WALL
TR
29.7
FIRE
3"DR
PIT

WDG

31.59FS

DD

TW 40.91' (LOWER)
TW 33.51'

3'-0"

W
AL

35.6

RRT WALL

34.5

33.8

34.6

01/06/22

WALL MIMICKING
SLOPE PROFILE

36.6

36.89
36.3

TW 35.90'

+/-29.17'

TW 41.90'
TW 35.90' (FLAT YARD)

6

CHIMNEY

33.8
4.0
3"DR 3

TOR
SEWAGE EJEC
PUMP BASIN

R
8"T N
DOW

"TR

TW 41.90'

TR

TW 41.90'

WOOD STEP

34.5

38.5

42.1

31.04TW

6'-0"

33.9

WOOD STEP

R

10"T

41.1

N18° 45'
12"E

TR
35.3

35.9

4"DR

46.2TP

N19Ā 33' 50"E

39.39TW

33.9

CONC.
FS
53.35

53.49FS

RMIT)
(SEPARATE PE

42

ROCK WALL

40.50TW

FLOWLINE

36.99TP

3"DR

FLOWLINE

NCE

WOOD FE

10'-0"

WOOD DECK

R

22.85TW

83.64'
42.6

36.89TOP
35.03BOT

R

5"T

R

SIZ
LTI
MU EE
TR

12"T

43

29.90'

42.66TW

E

6"T

E

53.1

VRZ

45

46.59TW

GRAPHIC SCALE
SCALE: 1"=8’

' 46"E
N10° 31
ES

54

TOE

53.2

53.3

R

4"T

53.3 8"TR
SLOPE

OF

SIZ
LTI
MU EE
R
T

R
4"T

WOOD FENCE

16'

52.2

53.4

GENERATOR
PLATFORM

26.84TW

8'

R 52.9

5"T

57.44'

44

39.41

4'

20.70TW

0'

IAL)
2"E (RAD
0
'
4
5
°
1
N1
23.08TW

4'

40.47TW

8'

54
LL
K WA

C

BLO

52.6

53.0

W
.10T

53.4

54.0

54.2

54.9

4'.14'
70
70.1

55

83.64'

54.1

DD

TW 52.20'

12'-0"

SLIDE AREA

84.20'

54.5
TOE
53.7

N 75°22' 50"W

XPOS

54.68

8.40'

N75° 22' 50"W

CONC.

N75° 22' 50"W
54.2

56

59.6

53.18

N75° 22' 50"W

61.3

60.9
E
ED PIP

E

' 14"W
N79° 28

58

5

LOT 91

53.4

59.6

57
58.2

63.1

59

L

BLOCK WAL

WV

66

64.7

65.0
TOP

.4

63.4

59.6

ACCESS

66.2

STEPS

HEADG

64.7

TR
68.6

12/13/21

92.41'

68.6

WOOD STEPS

.4

PS

STE

91.62'

72

67.0

NO.

TRACT

TOE

TW 55.40'

86.73'

78.31FS

S

67.9

10630,

PS

STE

68.6

W

73.2TP

8F

DECK

64.11T

.2
78

FS

P
TO

W

DD

TW 52.20'

86.73'

.61

BLOC

78

11/22/21

PS

WOOD DECK

7.15TW

75.1TP

76.90TC
76.37FL
74.7

DE

R
LOWE CK
E
OOD D

DD

S

L
K WAL

75.8

CK

TH DE
RNEA

1
.6
78

04/20/21

S
TEP

77.09TC
76.52FL

BS
78.11

79.05BS

RB UN

DD

STE

' 46"E
N10° 31

STEPS

6" CU

01/25/21

DECK

83.03FS

74.39TG
18"GD

DD

78.00

STC

76.86

10/26/20

DECK

WDG

77.7

A.P.N
4470-024-032
31654 BROAD BEACH
ROAD

LOT 93
F
O
N
PORTIO

N 18°45' 12"E

79.0

A.P.N
4470-024-043
31652 BROAD BEACH
ROAD

151.22'

LOT 93
F
O
N
O
PORTI

DD

244.42'

LOT 97

02/04/20

DATE : 09/06/18
4" DR OUTLET

38K GENERATOR (SCREENED)

4" DR OUTLET
4" DR OUTLET

PAC

TH
IFIC OCEAN TO THE SOU

PLOT PLAN
1/8"= 1'-0"

2, 8" DR OUTLET

50 GALLON PROPANE TANKS
(BACK-UP)
(S.S. MARINE GRADE)
CONDENSORS (SCREENED)
Ver. P5.0 (dd/tc)

SCALE :

INDICATED

DRAWN:

DD

JOB:
SHEET

A-01.2

REVISIONS

70.14'

83.64'

12'-8 1/4"

86.73'

N 75°22' 50"W

A

B

A-09.0

A-09.1

BY

02/27/19

DD

05/28/19

DD

06/05/19

DD

08/15/19

DD

09/27/19

DD

10/01/19

DD

04/151/20

DD

10/26/21

DD

11/22/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

C
A-09.2

29.90'
SEWAGE EJECTOR
PUMP BASIN

5'-4 7/8"

TREATMENT TANK
W/3-24" DIA. LIDS/RISERS

a

SETBACK
(SIDE)

8'-1 1/4"
SETBACK
(SIDE)

19.78' (NGVD 29)
22.42' (NAVD 88)

UP

D
A-09.3

BATH

WARD.
19.78' (NGVD 29)
22.42' (NAVD 88)

C

3

4

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

2

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

1

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

PLANTER

N 18°45' 12"E

LEACH FIELD

SETBACK
(FRONT)

8'-5 1/2"

PLANTER

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

SEWAGE EJECTOR
PUMP BASIN
(ALT. LOCATION)

3'-0"

N 15°19' 37"E

DISTRIBUTION BOX
W/24" DIA. PVC
WATERTIGHT LID

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

B

17.84' (NGVD 29)
20.48' (NAVD 88)

DATE : 02/27/19

FOUNDATION PLAN
1/4"= 1'-0"

SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

A-02.0
Ver. P5.0 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS
02/27/19

DD

05/28/19

DD

06/05/19

DD

08/15/19

DD

09/27/19

DD

10/01/19

DD

02/21/20

DD

04/15/20

DD

08/04/20

DD

09/26/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

11/09/21

DD

C

11/22/21

DD

A-09.2

12/13/21

DD

70.14'

83.64'

B

A-09.0

A-09.1

86.73'

SETBACK
(REAR)

12'-8 1/4"

N 75°22' 50"W

A

BY

29.90'
SEWAGE EJECTOR
PUMP BASIN

ELEV.
MACHINE

SETBACK
(SIDE)

A.C. CONDENSERS

5'-4 7/8"

UP

W.I.C.

TREATMENT TANK
W/3-24" DIA. LIDS/RISERS

8'-1 1/4"

RAIL ABOVE

SETBACK
(SIDE)

BATH
GUEST
BEDROOM
#1

SCREENING

GUEST
BEDROOM
#2

6'-6"

WALKWAY
(PERMEABLE PAVERS)

UP

A-09.3
10'-0"
REQUIRED SPACE

BATH

10'-0"
REQUIRED SPACE

CONCRETE STEPS

CONCRETE STEPS

BATH
DN.
11'-9"

16'-2"

18'-0"

19.78' (NGVD 29)
22.42' (NAVD 88)

GARAGE

STORAGE /
MECHANICAL

WARD.

18'-0"

DN.

UP

SEWAGE EJECTOR
PUMP BASIN
(ALT. LOCATION)

GARAGE

MAX CLG. HT.
6'-0"

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

3'-0"

19.78' (NGVD 29)
22.42' (NAVD 88)

UP

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

D

17.84' (NGVD 29)
20.48' (NAVD 88)

MECH./
PHONE

MAX CLG. HT.
6'-0"

PLANTER

1'-6"

9'-7"

1'-6"

PLANTER

T.W. 21.68'

6'-0"

T.W. 21.68'

T.W. 22.99'

FIRST FLOOR FOOTPRINT
(ABOVE)

EASEMENT

PLANTER

73.95'

EDGE OF ROAD

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

DRIVE APRON

(PERMEABLE PAVERS)

T.W. - 21.12'

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

LEACH FIELD

POST BELOW

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

FIRST FLOOR FOOTPRINT
(ABOVE)

DECK CORNER

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

T.W. - 21.12'

SETBACK
(FRONT)

4'-0"

PLANTER

8'-5 1/2"

DN.

DN.

N 18°45' 12"E

TERRACE LINE ABOVE

N 15°19' 37"E

DECK CORNER

19'-2 1/2"
33'-3 1/4"

T.W. - 23.75'

DISTRIBUTION BOX
W/24" DIA. PVC
WATERTIGHT LID

1'-6"

DATE : 02/27/19

BASEMENT / SUBTERRANEAN GARAGE FLOOR PLAN
1/4"= 1'-0"

SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

SUB GARAGE / BASEMENT (1,636 - 1,000 = 636 /2 ) = 318 SQ.FT.

A-03.0
Ver. P5.1 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

C
A-09.2

12'-8 1/4"

BURIED
PROPANE TANK
500 GAL.

A-09.1

SETBACK

GENERATOR

2'-9"

A-09.0

DD

05/28/19

DD

06/05/19

DD

08/15/19

DD

09/27/19

DD

10/01/19

DD

02/04/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

10/26/20

DD

12/09/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

11/09/21

DD

11/19/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/13/22

DD

3'-0"

3'-0"

7'-3"

B

02/27/19

7'-5"

(SEPARATE PERMIT)

10'-0"

A

BY

T.W. - 41.90'
T.W. - 41.90'

14'-9"

10'-0"

T.W. - 35.90'

T.W. - 35.90'
PLANTER

FIREPLACE

PLANTER

29.90'

29.90'

PATIO

MODERN 1M2 STAIR

METAL GRATE

5'-8
"

(PERMEABLE PAVERS)

GLASS RAIL

SETBACK

SETBACK
FLOOR LINE ABOVE

5'-4 7/8"

EGRESS WELL

3'-6"

15'-4 1/2"

3'-6"

BATH
S

SCREENING

6'-6"

BUTLERS
PANTRY

SHELVES

WALKWAY

30.15'

(PERMEABLE PAVERS)

UP

WINE

O

A-09.3
F
FIREPLACE
(APPLIANCE)

ALIGNED

R
S

FLOOR LINE ABOVE

DINING

GREAT ROOM

KITCHEN

C.L. ROOM
AND FIREPLACE

C.T.

9'-7 3/4"

DN.

29.55'
DN.

S

2'-4"

BREAKFAST
6'-0"

TERRACE

PLANTER

10'-0"

PLANTER

DN.

8'-5 1/2"

DN.
DECK CORNER

PLANTER

SETBACK
(FRONT)

10'-3 3/4"

CEILING LINE ABOVE

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

D

DECK CORNER
POST BELOW

8'-1"

FIRST FLOOR PLAN

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

PLANTER

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

(PERMEABLE PAVERS)

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

WALKWAY

ENTRY
VESTIBULE

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

SETBACK
(SIDE)

34'-1 1/2"

A.C. CONDENSERS

DN.

DN.

15'-2 1/4"

8'-1 1/4"

SETBACK
(SIDE)

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

1,931 SQ.FT.

A-04.0
Ver. P6.1 (DD/TC)

B

A-09.0

A-09.1

BY

02/27/19

DD

05/28/19

DD

06/05/19

DD

08/15/19

DD

09/26/19

DD

10/01/19

DD

02/04/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

10/26/20

DD

12/09/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

C

11/09/21

DD

A-09.2

11/22/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/06/22

DD

26'-11 1/2"

A

12'-8 1/4"

REVISIONS

ROOF LINE ABOVE

5'-4 7/8"

42" HI.
WALL

W.C.
8'-1 1/4"

SHOWER

HIS
BATH

DN.

SETBACK
(SIDE)

43.21'

13'-6"

HER
WARD.

atrium
(open to sky)
WINDOW
ABOVE

WARDROBE

ELEV.

SETBACK
(SIDE)

CA.KING
(72 X 84)
BATHTUB

M. BEDROOM
SL.
FIREPLACE
(APPLIANCE)

ROOF LINE ABOVE

TERRACE

PLANTER

SECOND FLOOR PLAN

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

SETBACK
(FRONT)

FIRST FLOOR
TERRACE

GREEN
ROOF

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

9'-0"

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

HER
BATH

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

HIS
OFFICE

8'-5 1/2"

A-09.3

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

D

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

1,063 SQ.FT / 2/3RDS = 1,931 / 3 X 2 = 1,287 MAX.

A-05.0
Ver. P5.2 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

BY

02/27/19

DD

05/28/19

DD

06/05/19

DD

08/15/19

DD

09/26/19

DD

10/01/19

DD

02/04/20

DD

10/26/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

11/22/21

DD

A

B

C

12/13/21

DD

A-09.0

A-09.1

A-09.2

01/06/22

DD

57.90'

1.25 : 12

29.90

DN.

OPEN TO
ATRIUM
BELOW

57.90'

GUTTER - TYP.

SKYLIGHT

30
4 : 12

3 : 12

PARAPET WALL
TYP.

GUTTER
(TYP.)

UP

ROOF
A-09.3
3 : 12

3 : 12

30
29

WALL LINE BELOW - TYP.

28

SECOND FLOOR
TERRACE

GUTTER - TYP.

27
26
25

FIRST FLOOR 24
TERRACE

21

19
18

ROOF PLAN

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

20

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

22

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

BELOW

23

GREEN
ROOF

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

5'-2 1/2"

CANOPY
TYP.

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

D

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:

TOPO OVERLAY

SHEET

A-06.0
Ver. P6.1 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS
44'-5 5/8"

T.W. 55.40'

PLANTER

3

T.W. 52.20'

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

12

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE
12

3

52.21'

10/02/19

DD

02/04/20

DD

03/07/20

DD

08/04/20

DD

10/22/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

T.W. 41.90'
1

43.21'

TRELLIS

13'-0 3/4"

DAYLIGHT MAX.(+3'-0)
12'-0"

28'-0"

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

29.90'
30.15'

6'-0"

19.78''
17.84'

EDGE OF ROAD

PROPERTY
LINE

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

3'-6 1/2"

17.84'

ELEVATION - WEST

ROOF AT WALL
BEYOND

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

T.W. - 23.75'

T.W. - 22.99'
T.W. - 21.68'

21.68'

31697

19.78

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

30.15

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

T.W. - 33.65'

T.W. - 23.75'

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

43.21

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

28'-0"

2

BY

17.84

DATE : 02/27/19

ELEVATION - SOUTH

SCALE :

1/4"=1'-0"

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

A-07.0
Ver. P6.1 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE
T.W. 55.40'

10/02/19

DD

10/10/19

DD

02/04/20

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE
REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

BY

DD

PLANTER

02/21/20

DD

T.W. 52.20'

08/08/20

DD

10/22/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

52.21
DD

11/22/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/06/22

DD

28'-0"

05/24/21

43.21

DAYLIGHT MAX (3'-0")

30.15
REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

6'-0"

19.78
17.84

ELEVATION - EAST

52.21

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

30.15

30.15

W.I.C.
19.78

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

43.21

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

43.21

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

OPEN

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

24'-0"

28'-0"

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

17.84

DATE : 02/27/19

ELEVATION - NORTH

SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

A-08.0
Ver. P6.1 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS
02/04/20

BY
DD

02/21/20

DD

04/15/20

DD

08/04/20

DD

09/01/20

DD

10/22/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/06/22

DD

28'-0"

T.W. 55.40'

PITCHED ROOF 3:12
NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

PLANTER

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (28'-0")
12
1.25

12

12

GUTTER
3

52.21

FASCIA

50

9'-0"

T.W.
41.90

43.21

40
DAYLIGHT MAX.(+3'-0")

GREAT ROOM
3'-6"

28'-0"

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

TERRACE

PROPERTY LINE

24'-0"

30.15

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

PROPERTY
LINE

9'-7 1/8"

17.42

4'-0"

SEPTIC TANK
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

DRAIN FIELD
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

SECTION - A

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

19.78
17.84

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

22.42'
(NAVD 88)

RRT
C.L.

19.78'
(NGVD 29)

T.W. 21.68'

3'-0"

BATH

6'-0"

MECH.
ROOM

STORAGE /
MECHANICAL

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

1

1'-6"

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

24'-0"

28'-0"

OVERHANG

HIS
OFFICE

2

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (24'-0")

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

3

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

T.W. 52.20'

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"
DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

1/4"=1'-0"

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

A-09.0
Ver. P6.2 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

BY

02/04/20

DD

02/11/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

08/04/20

DD

10/22/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

04/20/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/06/22

DD

T.W. 55.40'

PLANTER
T.W. 52.20'
3

12

12
1.25

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (28'-0")
3

12

52.21
REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (24'-0")
T.GB. 50.20'

43.21

TERRACE

24'-0"

1

DAYLIGHT MAX.(+3'-0")

12'-0"

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

ENTRY
VESTIBULE

GREAT RM.
28'-0"

TERRACE
24'-0"

30.15

29.90'

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

28'-0"

T.W. 41.90'
2

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

HALL

SEPTIC TANK
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

DRAIN FIELD
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

SECTION - B

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

PROPERTY
LINE
4'-0"

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

17.57'

17.84

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

17.84'

3'-0"

19.78'

T.W. - 21.12'

EDGE OF ROAD

GARAGE #2

PROPERTY LINE

VESTIBULE

T.W. -22.99'
T.W. - 21.68'
7'-0"

PROPERTY LINE

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

1/4"=1'-0"

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

A-09.1
Ver. P6.3 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

BY

02/04/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

04/15/20

DD

08/04/20

DD

10/22/20

DD

12/09/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

12/13/21

DD

01/106/22

DD

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

T.W. 55.40'

PLANTER

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (28'-0")
3

12

12
12

T.W. 52.20'
3

1.25

52.21'
REPAIR GRADE PROFILE (24'-0")

24'-0"

1

DAYLIGHT MAX (3'-0")

PANTRY
KITCHEN

NATURAL GRADE PROFILE

28'-0"

BREAKFAST

BATH

30.15'

WARD.

BATH

GUEST #2

LIGHT
WELL

PROPERTY LINE

MECH.

10'-3 1/2"

PROPERTY LINE

19.78'

18.60'

17.84'

4'-0"

DRAIN FIELD
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

SEPTIC TANK
(BEYOND)
(SEE SEPTIC PLANS)

SECTION C
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

T.W. - 21.68'
T.W. - 21.12'

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

17.57'

T.W. -23.75'

4'-0"

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

3'-0"

EDGE OF ROAD

REPAIR GRADE PROFILE

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

24'-0"

29.90'

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

2

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

TERRACE

43.21'

28'-0"

HER
WARDROBE

HER
BATH

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

A-09.2
Ver. P6.3 (DD/TC)

REVISIONS

BY

10/02/19

DD

02/04/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

02/21/20

DD

12/09/20

DD

01/25/21

DD

05/24/21

DD

52.21

HER BATH

KITCHEN

30.15

19.78
17.84

SECTION D
SCALE 1/4"=1'-0"

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

HALL

BATH

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

BATH

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

DINING
GREAT ROOM

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

43.21

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

M. BEDROOM

REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE
P&C PARTNERS

HIS OFFICE

DATE : 02/27/19
SCALE :

N/A

DRAWN:

DD / TC

JOB:
SHEET

A-09.3
Ver. P6.1 (DD/TC)

57.63'

C3

N
86.73'

83.64'

70.14'
N75° 22' 50"W
70.14'
”

”

C3

N

“
”
“

N75° 22' 50"W

”
”
“

’
”

’

AHSIRT

”

ENGINEERING INC

”

PROJECT INFORMATION, EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN

N18° 45' 12"E

N15° 19' 37"E (RADIAL)

86.73'

83.64'
N75° 22' 50"W

20.00'

N18° 45' 12"E

N15° 19' 37"E (RADIAL)

“

N19° 33' 50"E

20.00'

57.63'

N15° 17' 45"E

N15° 17' 45"E

”
“

–

“

’
’

116-11.2

NOVEMBER 2019

TJM

TAC

G1 OF 3

AHSIRT

ENGINEERING INC

GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

HOUSE REPLACEMENT GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN

N

116-11.2
NOVEMBER 2019

TJM

TAC

CROSS SECTION A

G2 OF 3

SECTION B-B
NOT TO SCALE

·

·

AHSIRT

B

ENGINEERING INC

B

·
·

·
·

·
·

LSWPPP AND EROSION CONTROL PLAN

N

·
·
·
·
·

116-11.2
NOVEMBER 2019

TJM
TAC

G3 OF 3

20.00'

C3

N70° 26' 10"W
N70° 26' 10"W
10.00'
45.57'

N70° 26' 10"W

POST SLOPE REPAIR COLOR CODED SLOPE ANALYSIS

N75° 22' 50"W

N19° 33' 50"E

70.14'

AHSIRT

57.44'

ENGINEERING INC

91.62'

86.73'

83.64'
N75° 22' 50"W

N19° 33' 50"E

N18° 45' 12"E

N15° 19' 37"E (RADIAL)

57.63'

N19° 33' 50"E

20.00'

N75° 22' 50"W

N15° 17' 45"E

N11° 54' 02"E (RADIAL)

84.20'

N79° 28' 14"W
8.40'

COLOR CODED SLOPE ANALYSIS

N
116-11.2

APRIL 2020

TJM

TAC

1 OF 1

REVISIONS

FUEL MODIFICATION NOTES

PLOT PLAN PROPOSED

VICINITY MAP

BY

2/24/21

ML

59

4' .14'
70.170

55

4"T
R

83.64'

•

83.64'

30'-0"

3"D 38.
5
R

5'-0"

14'-0"

43

29.90'

TW 35.90'

•

42.
1

TOR
SEWAGE EJECN
PUMP BASI

TW 41.90'

35.
6

•

5'-0"

(FLAT YARD)

•

5'-0"
T
R
34.58T
.
33. W
3"D 33
5
4
R
29.
FIRE 3"D
7
PI
R
T

3"D
R

26.26F
S

26.52F
S

30'-0"

G

•
•

31.04T
W

DN.

GRAVE
L

E
M

WOOD
FENCE

21

DN.

LEACH FIELD
20

19

19.
8

18

Zone C – Native Brush Thinning Zone

T
R

•

T
R

T
RC4

•
•
•

(5' X10' BI)

E
M

W
M

GT
E
T
1T
17.9R
W
16.96F
S

•

•
•

N19Ā 33' 50"E

N15° 17' 45"E

M
B

20.00'

Extends from the outer edge of Zone A to 100 feet from structures.
Irrigation by automatic or manual systems shall be provided to maintain
healthy vegetation and fire resistance.
Vegetation in this zone shall primarily consist of green lawns, groundcovers, and
adequatelyspaced shrubs and trees.
Unless otherwise approved, ground covers shall be maintained at a height not to
exceed 6 inches. On slopes, 12 inches is acceptable within 50 feet of a structure,
and18 inches beyond 50 feet.The overall landscape characteristics shall provide
adequate defensible space in a fireenvironment. Specimen native plants may be
approved to remain ifproperly maintained foradequate defensible space. Annual
grasses or weeds shall bemaintained at a height not to exceed 3 inches.
Plants shall be fire resistant and appropriately spaced. Plant selectionshould
reference the Fuel Modification Plant List. Other plants may be usedsubject to
approval.
Replacement planting to meet minimum City or Countyslope coverage
requirements or ordinances will be considered. In all cases, the overall
landscape characteristics shall provideadequate defensible space in a fire
environment.
Target species may require removal within 50 feet of structures, depending on
site conditions.
All trees, unless otherwise approved, shall be planted far enough from structures
and Fire access roads, as to not overhang any structure or access at maturity.
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Extends 30 feet beyond the edge of any combustible structure, accessory
structure, appendage orprojection. Overhangs or parts of structures not
accurately reflected on the plans maynegate theapproval of plant location on the
approved plan.
Irrigation by automatic or manual systems shall be provided to maintain
healthy vegetation and fire resistance.
Vegetation in this zone shall consist primarily of green lawns, ground covers not
exceeding 6 inches in height, and adequately spaced shrubs. The overall
landscape characteristics shallprovide adequate defensible space in a fire
environment.
Plants in Zone A shall be inherently highly fire resistant and appropriately
spaced. Species selection should reference the Fuel Modification Plant List.
Other species may beused subject to approval. Plans re-submitted 6 months
after the initialreview will be evaluated based on thecurrentFuel Modification
Plant List, available from the Fuel Modification Unit.
Trees are generally not recommended, except for dwarf varieties or mature trees
small in stature.
Target species will typically not be allowed within 30 feet of combustible
structures and may require removal if existing.
Vines and climbing plants shall not be allowed on any combustible structure
requiring review.
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LOCATION MAP

Extends from the outer edge of Zone B up to 200 feet from structures or to the
property line.
Required thinning and clearance will be determined upon inspection.
Irrigation systems are not required.
Vegetation may consist of modified existing native plants, adequately spaced
ornamental shrubs and trees, or both. Replacement planting to meet minimum
City or County slope coverage requirements or ordinances will be considered. In
all cases, the overall landscape characteristics shall provide adequate defensible
space in a fire environment.
Plants shall be spaced appropriately. Existing native vegetation shall be modified
by thinning and removal of plants constituting a fire risk; these include, but are
not limited to: chamise, sage, sage brush, and buckwheat.
Annual grasses and weeds shall be maintained at a height not to exceed 3
inches.
General spacing for existing native shrubs or groups of shrubs is 15 feet between
canopies. Native plants may be thinned by reduced amounts as the distance
from development increases.
General spacing for existing native trees or groups of trees is 30 feet between
canopies. This distance may vary depending on the slope, arrangement of trees
in relation to slope, and the tree species.
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RECONSTRUCT NEW RESIDENCE TO REPLACE RESIDENCE
DEMOLISHED FOR SLOPE REPAIR.

Maintenance

2.

Routine maintenance shall be regularly performed in all zones. Requirements include
items in the Fuel Modification Guidelines and those outlined below:

CONSTRUCT NEW RESIDENCE, WITH THREE CAR GARAGE.
(4 BEDROOMS /6 FULL BATHS) (PILE FOUNDATION - 12 PILES)

3.

MINOR MODIFICATION FOR 20% REDUCTION FOR SIDE YARD
SETBACKS AND 50% REDUCTION FOR FRONT YARD SETBACK

4.

SITE PLAN REVIEW FOR 28' HEIGHT.

5.

NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS TO PERMIT INCREASED STRUCTURE
SIZE.

6.

INSTALL NEW O.W.T.S.

7.

INSTALL NEW PLANTERS, OUTDOOR FIREPLACE, & MINIMAL
LANDSCAPING.

8.

VARIANCE FOR RETAINING WALL BEHIND RESIDENCE 12'-0" TALL.

•
•
•

38K GENERATOR (SCREENED)
UTH

PACIFIC OCEAN TO THE SO

50 GALLON PROPANE TANKS
(BACK-UP)
(S.S. MARINE GRADE)
CONDENSORS (SCREENED)

•
•
•
•

LANDSCAPE NOTES

6.
7.

8.
9.

AN ANALYSIS OF THE POTENTIAL IMPACTS OF THE PROPOSED
DEVELOPMENT TO THE IDENTIFIED HABITAT OR SPECIES.
AN ANALYSIS OF ANY UNAUTHORIZED DEVELOPMENT, INCLUDING GRADING OR
VEGETATION REMOVAL THAT MAY HAVE CONTRIBUTED TO THE DEGRADATION OR
ELIMINATION OF HABITAT AREA OR SPE- CIES THAT WOULD OTHERWISE BE
PRESENT ON THE SITE IN A HEALTHY CONDITION.
PROJECT ALTERNATIVES DESIGNED TO AVOID AND MINIMIZE IMPACTS TO SENSITIVE
RESOURCES.

1.

INVASIVE PLANT SPECIES, AS DETERMINED BY THE CITY OF MALIBU, ARE PROHIBITED.

•

2.

VEGETATION SHALL BE SITUATED ON THE PROPERTY SO AS NOT TO SIGNIFICANTLY
OBSTRUCT

•

3.

THE PRIMARY VIEW FROM PRIVATE PROPERTY AT ANY GIVEN TIME (GIVEN
CONSIDERATION OF ITS FUTURE GROWTH).

4.

NATIVE SPECIES OF THE SANTA MONICA MOUNTAINS, CHARACTERISTICS OF THE LOCAL
HABITAT, SHALL BE USED ON GRADED SLOPES OR WHERE SLOPE PLANTINGS ARE
REQUIRED FOR SLOPE STABILIZATION, EROSION CONTROL, AND WATERSHED
PROTECTION. PLANTS SHOULD BE SELECTED TO HAVE A VARIETY OF ROOTING DEPTHS.
A SPACING OF15 FEET BETWEEN LARGE WOODY (10- FOOT OR GREATER CANOPY)
SHRUBS IS RECOMMENDED BY THE FIRE DEPARTMENT.
LAWNS ARE PROHIBITED ON SLOPES GREATER THAN 5%.

MITIGATION MEASURES THAT WOULD MINIMIZE OR MITIGATE RESIDUAL IMPACTS THAT
CANNOT BE AVOIDED THROUGH PROJECT ALTERNATIVES.

5.

AN IDENTIFICATION OF RARE, THREATENED, OR ENDANGERED SPECIES THAT ARE
DESIGNATED OR ARE CANDIDATES FOR LISTING UNDER STATE OR FEDERAL LAW, AN
IDENTIFICATION OF “FULLY PROTECTED” SPECIES AND/OR “SPECIES OF SPECIAL
CONCERN, AND AN IDENTIFICATION OF ANY OTHER SPECIES FOR WHICH THERE IS
COMPELLING EVIDENCE OF RARITY, FOR EXAMPLE, PLANTS DESIG- NATED AS LIST 1B OR
LIST 2 BY THE CALIFORNIA NATIVE PLANT SOCIETY, THAT ARE PRESENT OR EXPECTED ON
THE PROJECT SITE.

SCOPE OF WORK
1.

CONCRETE RETAINING WALLS
REPLACEMENT RESIDENCE

Extends a minimum of 10 feet from the edge of any public or private road used
by fire-fighting resources.
Clear and remove flammable growth for a minimum of 10 feet on each side of
Fire Access Roads. (Fire Code 325.10) Additional clearance beyond 10 feet may
be required upon inspection.
Fire access roads, driveways and turnarounds shall be maintained in accordance
with fire code. Fire Access Roads shall have unobstructed vertical clearance
clear to the sky for a width of 20 feet. (Fire Code 503.2.1)
Remaining plants shall be appropriately spaced and maintained to provide safe
egress in wildland fire environments.
All trees, unless otherwise approved, shall be planted far enough from structures
and Fire access roads, as to not overhang any structure or access at maturity.

•

Removal or thinning of undesirable combustible vegetation and removal of dead
or dying plants to meet minimum brush clearance requirements.
Pruning and thinning to reduce the overall fuel load and continuity of fuels.
Fuel loads shall be reduced by pruning lower branches of trees and tree-form
shrubs to 1/3 of their height, or 6 feet from lowest hanging branches to the
ground, to help prevent fire from spreading and make maintenance easier. Trees
with understory plants should be limbed up at least three times the height of the
underlying vegetation or up to one third the height of the tree, whichever is less,
to help prevent fire from spreading upward into the crown.
Accumulated plant litter and dead wood shall be removed. Debris and trimmings
produced by maintenance should be removed from the site or chipped and
evenly dispersed in the same area to a maximum depth of 6 inches.
All invasive species and their parts should be removed from the site.
Manual and automatic irrigation systems shall be maintained for operational
integrity and programming. Effectiveness should be regularly evaluated to avoid
over or under-watering.
Compliance with the Fire Code is a year-round responsibility. Enforcement will
occur following inspection by the Fire Department. Annual inspections for brush
clearance code requirements are conducted following the natural drying of
grasses and fine fuels, between the months of April and June depending on
geographic region. Inspection for compliance with an approved Fuel Modification
Plan may occur at any time of year.
Brush Clearance enforcement issues on adjacent properties should be directed
to the County of Los Angeles Fire Department’s Brush Clearance Unit
at (626) 969-2375.
All future plantings shall be in accordance with the County of Los Angeles Fire
Department Fuel Modification Guidelines and approved prior to installation.
Changes to the approved plan which require an additional plan review will incur a
plan review fee.
Questions regarding landscape planting and maintenance with regard to fire
safety should be directed to the Fire Department’s Fuel Modification Unit
at (626) 969-5205.

Approval of this Fuel Modification Plan constitutes approval for only those Codes
reviewed as part of the Fuel Modification process and does not replace the needed
approval of any other office or agency with jurisdiction and review responsibility for
those items which may or may not be illustrated on the plan.
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PLANT SCHEDULE
BOTANICAL NAME

COMMON NAME

15GAL

HETEROMELES ARBUTIFOLIA
15' FROM STRUCTURE

TOYON

8

LATHYRUS LAETIFLORUS

WILD SWEET PEA

10

BACCHARIS PULARIS VAR. CONANGUINEA
20' FROM STRUCTURE

COYOTE BUSH

5GAL

1GAL

COYOTE BUSH

10
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7

SALVIA LEUCOPHYLLA
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PURPLE SAGE

11

SALVIA APIANA
20' FROM STRUCTURE

WHITE SAGE

12

CAMISSONIA CHEIRANTHIFOLIA

DUNE PRIMROSE

7
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10' FROM STRUCTURE
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2. ALL PLANT MATERIAL TO BE SPOTTED IN THE FIELD BY LANDARC.
3. ALL GRADING AND DRAINAGE BY OTHERS.
4. VERIFY SOILD AMENDMENTS WITH LANDARC PRIOR TO AMENDING.
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City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Rd. ∙ Malibu, California ∙ 90265-4816
Phone (310) 456-2489 ∙ Fax (310) 456-7650 ∙ www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT

EMERGENCY COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT APPROVAL
Emergency Coastal Development Permit No. 18-009
31691, 31697, and 31705 Sea Level Drive
APNs 4470-024-033, 4470-024-031 and 4470-024-028
NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN that the City of Malibu hereby APPROVES an emergency application by Darren
Domingue, on behalf of the property owner, P & C Partners, L.P., to allow slope trimming and rear yard retaining
walls supported by two rows of piles to mitigate a slope failure currently impacting the existing residence located
at 31691, 31697, and 31705 Sea Level Drive; including the demolition of the existing residence located at 31697
Sea Level Drive to allow for the equipment access necessary to install piles and retaining walls on the three
properties listed above.
Project Background
•
•
•

Application Date:
Date Public Notice Sign Posted:
Date of Issuance:

December 18, 2018
March 7, 2019
March 14, 2019

LIP Findings
The Planning Director has reviewed this permit application and verified the facts, including the existence and
nature of the emergency, insofar as time allows. Having reviewed this application and the facts, the Planning
Director hereby make the following findings:
Finding 1. An emergency exists and requires action more quickly than permitted by the procedures for
administrative permits or for regular permits administered pursuant to the provisions of the Malibu Local
Implementation Plan (LIP) and Public Resources Code Section 30600.5, and the development can and will be
completed within 30 days unless otherwise specified by the terms of this permit.
On December 18, 2018, a letter was issued by the applicant’s project Engineer, Scott John Walter and project
Geologist, Mark A. Barrett, which documented the ongoing failure stating that On December 23, 2016, a retaining
wall along the northerly property line of 31697 Sea Level Drive and a retaining wall on the site above failed during
heavy rains. The retaining wall and soil backfill debris flowed onto the rear yard slope on the subject property.
Some debris spilled over the rear yard retaining wall and impacted the residence. During the first week of
February 2018, a similar failure occurred on the slope above 31705 Sea Level Drive from the site above. A
railroad tie revetment and soils backfill debris flowed onto the rear yard slope on the subject property. Due to the
recent slope failures, it should be considered an urgent matter to repair the slopes in order to reduce the potential
for additional slope failures. Further, in order to get equipment onto the rear yard slope and execute the scope of
work, the existing residence and onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) at 31697 Sea Level Drive will be
demolished.
In addition, staff determined, through site visits, that the nature of the emergency is such that immediate action is
required in order to minimize the risks associated with the failing slope.
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Finding 2. Public comment on the proposed emergency action has been reviewed as time permitted.
As stated previously, the applicant’s engineer, geologist and staff confirmed that there was an emergency and a
solution had to be implemented immediately to prevent further damage. The subject property was posted with a
Notice of Application sign that includes a staff contact number to allow the public to submit questions and
comments directly to staff via phone or email. To date, no comments from the public have been received.
Furthermore, the required follow-up coastal development permit (CDP) will allow for additional public comment
and will require a public hearing.
Finding 3. The work proposed is temporary and consistent with the requirements of the certified Local Coastal
Program.
The proposed scope of the work covered by this permit is the most feasible solution in order to relieve the
emergency situation. LIP Section 13.14 provides that the Planning Director may issue an ECDP when immediate
action is required to prevent or mitigate loss or damage to life, health, property, or essential public services. The
proposed slope repair will consist of slope trimming and rear yard retaining walls. Due to the results of the slope
stability analyses, friction piles were recommended to be embedded into bedrock to support the proposed retaining
walls. Two retaining walls are proposed along the top of the properties across each one of the three subject
properties. According to preliminary structural plans prepared by project’s structural engineer the retaining walls
will be supported by two rows of piles that are 12 feet apart and connected with grade beams. The lower piles are
to be embedded a minimum of 32 feet into bedrock and the upper piles are to be embedded a minimum of 38 feet
into bedrock. Lower walls are proposed on the properties to provide additional slope setback from the existing
residence. These walls will also be supported by the pile and grade beam foundation system. In addition, the
proposed scope of work is consistent with the LIP’s hazard policies, in that the project will protect surrounding
properties from a potential safety hazard while conforming to the recommendations of the project’s engineer and
geologist.
Finding 4. The work proposed is the minimum action necessary to address the emergency and, to the maximum
extent feasible, is the least environmentally damaging temporary alternative for addressing the emergency.
The California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) prohibits a proposed development from being approved if
there are feasible alternatives or feasible mitigation measures available which would substantially lessen any
significant adverse effect that the activity may have on the environment. Section 15269(c) of the CEQA guidelines
specifically exempts projects which are required to prevent or mitigate an emergency. As previously stated in
Finding 3, the proposed repair work is the least environmentally damaging option to the maximum extent feasible
because the nature of the emergency is urgent, and no reasonable alternative solutions would be more temporary.
The proposed emergency repair activities constitute the minimum amount of work necessary to correct the damage.
Finding 5. The permit is not within an area that falls within the provisions of Public Resources Code Section
30519(b).
This permit does not fall within the provisions of the California Public Resources Code Section 30519(b). The
proposed work will not take place in or on any tidelands, submerged lands, or on public trust lands, whether filled
or unfilled, and lying within the coastal zone. The work will not take place on any State or college lands or ports.
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Conditions of Approval
1.

The property owners, and their successors in interest, shall indemnify and defend the City of Malibu and
its officers, employees and agents from and against all liability and costs relating to the City's actions
concerning this project, including (without limitation) any award of litigation expenses in favor of any
person or entity who seeks to challenge the validity of any of the City's actions or decisions in connection
with this project. The City shall have the sole right to choose its counsel and property owners shall
reimburse the City’s expenses incurred in its defense of any lawsuit challenging the City’s actions
concerning this project.

2.

The permit and rights conferred in this approval shall not be effective until the property owner signs,
notarizes and returns the Acceptance of Conditions Affidavit accepting the conditions set forth below. The
applicant shall file this form with the Planning Department within 30 days of this decision or prior to
issuance of building permits.

3.

All development or structures constructed pursuant to this permit shall be considered temporary until
authorized by a follow-up regular coastal development permit and that issuance of this emergency permit
shall not constitute an entitlement to the erection of permanent development or structures.

4.

The applicant has 90 days from the date of issuance of this emergency permit to file a coastal development
permit application. If the applicant fails to satisfy this requirement all temporary work must be
removed pursuant to the LIP Section 13.14(F)(7).

5.

All development or structures constructed pursuant to this permit shall be considered temporary until
authorized by a follow-up regular coastal development permit and that issuance of this emergency permit
shall not constitute an entitlement to the erection of permanent development or structures.

6.

The applicant has 90 days from the date of issuance of this emergency permit to file a CDP application. If
the applicant fails to satisfy this requirement all temporary work must be removed pursuant to the LIP
Section 13.14(F)(7). If a regular CDP authorizing permanent retention of the development is denied, then
the development that was authorized in the emergency permit, or the denied portion of the development,
must be removed.

7.

The applicant acknowledges and agrees that, in addition to any and all other consequences of failing to
comply with the requirement that a CDP be obtained for the work approved by this emergency permit, no
further applications for permits for any development will be accepted by the City of Malibu until such time
as the CDP required in Condition No. 4, above, has been obtained.

8.

At no time shall any materials or mechanized equipment be located within the tidal zone.

9.

The applicant shall sign and record at the City of Malibu an “Assumption of Risk and Release” for
geotechnical hazards prior to permit issuance for the remedial slope stabilization and drainage approval.

Environmental Health
10.

All final project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review and approval. The plans must
be approved by the Building Safety Division prior to receiving Environmental Health final approval.
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Geology
11.

Final plans approved by the City Geologist shall be in substantial conformance with the approved
administrative plan permit relative to construction, grading, sewage disposal and drainage. Any substantial
changes may require amendment of the administrative plan review.

Public Works
12.

Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31) shall be
prohibited for development that:
a. Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
b. Includes grading on slopes greater than 4 to 1.
Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on slopes greater than 4
to 1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to complete grading operations before the rainy
season. If grading operations are not completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and
temporary erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading resumes after
March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading would be more protective of resources.

13.

Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the Los Angeles County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with LIP Section 8.3.

14.

A grading and drainage plan containing the following information shall be approved, and submitted to the
Public Works Department, prior to the issuance of grading permits for the project:
a. Public Works Department general notes;
b. The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property shall be shown
on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways, walkways, parking, tennis
courts and pool decks);
c. The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated and a total area
shall be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by grading equipment beyond the limits of grading,
areas disturbed for the installation of the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of
the detention system shall be included within the area delineated;
d. The limits to land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated and a total area
of disturbance should be shown on this plan. Areas disturbed by grading equipment beyond the
limits of grading shall be included within the area delineated;
e. If the property contains rare, endangered or special status species as identified in the Biological
Assessment, this plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be protected (to be
left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on this plan is required by the City
Biologist;
f. The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls, buttresses and over
excavations for fill slopes; and
g. Private storm drain systems shall be shown on this plan. Systems greater than 12 inch in diameter
shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with this plan.

15.

The ocean between Latigo Point and the west City limits has been established by the State Water
Resources Control Board as an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as part of the California
Ocean Plan. This designation prohibits the discharge of any waste, including stormwater runoff, directly
into the ASBS. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that accomplishes the following:
a. Installation of BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in the stormwater runoff so
that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These pollutants include trash, oil and grease,
metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides, herbicides and sediment.
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b. Prohibits the discharge of trash.
c. Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed. No new outfalls will be allowed.
Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to existing storm drain outfalls and
shall not result in any new contribution of waste to the ASBS (i.e., no additional pollutant
loading).
d. Elimination of non-storm water discharges.
16.

A local storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan (LSWPPP) shall be provided prior to issuance of
grading/building permits. This plan shall include and Erosion and Sediment Control Plan (ESCP) that
includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls Scheduling

Erosion Controls Scheduling
Preservation of Existing Vegetation
Sediment Controls Silt Fence

Sediment Controls Silt Fence

Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance

Non-Storm Water Management
Waste Management

Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic Waste Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the California
Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas for the storage of
construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets must not disrupt drainage patterns or
subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
17.

The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.

18.

Prior to commencement of work, the applicant shall submit a copy of their Construction Management Plan.
The Construction Management Plan shall include a dedicated parking location for construction workers, not
within the public right-of-way.

Page 5 of 7

31691, 31697, and 31705 Sea Level Drive, Malibu, CA 90265
ECDP No. 18-009
March 14, 2019

Approval of Emergency Coastal Development Permit
Having made the above findings per LIP Chapter 13, the Planning Director hereby determine that an emergency
condition exists and immediate action is required to prevent or mitigate loss or damage to life, health, property or
essential public services. Therefore, the Planning Director hereby approve this emergency coastal development
permit.
Please contact Didier Murillo in the Planning Department at (310) 456-2489, extension 353, for further
information.
Date:

March 14, 2019.

Prepared by:

Approved by:

________________________________
Didier Murillo
Assistant Planner

_________________________________________
Bonnie Blue
Planning Director

Attachments:
1.
2.
3.
4.

Project Plans
Department Review Sheets
Letter of Justification for Emergency Repair
Notice of Application Posting Affidavit
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ACCEPTANCE OF CONDITIONS AFFIDAVIT
The undersigned property owner(s) acknowledges receipt of the City of Malibu Planning Director’s decision of
approval and agrees to abide by all terms and conditions of Emergency Coastal Development Permit No. 18-009
dated March 14, 2019 and submitted plans, dated March 7, 2019, for the project located at 31691, 31697, and
31705 Sea Level Drive (4470-024-033, 4470-024-031, and 4470-024-028). The permit and rights conferred in
this approval shall not be effective until the property owner(s) signs and returns this notarized affidavit to the City
of Malibu Planning Department within 30 days of the decision or prior to issuance of development permits.
______________________
Date

____________________________________
Signature of Property Owner
____________________________________
Print Property Owner’s Name

______________________
Date

____________________________________
Signature of Property Owner
____________________________________
Print Property Owner’s Name

ACKNOWLEDGMENT
A notary public or other officer completing this certificate verifies only the identity of the individual who
signed the document to which this certificate is attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or validity of that
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
County of __________________________
On ____________________________ before me ___________________________________________________,
(insert name and title of the officer)
personally appeared ________________________________________________________________
who proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the
within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/her/their authorized
capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or the entity upon behalf of
which the person(s) acted, executed the instrument.
I certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregoing paragraph is
true and correct.
WITNESS my hand and official seal.
(Notary Public’s signature in and for said County and State)
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(Seal)

EACH CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBLE FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A MAIN
WIND-OR SEISMIC-FORCE -RESISTING SYSTEM, DESIGNATED SEISMIC
SYSTEM OR A WIND-OR SEISMIC-RESISTING COMPONENT LISTED IN THE
"STATEMENT OF SPECIAL INSPECTIONS" SHALL SUBMIT A WRITTEN
STATEMENT OF RESPONSIBILITY TO THE BUILDING OFFICIAL AND THE
OWNER PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK ON THE SYSTEM OR
COMPONENT.

REQUIRED CONDITIONS:
1. PROVIDE SIGNED DOCUMENT PRIOR TO PERMITS.
2. SEE STRUCTURAL SHEET SN.2 FOR STATEMENT
OF SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS.

DEFERRED SUBMITTALS
1.

WATERPROOFING DETAILS FOR RETAINING WALLS, BY OTHERS PRIOR TO
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

2.

WATERPROOFING SYSTEM DETAIL.

3.

WALL FINISH TO BE STAINED ROCKSCAPE.
- SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED TO OWNER FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO EXECUTION.

DOMICILE DESIGN, INC.
DARREN DOMINGUE
1201 GRANT STREET
SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
310-452-9703
FAX 310-452-9803
darren@domiciledesign.com

SURVEYOR :

CHRIS NELSON & ASSOCIATES INC
31238 VIA COLINAS, SUITE H
WESTLAKE VILLAGE, CA 91362
(818) 991-1040
(818)991-0614

01.0
02.0
02.1
03.0
04.0
04.1
05.0

SITE DATA, SCOPE, VICINITY MAP,CONSULTANTS LIST
CIVIL SURVEY, SITE PLAN
SITE PLAN (REPAIR)
SECTION A
SECTION B
SECTION B (FUTURE BUILDING)
SECTION C

S.1
SD.1

SLOPE REPAIR SECTION
SLOPE REPAIR DETAILS

G-1
G-2
G-3
G-4

PROJECT INFORMATION, EXISTING AND PROPOSED SITE PLAN
PRELIMINARY SLOPE REPAIRGRADING AND DRAINAGE PLAN
CROSS SECTIONS
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

CIVIL ENGINEER :

AHSIRT ENGINEERING, INC.
TRISHA COFFY
360 MILLER WAY
ARROYO GRANDE, CA 93420
(805)474.4008
FAX (805)456-0294

March 7, 2019

trisha@ahsirt.com

GEOLOGIST / SOILS ENGINEER :
GeoConcepts, Inc.
MARK BARRET
14428 Hamlin St #200
Van Nuys, CA 91401
818-994-8895
Fax 818-994-8599
bob2@geoconceptsinc.com

VICINITY MAP

STRUCTURAL ENGINEER :

RICHMOND HOFFMAYER
STRUCTURAL ENGINEERING
JOE HOFFMAYER
4425 CANOGA AVE.
WOODLAND HILLS, CALIFORNIA 91364
(818)347.7008
FAX (818)883-8869
joe@richmondhoffmayer.com

GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR :
HILLSIDE REPAIR & DRILLING, INC.
KEN DEPPE
933 LAWERENCE STREET
PLACENTIA, CALIFORNIA 92870
(714) 632-9540
FAX (714)632-1148
kcdeppe@sbcglobal.net

GEOTECHNICAL NOTES

1. AN AS-BUILT REPORT PREPARED BY THE PROJECT GEOTECHNICAL
CONSULTANT DOCUMENTING THE INSTALLATION OF THE PILE FOUNDATION
ELEMENTS(IF UTILIZED) SHALL BE SUBMITTED TO THE CITY FOR REVIEW BY THE
CITY GEOLOGIST AND GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEERING REVIEWERS PRIOR TO FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE PROJECT. THE REPORT SHALL INCLUDE DETAILED GEOLOGIC
LOGS OF THE PILE EXCAVATIONS, INCLUDING TOTAL DEPTH OR TIP ELEVATION,
DEPTH INTO THE RECOMMENDED BEARING MATERIAL, AND DEPTH TO GROUNDWATER, AS WELL AS AN AS-BUILT MAP DEPICTING THE PILES AND GRADE BEAMS.

DD

SCOPE OF PROJECT

SITE DATA

ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBERS
ZONING

4470-024-028 , 4470-024-031, 4470-024-033
SFM

FIRE HAZARD SEVERITY ZONE

(VHFHSZ, HFHSZ)

OCCUPANCY GROUPS

R3(DWELLING)/U(GARAGE)

TYPE OF CONSTRUCTION

VB

APPLICABLE CODE

2016 LOS ANGELES COUNTY
AMENDMENTS TO THE 2010
CALIFORNIA RESIDENTIAL,
PLUMBING,MECHANICAL & ELECTRICAL
CODES

EX. STRUCTURES TO BE DEMOLISHED
HOUSE
GARAGE

31691,31697 & 31705 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY: [1706]

ARCHITECT :

-

02/13/19

2,521 SQ.FT.
421 SQ.FT.

1.

2.
3.

DEMOLISH EXISTING RESIDENCE AT 31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE AND EXISTING OWTS TO
ALLOW INSTALLATION OF PILE SUPPORTED RETAINING WALLS ACROSS 31691, 31697
& 31705 SEA LEVEL DRIVE.
- 52 PILES
- 507 LINEAL FEET OF 6'-0" HIGH RETAINING WALLS
- 193 LINEAL FEET OF 12'-0" HIGH RETAINING WALLS BEHIND EXISTING STRUCTURES
NOTE: WALL FINISH TO BE STAINED ROCKSCAPE. SAMPLE TO BE PROVIDED TO OWNER
FOR APPROVAL PRIOR TO EXECUTION.
INSTALLATION OF SWALES, DRAINAGE PIPES, AND DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AS
INDICATED ON GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS, GEOLOGY & SOILS REPORT, AND
STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS.
WATERPROOFING DETAILS TO BE PROVIDED BY GENERAL ENGINEERING CONTRACTOR
PRIOR TO START OF CONSTRUCTION.

NOTE: SCOPE OF WORK TO BE ACCOMPLISHED UNDER ECDP. ECDP TO BE REPLACED BY CDP.
CDP APPLICATION TO INCLUDE REPLACEMENT OF EXISTING HOUSE BEING DEMOLISHED TO
ALLOW EQUIPMENT ACCESS NECESSARY TO INSTALL RETAINING WALL STRUCTURE.

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

CONTRACTOR RESPONSIBILITY

A
A
A
A
A
A
A

DD

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

NO IMPROVEMENTS ARE PROPOSED WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

ANCHOR BOLTS
ADJACENT
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BLK'G BLOCK BLOCKING
CEILING JOIST
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COLUMN
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DOUBLE
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EXTERIOR
FLOOR JOIST
FLUSH
FLOOR
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FIXED
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CEILING HEIGHT CHANGE
VERIFY IN FIELD
HEADER
HOUR
INSULATION
JOIST
LAMINATED PLASTIC
METAL
MACHINE BOLT
ON CENTER
PLYWOOD
PLATE
PAIR
RADIUS
REFRIGERATOR
ROOF RAFTER
SINK
SIMILAR
SHT'G SHEET SHEETING
STANDARD
SHELF& POLE
TOP OF
TYPICAL
UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED
WOVEN WIRE MESH

12/18/18

RILEY RESIDENCE
LANDSLIDE REPAIR

2.

A.B.
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BLK.
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COL.
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F.J.
FL.
FLR.
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STD.
S.& P.
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U.O.N.
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SHEET INDEX
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1. ALL CONSTRUCTION WORK, STORAGE OF CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS AND
PARKING OF A CONSTRUCTION TRAILER WITHIN THE PUBLIC RIGHT -OF-WAY
WILL REQUIRE A CITY ENCROACHMENT PERMIT. CALL THE PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR AT (310)456-2489 X-235 TO APPLY FOR A PERMIT. IF A CITY
ENCROACHMENT PERMIT HAS BEEN ISSUED , CALL THE PUBLIC WORKS
INSPECTOR 48 HOURS PRIOR TO START OF WORK.

ABBREVIATIONS

PROJECT CONSULTANTS

BY

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

PUBLIC WORKS NOTES

REVISIONS

DATE : 09/06/18
SCALE :

INDICATED

DRAWN:

DD

JOB:
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AIR CONDITIONING
CONCRETE
BOTTOM
BOTTOM OF STEP
DRAIN
ELECTRIC METER
EDGE OF PAVEMENT
ELECTRIC POLE BOX
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FINISHED SURFACE
GRATE DRAIN
GENERAL TELEPHONE & ELECTRONICS
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BRICK

-

LANDSCAPING AND LANDSCAPE IRRIGATION DEVICES EXIST WITHIN THE
PROPERTY AND ARE NOT SHOWN

-

TREE LINE CANOPIES ARE PICTORIAL, AND MAY NOT REFLECT TRUE DRIP LINES

-

IF RETAINING WALLS OR SIMILAR STRUCTURES ARE TO BE DESIGNED FROM
TOPOGRAPHY SHOWN HEREON, THE ELEVATIONS OF CRITICAL POINTS
CONTROLLING THE DESIGN MUST BE VERIFIED PRIOR TO ADOPTION OF FINAL DESIGN

ATTENTION: IF THIS MAP IS PROVIDED IN AN ELECTRONIC FORMAT (IE: CAD) AS A COURTESY TO
THE CLIENT, THE DELIVERY OF THE ELECTRONIC FILE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE THE DELIVERY OF OUR
PROFESSIONAL WORK PRODUCT. ONLY THE SURVEYOR'S SIGNED AND SEALED PAPER PRINT OR PDF
FORMATTED DRAWING CONSTITUTES OUR PROFESSIONAL WORK PRODUCT. IN THE EVENT THAT THE
ELECTRONIC FILE IS ALTERED, THE SURVEYOR'S SIGNED AND SEALED PRINT OR PDF FORMATTED
DRAWING MUST BE REFERRED TO FOR THE ORIGINAL AND CORRECT SURVEY INFORMATION. CHRIS
NELSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC., SHALL NOT BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY MODIFICATIONS MADE TO THE
PROVIDED CAD FILE OR FOR ANY PRODUCTS THAT HAVE BEEN DERIVED FROM THE CAD FILE, WHICH
ARE NOT REVIEWED, SIGNED AND SEALED BY CHRIS NELSON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.
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1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

SECTION - A / 31691 SEA LEVEL DRIVE

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT

16.95'

DOMICILE DESIGN INC.

PROPERTY LINE

29.9'

31691,31697 & 31705 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265

RILEY RESIDENCE
LANDSLIDE REPAIR
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SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com

SECTION - B / 31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE

CALIFORNIA LICENSE C 24691

19.55

DARREN G. DOMINGUE, ARCHITECT
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31691,31697 & 31705 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU,
CALIFORNIA
90265
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(FUTURE REPLACEMENT STRUCTURE)
SCALE : 1/4" = 1'-0"

1201 GRANT STREET, SANTA MONICA, CA 90405
phone: 310.452.9703 / fax: 310.452.9803
e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com
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e-mail: darren@domiciledesign.com
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Ci o 1~7alibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4804
(310)456-2489 FAX(310)456-3356

COASTAL ENGINEERING REVIEW

EDP 18-°°9
TO:

REFERRAL SHEET
DATE:

City of Malibu Coastal Engineer Staff

_12/18/2018

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

ECDP 18-009

JOB ADDRESS:

31697 SEA LEVEL DR

'APPLICANT /CONTACT:
APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

Darren Domingue, Domicile Design __
1201 Grant St
Santa Monica, CA 90405
310 452-9703 __

APPLICANT FAX #:

X310 _452-9803

_

APPLICANT EMAIL:

darren@domiciledesign.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ECDP for slope Repair
TO:

Malibu Planning Division and/or Applicant

FROM:

Coastal. Engineering Reviewer
~/

The project is feasible and CAN proceed through the Planning process.
The project CANNOT proceed through the planning process until
coastal engineering feasibility is determined. Depending upon the
nature of the project, this may require submittal of coastal engineering
reports and/or wave run-up studies which evaluate the coastal
mentsetting, processes, and hazard

/I

2~('9

DATE

SIG ATUR

Determination of Coastal Engineering feasibility is not approval of building and/or grading plans.
Plans and/or reports must be submitted for Building Department approval, and may require
approval of both the City Geotechnical Engineer, and City Coastal Engineer. Additional
requirements/conditions may be imposed at the .time of building and/or grading plans are
submitted for review. Geotechnical reports may also be required.
City Coastal Engineering Staff may be contacted on Tuesday and Thursday between 8:00 am
and 11:00 am at the City Hall Public counter, or by calling (310)456-2489, extension 269.
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23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310)456-2489 FAX(310)456-3356 www.malibucity.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

City of Malibu Environmental Health Administrator DATE:

12/18/2018

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

ECDP 18-009

JOB ADDRESS:

31697 SEA LEVEL DR

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Darren Domingue, Domicile Design

APPLICANT ADDRESS:

1201 Grant St
Santa Monica, CA 90__405

APPLICANT PHONE #:

X310 452-9703

APPLICANT FAX #:

(310)452-9803

APPLICANT EMAIL:

darren@domiciledesign.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ECDP for slope Repair
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM: City of Malibu Environmental Health Reviewer
~~~~
Conformance Review Complete for project submittals reviewed with respect to the
City of Malibu Local Coastal Plan/Local Implementation Plan (LCP/LIP) and Malibu
Municipal Code(MMC). The Conditions of Planning conformance review and plan
check review comments listed on the attached review sheets)(or else handwritten
below) shall be addressed prior to plan check approval.
Conformance Review Incomplete for the City of Malibu LCP/LIP and MMC. The
Planning stage review comments listed on the City of Malibu Environmental Health
review sheets) shall be addressed prior to conformance review completion.
OWTS Plot Plan:

❑

,NOT REQUIRED

[`~ REQUIRED (attached hereto) ❑

REQUIRED (not attached)

~~11~I v/t~2 j'

Signature

Z. ZO/ y'

Date

The applicant must submit to the City of Malibu Environmental Health Specialist to determine whether or not an
onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS)Plot Plan approval is required.
The Environmental Health Specialist may be contacted Tuesday and Thursday from 8:00 am to 11:00 am, or by
calling (310)456-2489, extension 364.
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Environmental Health •Environmental Sustainability Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road •Malibu, California • 90265-4861
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ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET
PROJECT INFORMATION
Applicant: Darren Domingue, Domicile Design
(name and email darren~domiciledesi
address)
............................................................................................................
Project Address: 31697 Sea Level Drive
California
90265
....................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................................
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Malibu,
....
Plannin Case No.: ECDP 18-009
Pro~ect Description: ECDP for Slope...Repair. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
Date of Review:...........January 2~..20.~_g.........................................................................
Reviewer: Matt Janousek
. . . . . . . . .:. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .: .Signature: 6,2~.......................... . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
...............................................................................................
Email: m~anousek malibucit .o
Contact Information: Phone:(310)456-2489 ext. 307

SUBMITTAL INFORMATION
Architectural Plans: Domicile Desi n: Plans dated 9-6-2018 (received by.Planni.ng .1.2-1.8-201.8)
Gradin Plans: AHSIRT: Plans dated 12-2018
Operatin
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . 9. . .Permit:
. . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . _. . . . . . . . . . . . .
Miscellaneous:
........ . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . . .
..................................................................................................................................................
Previous Approval: City of Malibu: EH approval for OWTS renovation dated 8-17-1998; Sewer/Septic
permit 6557 finaled 8-28-1998
Previous Reviews:

REVIEW FINDINGS
Planning Stage:

...................................................... .
OV1~fS Plot Plan:

CONFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETE for the City of Malibu Local Coastal
Program/Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and Malibu Municipal Code(MMC). The listed
conditions of Planning stage conformance review and plan check review comments shall
be _addressed. prior..to..plan..check..a.P.Proval.~............................................................................................................................................................
CONFORMANCE REVIEW INCOMPLETE for the City of Malibu LIP and MMC.
❑
The listed Planning stage review comments shall be addressed prior to conformance
review completion.
NOT REQUIRED
❑
attached~...........................................................................................
.. attached...hereto..........
_
0..............REQUIRED (not
.............REQUIRED

~

Environmental Health conformance review has been completed for the development proposal described
in the project description provided by the Planning Department and the project plans and reports submitted
to this office. Please distribute this review sheet to all of the project consultants and, prior to final approval,
provide a coordinated submittal addressing all conditions for final approval and plan check items.
The conditional conformance findings hereby transmitted complete the Planning stage Environmental
Health review of the project. In order to obtain Environmental Health final approval of the OWTS Plot Plan
and project construction drawings (during Building Safety plan check), all conditions and plan check items
listed below must be addressed through submittals to the Environmental Health office.

Page ] of2
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Environmental Health Review Sheet
ECDP 18-009
31697 Sea Level Drive
January 2, 2019

Citv of Malibu

Conditions of Planning Conformance Review for Building Plan Check Approval:
1) Project Plans: All final project plans shall be submitted for Environmental Health review and approval.
These plans must be approved by the Building Safety Division prior to receiving Environmental Health
final approval.
2) Environmental Health Final Review Fee: A fee in accordance with the adopted fee schedule at the
time of final approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for Environmental Health Building Plan Check
review.

.~.

If you have any questions regarding the above requirements, please contact the Environmental Health
office at your earliest convenience.

cc:

Environmental Health file
Planning Department

Page 2 of2
T:\f-m~ Health Review Lo~,U'mject Revie~a~\Sea Level Dr~~ 1697 Sea Le~-el DrU:CDP I S-009\190102 ~ 1697 Sea Level Dr E-CDP 15-009_EH confItr_CRC dots

~~
~~
Recycled Paper

31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
MALIBU, C~ 90265

S.F.D.:
SEPTIC TANK:

(ECDP 18-009)

1 - 6' x 10' BI (E)

FUTURE:

None

PERC RATE:

~-oa. i

A

C

4 Bedroom (E)
1,500 Gallon (E)

ACTIVE :

~a

NOTES:
OTNERS.
J. TEMPL7RARY SHORING SMALL @E !INCLUDED AS REQUIRED - DESlGIV & INSTALLATION HY
2. WATERPI?LJDF!l~lG HEHIND WALLS SHALL SE INCLUDED AS REQUIRED - BY OTHERS.
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GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
Date: March 4, 2019
31697 Sea Level Drive
Site Address:
n/a
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Applicant/Contact: Darren Domingue, darren(a,domiciledesi~n.com
310-452-9703
Contact Phone #:
Fax #:
Slope Repair
Project Type:

Review Log #:

4219

Planning #:
ECDP 18-009
BPC/GPC #
Planner: Dither Murilio

Submittal Information
Consultant(s)/Report
Date(s):
(Current submittals) in Boll.)

GeoConcepts,Inc.(Walter, GE 2476; Barrett, CEG 2088): 2-6-19,
12-17-18
Slope Repair plans prepared by Domicile Designs, Inc. dated
September 6, 2018.
Grading plans prepared by Ahsirt Engineering,Inc. dated
February 6,2019.
Structural plans prepared by Richmond Hoffmayer, Inc. dated
December 12, 2018.

Previous Reviews:

1-14-19
Review Findings

Emergency Coastal Development Permit Review
The proposed slope repair is APPROVED from a geotecln~ical perspective, with the following
comments to be addressed prior to building plan check stage approval.
❑

The proposed slope repair is NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed
`Review Comments' shall be addressed prior to approval.

Building Plan-Check Sta_ge Review
Awaiting Buildingplan check submittal. Please respond to the listed Building Plan-Check Stage
Review Comments' AND review and incorporate the attached `Geotechnical Notes for Building
Plan Check' into the plans.
❑

APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please review the attached `Geotechnical Notes for
Building Plan Check' and incorporate into Building Plan-Check submittals.

❑

NOT APPROVED from.a geotechnical perspective. The listed `Building Plan-Check Stage
Review Comments' shall be addressed prior to Building Plan-Check Stage approval.

Remarks
The referenced supplemental geotechnical report and revised Grading plans for the pile-supported retaining
walls and remedial grading were reviewed by the City from a geotechnical perspective. The project
i~~cludes tl~e demolition of the single-family residence a~~d onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS)at

Geotechnical Review Sheet

of Malibu

31697 Sea Level Drive and the construction of a two-tier, pile-suppgrted retaining wall system on the slope
and grading to restore the slope (2,620 yards of R & R;615 yards of cut and 815 yards of fi11 remedial;
and 200 yards ofimport). The wall extends across the rear ofthree lots, the proposed house for demolition
at 31697 and the lots on either side.
Building Plan-Check Stage Review Comments:
1. Please submit a fee of $991.00 to City geotechnical staff for building plan check review.
2. The cross-sections in the Grading plans reference the repair work on the adjacent properties on Broad
Beach Road (up-slope), and state that the work for this slope repair project cannot begin until details
for the construction on those properties are released. Please clarify. Additional remedial measures to
protect the slope repair work for this project need to be submitted for review if the adjacent work is not
permitted and constructed during or before this project is permitted and constructed.
3. Include the following note on the structural plans for the pile-supported retaining walls: "The Project
Geotechnical Consultant shall prepare an as-built report documenting the installation of the pile
foundation elementsfor the City'sfiles. The report shall include total depths ofthe piles, depth into
the recommended bearing material, minimum depths into the recommended bearing material, and a
neap depicting the locations ofthe piles".
4. Two sets of final grading and slope repair plans (APPROVED BY BUILDING AND SAFETY)
incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant's recommendations and items in this review sheet
must be reviewed and wet stamped and manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist
and Project,Geotechnical Engineer. City geotechnical staff will review the plans for conformance
with the Project Geotechnical Consultants' recommendations and items in this review sheet over the
counter at City Hall. Appointments for final review and approval of the plans may be made by
calling or emailing City Geotechnical staff.
Please direct questions regarding this review sheet. to City Geotechnical staff listed below.

3/4/2019

Engineering Geology Review by:

Date
Christo er ean, C. . #1751, Exp. 9-30-20
Engineering Geology Reviewer (310-456-2489, x306)
Email: cdean@malibucity.org

~

Geotechnical Engineering Review by.•

3/4/2019

30-19 Date
Laur
oyel, G.E. 981,
Geo hnical Engine ing Reviewer (805-496-1222)
Email: lauren a~geodynamics-inc.com
This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.
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City of1~7alibu
- GEOTECHNICAL NOTES FOR BUILDING PLAN-CHECK
The following standard items should be incorporated into Building Plan-Check submittals, as appropriate:
1.

One set of slope repair and grading plans,
Geotechnical
incorporating
the
Project
Consultant's recommendations and items in this
review sheet, must be submitted to City
geotechnical staff for review: Additional review
comments may be raised at that time that may
require a response.

2.

Include the following note on the Foundation
Plans: "All foundation excavations must be
observed and approved by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of
reinforcing steel."

3.

.Please contact the Building and Safety
Department regarding the submittal requirements
for a grading and drainage plan review.

4.

Plan,
Site
Drainage
A
comprehensive
Geotechnical
Project
incorporating
the
Consultants recommendations, shall be included
in the Plans. Show all area drains, outlets, and
non-erosive drainage devices on the Plans.
Water shall not be allowed to flow uncontrolled
over descending slopes.

Grading Plans (as Applicable)
1. Grading Plans shall clearly depict the limits and
depths of overexcavation, as applicable.
2.

Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built
compaction report prepared by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant must be submitted to
the City for review. The report must include the
results of all density tests as well as a map
depicting the limits of fill, locations of all density
tests, locations and elevations of all removal
bottoms, locations and elevations of all keyways
and back drains, and locations and elevations of
all retaining wall backdrains and outlets.
Geologic conditions exposed during grading must
be depicted on an as-built geologic map. This
comment must be included as a note on the
grading plans.

Retaining Walls(As Applicable)
Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design,
as recommended by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant, on the Plans.
Retaining walls separate from a residence require
separate permits. Contact the Building and
Safety Department for permit information. One
set of retaining wall plans shall be submitted to
the City for review by City geotechnical staff.
Additional concerns' may be raised at that time

which may require a response by the Project
Geotechnical Consultant and applicant.

Ci o 1~7alibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310)456-2489 FAX(310)456-7650

PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

DATE:

Public Works Department

12/18/201.8

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department
PROJECT NUMBER:

ECDP 18-009

JOB ADDRESS:

31697 SEA LEVEL DR

APPLICANT /CONTACT:

Darren Domingue, Domicile Design

APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

1201 Grant St
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310)452-9703

APPLICANT FAX #:

(310)452-9803

APPLICANT EMAIL:

darren@domiciledesign.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION: ECDP for slope Repair
TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.
The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City's
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
p cess.

SIGNATURE

Rev 120910

DATE
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City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

~0~°ted'N1uYcb'~~

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Nicole Benyamin, Assistant Civil Engineer

Date:

December 20, 2018

Re:

Proposed Conditions of Approval for 31697 Sea Level Dr ECDP 18-009

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) can be attained.
Prior to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
• Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or
• Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1
• Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading
would be more protective of resources
2. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City's LIP
Section 8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.
3. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to
the issuance of grading permits for the project.
1
W:~Land Development\Projects\Sea Level Drive~31697 Sea Level DriveW. Planning~2. Approval~31697 Sea Level Dr ECDP 18-009 COA.doc
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• Public Works Department General Notes
• The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property
shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings,
driveways, walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
• The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas disturbed by
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation
of the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system
shall be included within the area delineated.
• The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading
plan.
• If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on
the grading plan.
• If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the resources
study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be
protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the
grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
• Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems greater
than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with
the grading plan.
• Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by
the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
6'~ t~7:7►~i 1►~U_~ ~~:~
4. The ocean between Latigo Point and the West City limits has been established by the
State Water Resources Control Board as an Area of Special Biological Significance
(ASBS) as part of the California Ocean Plan. This designation allows discharge of storm
water only where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape,
road and parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, only occurs during wet weather, and
is composed of only storm water runoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that
accomplishes the following:
• Installation of BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in the storm
water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These
pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides,
herbicides and sediment.
• Prohibits the discharge of trash.
• Only discharges from existing storm drain outFalls are allowed. No new outfalls will
be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to
existing storm drain outFalls and shall not result in any new contribution of waste to
the ASBS (i.e. no additional pollutant loading).
• Elimination of non-storm water discharges.
2

~~'f
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5. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of
the Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and
Sediment Control Plan (ESCP)that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Vegetation
Sediment Controls
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Non-Storm Water
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Management
Waste Management Material Delive and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic
Waste
Management
All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of
the .California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated
areas for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable
toilets must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site
runoff.
MISCELLANOUS
6. The developer's consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of
permits.
7. Prior to the commencement of work, the applicant shall submit a copy of their Construction
Management Plan. The Construction Management Plan shall include a dedicated parking
location for construction workers, not within the public right of way.

3
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ATTACHMENT 3

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I,

DARREN DOMINGUE___________________________________,

hereby

certify

that

on

(date)_MARCH 7 2019____, the Notice of a Pending Coastal Development Permit on was posted at:
(property address) 31705, 31697, & 31691 SEA LEVEL DRIVE (POSTING @ BROAD BEACH GATE)

ATTACH PHOTO OF POSTED NOTICE HERE

Application number: _ECDP 18 009______________________________________

DARREN DOMINGUE
Photo taken by: _________________________
Name
DARREN DOMINGUE
_____________________________
Print Name

03/07/ 19
on: _____________________
Date
___________________________________
Signature

2
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ATTACHMENT 4

AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I,
that

DARREN DOMINGUE___________________________________,
on

hereby

certify

(date)_MARCH 7 2019____, the Notice of a Pending Coastal Development Permit

on was posted at:
(property address)_ 31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE_____________________________.

ATTACH PHOTO OF POSTED NOTICE HERE

Application number: _ECDP 18 009______________________________________

DARREN DOMINGUE
Photo taken by: _________________________
Name
DARREN DOMINGUE
_____________________________
Print Name

03/07/ 19
on: _____________________
Date
___________________________________
Signature

2
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I,

DA________
RREN DOMINGUE
__
________________________________________,

hereby

certify

that

on

MA
RCH 7,__________________,
2019
(date)__
_______
the Notice of a Pending Coastal Development Permit on
was posted at:
31691 SEALEVEL
DRIVE
___________________________________________.
(property address)___________

ATTACH PHOTO OF POSTED NOTICE HERE

ECDP 18-009
Application number: _______________________________________

DARREN DOMINGUE
Photo taken by: __________________________
Name
DARREN DOMINGUE
______________________________
Print Name

07/19
on: 03/
______________
Date

___________________________________
Signature

2
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AFFIDAVIT OF POSTING
I,
that

DARREN DOMINGUE___________________________________,
on

hereby

certify

(date)_MARCH 7 2019____, the Notice of a Pending Coastal Development Permit

on was posted at:
(property address)_31705 SEA LEVEL DRIVE_____________________________.

ATTACH PHOTO OF POSTED NOTICE HERE

Application number: _ECDP 18 009______________________________________

DARREN DOMINGUE
Photo taken by: _________________________
Name
DARREN DOMINGUE
_____________________________
Print Name

03/07/ 19
on: _____________________
Date
___________________________________
Signature

2
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Story Pole Photographs Dated August 30, 2021

ATTACHMENT 4

ATTACHMENT 5

City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road · Malibu, California · 90265-4861
Phone (310) 456-2489 · Fax (310) 456-3356 · www.malibucity.org

COASTAL ENGINEERING REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
Date: March 31, 2021
Review Log #: C616
Site Address:
31697 Sea Level Drive
Lat:
Lon:
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Planning #: CDP 19-086
Applicant:
Darren Domingue
BPC/GPC #:
Phone #:
310-452-9703
Email: darren@domiciledesign.com Planner:
L. Rudolph
Project Type:
New SFR and OWTS; follow-up to ECDP for slope repair
Submittal Information
Consultant(s):
Report Date(s):
Project Plan(s):
Previous Reviews:
FEMA SFHA:

David Skelly, GeoSoils, Inc.
3-15-21, 4-16-20, 11-12-19
Domicile Design Inc. – architectural (revision 1-26-21)
Ahsirt Engineering – grading & drainage (revision 4-17-20)
EPD – OWTS design (plot plan 3-1-20)
7-17-20, 3-23-20 (ref: ECDP 18-009, 1-15-19)

X (FEMA FIRM, 2021)

Review Findings
Planning Stage
APPROVED in PLANNING - stage from a coastal engineering perspective. The listed Building
Plan-Check Coastal Review Comments shall be addressed prior to Building Plan-Check approval.
NOT APPROVED in PLANNING - stage from a coastal engineering perspective. The listed
Planning Stage Coastal Review Comments shall be addressed prior to Planning-stage approval.
Building Plan-Check Stage
Awaiting Building plan check submittal. The listed ‘Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Comments’ may be deferred for Planning Stage approval but shall be addressed prior to Building
Plan-Check Stage approval.
APPROVED from a coastal engineering perspective.
NOT APPROVED from a coastal engineering perspective.
‘Building Plan-Check Stage Review Comments.

Please respond to the listed

Remarks:
The referenced plans and reports were reviewed by the City from a coastal engineering perspective
relative to the requirements of the following City codes and guidelines:
•

City of Malibu Local Coastal Program – Land Use Plan and Local Implementation Plan (LCPLUP and LCP-LIP)

•

Malibu Municipal Code – Title 15, Buildings and Construction, and
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•

City of Malibu Guidelines for the Preparation of Coastal Engineering Reports and Procedures for
Report Submittal. (referred to herein as Coastal Engineering Report Guidelines)

•

California Coastal Commission Sea Level Rise Policy Guidance, Final Adopted Science Update,
November 7, 2018

The project is a follow up to ECDP 18-009 which was an emergency slope repair affecting three
residences on the north side of Sea Level Drive. As part of the repair, the existing residence on the
subject property was removed, and is proposed to be replaced with a new single-family residence and new
onsite wastewater treatment system (NOWTS). The treatment tank will be located at the rear of the
residence and the dispersal field will be located at the front (south side) of the residence. An existing
permitted rock revetment is present south of Sea Level Drive and fronts most of the property. Proposed
finish floor elevations of the garage and lower level are +20.48 feet and +22.42 feet NAVD88,
respectively.
The project site is landward of the recently published (FEMA, 2021) VE flood zone having a Base Flood
Elevation of +20 feet NAVD88.
Initially (GeoSoils, November 12, 2019), the Project Coastal Engineer evaluated two wave
runup/overtopping cases, one with the existing rock revetment in place, and one assuming no rock
revetment. The analyses utilized a design stillwater elevation of +12 feet NAVD88, and a design wave
height and period of 8.6 feet and 15 seconds, respectively. The stillwater level utilized in the analyses
appears to incorporate either 3.7 feet of sea level rise (above a design tide elevation of 8.3 feet) or 4 feet
of sea level rise (above a design tide elevation of 8.0 feet). Based upon the initial wave
runup/overtopping analyses, the Project Coastal Engineer concluded that the existing rock revetment,
located approximately 75-80 feet south of the property, can be overtopped at a rate of about 3 cubic feet
per second under future sea level rise conditions. With no revetment in place, the upper reach of the
design beach profile would be overtopped at a rate of about 4 cubic feet per second resulting in a wave
bore height of approximately 1 foot and velocity of approximately 5 ft/second with wave runup reaching
the site. The calculated maximum wave runup elevation is slightly more than +22 feet NAVD88. The
Project Coastal Engineer states that the NOWTS field is located landward of the 100-year design beach
profile (analyzed without the existing shore protection which is south of Sea Level Drive) and concludes
that no shore protection is necessary for the NOWTS including the leach field. In the event that the
design sea level rise or greater sea level rise occurs decades in the future, the consultant presents options
(adaptive strategies) to mitigate local flooding and inundation of the NOWTS field from overtopping at
Sea Level Drive.
Based upon discussions with the project architect, coastal engineering consultant and planner, the Project
Coastal Engineer submitted a supplemental coastal engineering report (GeoSoils, Inc., March 15, 2021) to
address recent California Coastal Commission comments on selected Sea Level Rise design scenarios.
While the Consultant maintains the opinion that about 4 feet of sea level rise is reasonably appropriate for
the project design, the updated analysis evaluates the medium to high risk aversion scenario (0.5%
probability of exceedance) for the average of low and high emissions, resulting in a SLR of 7.9
feet (rounded up to 8.0 feet). Based on this scenario and a stillwater elevation of +16 feet NAVD88,
wave overtopping at the road would occur at a rate of about 8.4 cubic feet per second under future sea
level rise conditions, resulting in an overtopping bore that is 2 feet high at the road that will decrease in
height as it crosses the road toward the property. For this scenario, the Project Coastal Engineer
recommends that the future potential of a wave bore about 2 feet in height coming across the road,
or about 1 foot at the residence, should be considered in the project design.
Additional
discussion regarding adaptation strategies was also presented. Dry or wet floodproofing is identified
as an adaptive strategy that could be implemented on a retrofit basis if needed should the greater sea
level rise scenario occur in the future.
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Planning Stage Conditions of Approval:
1. The property owner shall comply with the requirement for a recorded document in accordance with
Section 10.6A of the City of Malibu’s LCP-LIP. This shall be made a condition of planning stage
approval and shall be completed during the building plan check stage of the project.
The
signed/notarized document should be submitted to the Coastal Engineering Reviewer for review and
approval, prior to scheduling a recordation appointment with the City Clerk’s office.

Reviewed by:

Reviewed by:

Michael B. Phipps, PG 5748, CEG 1832
Coastal Engineering Review Consultant (x 269)

Lauren J. Doyel, PE 61337, GE 2981
Coastal Engineering Review Consultant (x384)

March 31, 2021
Date

March 31, 2021
Date

This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.
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City ofMalibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-3356 www.malibucity.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

City of Malibu Environmental Health Administrator

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department

DATE: 12113/2019

_________

PROJECT NUMBER:

CDP 19-086

JOB ADDRESS:

31697 SEA LEVEL DR

APPLICANT I CONTACT:

Darren Domingue, Domicile Design

APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

1201 Grant St
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 452-9703

APPLICANT FAX #:

(310) 452-9803

APPLICANT EMAIL:

darren~domiciledesign.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(N) SFR and OWTS; follow-up to ECDP for slope
repair; NS, SPR, and MM (x2) requested

TO:

Malibu Planning Department andlor Applicant

FROM: City of Malibu Environmental Health Reviewer

x

Conformance Review Complete for project submittals reviewed with respect to
the City of Malibu Local Coastal Plan/Local Implementation Plan (LCP/LIP) and
Malibu Municipal Code (MMC). The Conditions of Planning conformance review
and plan check review comments listed on the attached review sheet(s) (or else
handwritten below) shall be addressed prior to plan check approval.
Conformance Review Incomplete for the City of Malibu LCP/LIP and MMC. The
Planning stage review comments listed on the City of Malibu Environmental Health
review sheet(s) shall be addressed prior to conformance review completion.

OWTS Plot Plan:

E1

NOT REQUIRED
REQUIRED (attached hereto) LI

REQUIRED (not attached)

6-8-2020
Signature

Rev 141008

Date

City ofMalibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-3356 www.malibucity.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET
TO:

City of Malibu Environmental Health Administrator

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department

DATE: 12113/2019

The applicant must submit to the City of Malibu Environmental Health Specialist to determine whether or not an
onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) Plot Plan approval is required.
The Environmental Health Specialist may be contacted Tuesday and Thursday from 8:00 am to 11:00am, or by
calling (310) 456-2489, extension 364.

Rev 141008

City of Malibu
Environmental Health • Environmental Sustainability Department
23825 Stuart Ranch Road Malibu, California 90265-4861
Phone (310) 456-2489 Fax (310) 456-3356 www.malibucity.org

ENVIRONMENTAL HEALTH REVIEW SHEET

Applicant:
(name and email
address)
Project Address:
f~~i~g Case No~
Project Description:
.________________

Date of Review:
er
C ontact Informatkn

PROJECT INFORMATION
Darren Domingue, Domicile Design
darren(~domiciledesiqn.com
31697 Sea Level Drive
Malibu, California 90265
CDP 1 9-086
(N) SFR and OWTS; follow-up to ECDP for slope repair; NS, SPR, and MM (x2)
requeste
June 8, 2020
•P~nçIrew Sehdlon
Signature:
Phone: (3 1.0 )..~ 56 -2 48~xt ?~.5 1
Email: asheldon~malibuci~’.orq
~.

1...

SUBMlT~AL INFORMATION
Architectural Ran~
~
Plot P~n:
O~SRe~ort
~
M~cellaneou~
Previous Reviews:

Domicile Design: Plans dated 11-27-2019 (received by Planning 12-1 3-201 9)
EPD:OWTS plans ated 11-25-2019; 3-1-2020
EPD: 11-25-2019; Addendum II OWTS report dated 4-21-2020
GeoConcepts: 4-24-2020; 4-27-2020
GeoSoiI~ Coastal Hazard and Wave Runup Study dated l1:1?:~P1 9; 4-16-2020
4-1 8-1 6, 12-26-2019
REVIEW FINDINGS

Planning Stage:

~

~
OWTS Plot Plan:

U
~

CONFORMANCE REVIEW COMPLETE for the City of Malibu Local Coastal

Program/Local Implementation Plan (LIP) and Malibu Municipal Code (MMC).
The listed conditions of Planning stage conformance review and plan check
review comments shall be addressed prior to plan check approval.
CONFORMANCE REVIEW INCOMPLETE for the City of Malibu LIP and MMC.
The listed Planning stage review comments shall be addressed prior to
conformance review completion.
NOT REQUIRED
REQUIRED (attached hereto) U

REQUIRED (not attached)

Based upon the project description and submittal information noted above, a conformance review was
completed for a new advanced onsite wastewater treatment system (OWES) proposed to serve the onsite
wastewater treatment and disposal needs of the subject property. The proposed advanced OWTS meets
the minimum requirements of the Malibu Municipal Code and the City of Malibu Local Coastal Program
(LCP)/Local Implementation Plan (LIP). Please distribute this review sheet to all of the project consultants
and, prior to final approval, provide a coordinated submittal addressing all conditions for final approval and
plan check items.
The conditional conformance findings hereby transmitted complete the Planning stage Environmental
Health review of the subject development project. In order to obtain Environmental Health final approval
of the project OWTS Plot Plan and associated construction drawings (during Building Safety plan check),
Page 1 of 5
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all conditions and plan check items listed below must be addressed through submittals to the
Environmental Health office.
Conditions of Planning Conformance Review for Building Plan Check Approval:
1) Final Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Plot Plan: A final plot plan prepared by a
City Registered OWTS Designer shall be submitted showing an OWTS design meeting the minimum
requirements of the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) and the Local Coastal Program (LCP)/Local
Implementation Plan (LIP). The plans must include all necessary construction details, the proposed
drainage plan for the developed property, and the proposed landscape plan for the developed
property. The OWTS Plot Plan shall show essential features of the OWTS, existing improvements,
and proposed/new improvements. The plot must fit on an 11” x 17” sheet leaving a 5” left margin clear
to provide space for a City-applied legend. If the plan scale is such that more space is needed to
clearly show construction details and/or all necessary setbacks, larger sheets may also be provided
(up to a maximum size of 18” x 22” for review by Environmental Health).
2) Final OWTS Design Report, Plans, and System Specifications: A final OWTS design report and
large set of construction drawings with system specifications (four sets) shall be submitted to describe
the OWTS design basis and all components proposed for use in the construction of the OWTS.
All plans and reports must be signed by a City Registered OWTS Designer and the plans stamped by
the project Geologist, Coastal Engineer, and Structural Engineer as applicable. The final OWTS
design report and construction drawings shall be submitted with the designer’s signature, professional
registration number, and stamp (if applicable).
The final OWTS design submittal shall contain the following information (in addition to the items
listed above).
a. Required treatment capacity for wastewater treatment and disinfection systems. The
treatment capacity shall be specified in terms of flow rate, gallons per day (gpd), and shall be
supported by calculations relating the treatment capacity to the number of bedroom
equivalents, plumbing drainage fixture units, and the subsurface effluent dispersal system
acceptance rate. The drainage fixture unit count must be cleariy identified in association with
the design treatment capacity, even if the design is based on the number of bedrooms.
Average and peak rates of hydraulic loading to the treatment system shall be specified in the
final design.
b. Sewage and effluent pump design calculations (as applicable).
c. Description of proposed wastewater treatment and/or disinfection system equipment. State
the proposed type of treatment system(s) (e.g., aerobic treatment, textile filter, ultraviolet
disinfection, etc.); major components, manufacturers, and model numbers for “package”
systems; and the design basis for engineered systems.
d. Specifications, supporting geology information, and percolation test results for the subsurface
effluent dispersal portion of the onsite wastewater disposal system. This must include the
proposed type of effluent dispersal system (drainfleld, trench, seepage pit, subsurface drip,
etc.) as well as the system’s geometric dimensions and basic construction features.
Supporting calculations shall be presented that relate the results of soils analysis or
percolation/infiltration tests to the projected subsurface effluent acceptance rate, including any
unit conversions or safety factors. Average and peak rates of hydraulic loading to the effluent
dispersal system shall be specified in the final design. The projected subsurface effluent
Page 2 of 5
T:\Env HealthReview Log\P~ectRev~ew\Sea Level Dt~31697 S~ Level D~\CDP l9-O86~3l697 Sea Level Dr_COP 19-086 PH Canfsheetdorx

Recycled Pap~

City of Malibu

Environmental Health Review Sheet
CDP 19-086
31697 Sea Level Drive
June 8, 2020
acceptance rate shall be reported in units of total gallons per day (gpd) and gallons per square
foot per day (gpsf). Specifications for the subsurface effluent dispersal system shall be shown
to accommodate the design hydraulic loading rate (i.e., average and peak OWES effluent flow,
reported in units of gpd). The subsurface effluent dispersal system design must take into
account the number of bedrooms, fixture units, and building occupancy characteristics.
e. All OWTS design drawings shall be submitted with the wet signature and typed name of the
OWTS designer. If the plan scale is such that more space than is available on the 11” x 17”
plot plan is needed to clearly show construction details, larger sheets may also be provided
(up to a maximum size of 18” x 22” for review by Environmental Health).
[Note: For OWTS final designs, full-size plans for are also required for review by Building &
Safety and Planning.]

3) Building Plans: All project architectural plans and grading/drainage plans shall be submitted for
Environmental Health review and approval. These plans must be approved by the Building Safety
Division prior to receiving Environmental Health final approval.
4) Notice of Decision: The final onsite wastewater treatment system plans shall include the Conditions
of Approval sections of the Notice of Decision (NOD) from the Planning Department.
5) Architect I Engineer Certification for Reduction in Setbacks to Buildings or Structures:
All proposed reductions in setbacks from the onsite wastewater treatment system to structures or
other features less than those shown in Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) Section 15.42 must be
supported by letters from the project consultants. The wastewater plans and the construction plans
must be specifically referenced in all certification letters. The construction plans for all structures and/or
buildings with reduced setback must be approved by City of Malibu Building Safety prior to
Environmental Health final approval. The architectural and/or structural plans submitted for Building
Safety plan check must detail methods of construction that will compensate for the reduction in
setback (e.g., waterproofing, concrete additives). For complex waterproofing installations, submittal of
a separate waterproofing plan may be required. All plans must show the location of onsite wastewater
treatment system components in relation to those structures from which the setback is reduced, and
the plans must be signed and stamped by the architect, structural engineer, and geotechnical
consultants (as applicable).
•

Structures All proposed reductions in setback from the onsite wastewater treatment system to
structures (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in MMC Section 15.42) must be supported by a
letter from the project Structural Engineer and a letter from the project Soils Engineer (i.e., a
Geotechnical Engineer or Civil Engineer practicing in the area of soils engineering). Both
engineers must certify unequivocally that the proposed reduction in setbacks from the treatment
tank and effluent dispersal area will not adversely affect the structural integrity of the onsite
wastewater treatment system, and will not adversely affect the structural integrity of the structures
for which the setback is reduced.

•

Buildings All proposed reductions in setback from the onsite wastewater treatment system to
buildings (i.e., setbacks less than those shown in MMC Section 15.42) also must be supported by
a letter from the project Architect, who must certify unequivocally that the proposed reduction in
setbacks will not produce a moisture intrusion problem for the proposed building(s). If the building
designer is not a California licensed architect, then the required Architect’s certification may be
supplied by an Engineer who is responsible for the building design with respect to mitigation of
potential moisture intrusion from reduced setback to the wastewater system; in this case the
Engineer must include in the letter an explicit statement of responsibility for mitigation of potential

—

—
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moisture intrusion. If any specific construction features are proposed as part of a moisture intrusion
mitigation system in connection with the reduced setback(s), then the Architect (or Engineer) must
provide associated construction documents for review and approval during Building Plan Check.

6) Waterproofing Plan: A waterproofing plan in conformance with the project consultants’
recommendations must be submitted.
7) Proof of Ownership: Proof of ownership of subject property shall be submitted.
8)

Operations & Maintenance Manual: An operations and maintenance manual specified by the
OWTS designer shall be submitted to the property owner and maintenance provider of the proposed
advanced OWTS.

9)

Maintenance Contract: A maintenance contract executed between the owner of subject property
and an entity qualified in the opinion of the City of Malibu to maintain the proposed advanced onsite
wastewater treatment system shall be submitted prior to Environmental Health approval. Please note
only original “wet signature” documents are acceptable.

10) Advanced Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS) Covenant: A covenant running with
the land shall be executed between the City of Malibu and the holder of the fee simple absolute as to
subject real property and recorded with the City of Malibu Recorder’s Office. Said covenant shall
serve as constructive notice to any future purchaser for value that the onsite wastewater treatment
system serving subject property is an advanced method of sewage disposal pursuant to the City of
Malibu Municipal Code. Said covenant shall be provided by the City of Malibu Environmental Health
Administrator. Please submit a certified copy issued by the City of Malibu Recorder.
11) Covenant to Forfeit 100% Expansion Effluent Disposal Area: A covenant running with the land
shall be executed by the property owner and recorded with the City of Malibu Recorder’s Office. Said
covenant shall serve as constructive notice to any successors in interest that (1) the private sewage
disposal system serving the development on the property does not have a 100% expansion effluent
dispersal area (i.e., replacement disposal field(s) or seepage pit(s)) and (2) if the primary effluent
dispersal area fails to drain adequately, the City of Malibu may require remedial measures including,
but not limited to, limitations on water use enforced through an operating permit and/or repairs,
upgrades or modifications to the private sewage disposal system. The recorded covenant shall state
and acknowledge that future maintenance and/or repair of the private sewage disposal system may
necessitate interruption in use of the private sewage disposal system and, therefore, any building(s)
served by the private sewage disposal system may become non-habitable during any required future
maintenance and/or repair. Said covenant shall be in a form acceptable to the City Attorney and
approved by the Environmental Sustainability Department. Please submit a certified copy issued
by the City of Malibu Recorder.
12) Project Geologist/Geotechnical Consultant Approval: Project GeologistlGeotechnical Consultant
final approval of the Onsite Wastewater Treatment System plan shall be submitted to the
Environmental Health Administrator.
13) City of Malibu GeologistlGeotechnical Approval: City of Malibu geotechnical staff final approval
of the Onsite Wastewater Treatment System plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Health
Administrator.
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14) Project Coastal Engineer Approval: Project Coastal Engineer Consultant final approval of the

Onsite Wastewater Treatment System plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Health
Administrator.
15) City of Malibu Coastal Engineering Approval: City of Malibu Coastal Engineering final approval of
the Onsite Wastewater Treatment System plan shall be submitted to the Environmental Health
Administrator.
16) City of Malibu Planning Approval: City of Malibu Planning Department final approval of the OWTS
plan shall be obtained.
17) Environmental Health Final Review Fee: A final fee in accordance with the adopted fee schedule
at the time of final approval shall be paid to the City of Malibu for Environmental Health review of the
OWTS design and system specifications.
18) Operating Permit Application and Fee: In accordance with Malibu Municipal Code, an application
shall be made to the Environmental Health office for an Onsite Wastewater Treatment System
operating permit. An operating permit fee in accordance with the adopted fee schedule at the time of

final approval shall be submitted with the application.

-oOo

If you have any questions regarding the above requirements, please contact the Environmental Health
office at your earliest convenience.

cc:

Environmental Health file
Planning Department
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1 — 387 ft5 Leach Field (N)
(includes 3’ of Total Rock)
N/A
Beach Send Category (1.55 gpsf/d)
Kevin Poffenbarger, RCE 69089
EPD: Addendum II ORES report
dated 4—21—2020
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This conformance review is for a 4 bedroom
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fixture
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new
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family
dwelling.
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wastewater

treatment
system
conforms
to
the
requirements of the Malibu Municipal Code
(MEC) and the Local Coastal program (LCP).
2. This review relates only to the minimum
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does not include an evaluation of any
geological or other potential problems,
which may require an alternative method of
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Administrative
Policy changes render it noncomplying.
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City of Malibu

23825 Stuart Ranch Road  Malibu, California 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489  Fax (310) 456-3356  www.malibucity.org

GEOTECHNICAL REVIEW SHEET
Project Information
Date: March 3, 2021
Review Log #:
4599
31697 Sea Level Drive
Site Address:
Lot/Tract/PM #:
Planning #:
CDP 19-086
Applicant/Contact: Darren Domingue, darren@domiciledesign.com
BPC/GPC #:
310-452-9703
Contact Phone #:
Fax #:
Planner:
Lilly Rudolph
New single-family residence, Onsite Wastewater Treatment System (OWTS)
Project Type:
Submittal Information
Consultant(s)
Date(s):

/

Report GeoConcepts, Inc. (Walter, GE 2476; Barrett, CEG 2088): 4-8-20, 1120-2019
(Current submittal(s) in Bold.)
EPD Consultants (Poffenbarger, RCE 69089): 11-25-2019
REF: GeoConcepts, Inc. (Walter, GE 2476; Barrett, CEG 2088):4-920, (interim as-built pile report)
Revised Architectural Plans dated by Domicile Design, Inc. dated
January 25, 2021.
Grading plans prepared by Ahsirt Engineering, Inc. dated
November 2019.
OWTS Plans prepared by EPD Consultants dated November 25,
2019.
Previous Reviews:

2-14-20 (house), 2-2-20 (as built review slope repair); Ref: Environmental
Health Review Sheet dated 12-26-19
Review Findings

Coastal Development Permit Review
The residential re-development project is APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective.
The residential re-development project is NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The
listed ‘Review Comments’ shall be addressed prior to approval.
Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Awaiting Building plan check submittal. Please respond to the listed ‘Building Plan-Check Stage
Review Comments’ AND review and incorporate the attached ‘Geotechnical Notes for Building Plan
Check’ into the plans.
APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. Please review the attached ‘Geotechnical Notes for
Building Plan Check’ and incorporate into Building Plan-Check submittals.
NOT APPROVED from a geotechnical perspective. The listed ‘Building Plan-Check Stage Review
Comments’ shall be addressed prior to Building Plan-Check Stage approval.

City of Malibu

Geotechnical Review Sheet

Remarks
The referenced geotechnical report, OWTS design report, OWTS plans, Building plans, and Grading plans
were reviewed by the City from a geotechnical perspective. Based on the submitted information and a site
reconnaissance, the proposed development includes replacing the single-family residence demolished to repair
the ascending slope to the north. The project includes constructing a new 3,146 square foot two-story singlefamily residence and attached garage with a 2,195 square foot basement, terraces (totaling 2,310 square feet),
hardscape, and landscaping. A new onsite wastewater treatment system (OWTS) will be installed on the
property that consists of a treatment tank system and a gravity-fed leach field in two zones with 3’ of total
rock (387 square feet infiltration area, including sidewall credit). All artificial fill and non-beach sand
category soils in the area of the leach field will be removed to beach sand and replaced with clean double
washed sand per the plans and specifications. Grading consists of 965 yards of cut under structure; 135 yards
of cut and 10 yards of fill non-exempt; and 1,090 yards of export.
Building Plan-Check Stage Review Comments:
1. Please submit a fee of $1,016.00 to City geotechnical staff for building plan check review.
2. Please reference the current Building Codes on the cover sheet of the plans.
3. The Project Geotechnical Consultant states that liquefaction analysis was performed in 2003. Please
provide updated seismic settlement analysis analyses utilizing current codes and standards, and provide
revised foundation design recommendations as appropriate. Utilize anticipated highest groundwater level
including effects from the proposed leach field.
4. Please provide a final as-built geotechnical report documenting the installation of the soldier piles and
grading for the slope repair under ECDP 18-009 (to date), and include a discussion of the conditions
encountered and if they differ from the anticipated conditions based on the initial subsurface investigation
of the repair area. The Project Geotechnical Consultant needs to provide a qualifying statement(s)
regarding the stability of the repaired slope regarding meeting the 1.5 static and 1.0 seismic stability
requirements per the City’s Geotechnical Guidelines.
5. Section 7.4 of the City’s geotechnical guidelines requires a minimum thickness of 10 mils for vapor
barriers beneath slabs-on-grade. The Project Geotechnical Engineer has recommended that the vapor
barrier be a minimum thickness of 15 mils, conform to ASTM E1745 Class A requirements, and Section
7.4 of the City’s geotechnical guidelines requires a minimum thickness of 10 mils for vapor barriers
beneath slabs-on-grade. Building plans shall reflect this requirement.
6. Please include the following note on the plans: “The Project Geotechnical Consultant shall prepare an
as-built report documenting the installation of the pile foundation elements for review by City
Geotechnical staff. The report shall include total depths of the piles, minimum depth into the
recommended bearing material, actual depth into the recommended bearing material, and a map
depicting the locations of the piles.”
7. Include a note on the OWTS plans stating, “The Project Engineering Geologist shall observe and
approve the installation of the leach field and provide the City inspector with a field memorandum(s)
documenting and verifying that the leach field was installed per the approved OWTS plans.”
8. Two sets of final grading, retaining wall, and residence plans (APPROVED BY BUILDING AND
SAFETY) incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s recommendations and items in this review
sheet must be reviewed and wet stamped and manually signed by the Project Engineering Geologist
and Project Geotechnical Engineer. City geotechnical staff will review the plans for conformance with
the Project Geotechnical Consultants’ recommendations and items in this review sheet over the counter at
City Hall. Appointments for final review and approval of the plans may be made by calling or
emailing City Geotechnical staff.

(MAL25359)
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Please direct questions regarding this review sheet to City Geotechnical staff listed below.

Geotechnical Engineering Review by: _______________________________

3/3/2021

Lauren J. Doyel, G.E. #2981, Exp. 6-30-21
Date
Geotechnical Engineering Reviewer (310-456-2489 x384)
Email: ldoyel@malibucity.org

This review sheet was prepared by representatives of Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc. and GeoDynamics, Inc., contracted
through Cotton, Shires and Associates, Inc., as an agent of the City of Malibu.

(MAL25359)

City of Malibu
– GEOTECHNICAL –
NOTES FOR BUILDING PLAN-CHECK
The following standard items should be incorporated into Building Plan-Check submittals, as appropriate:
1.

One set of grading, retaining wall, and residence plans, incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s
recommendations and items in this review sheet, must be submitted to City geotechnical staff for review. Additional
review comments may be raised at that time that may require a response.

2.

Show the name, address, and phone number of the Project Geotechnical Consultant(s) on the cover sheet of the
Building Plans.

3.

Include the following note on Grading and Foundation Plans: “Subgrade soils shall be tested for Expansion Index
prior to pouring footings or slabs; Foundation Plans shall be reviewed and revised by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant, as appropriate.”

4.

Include the following note on the Foundation Plans: “All foundation excavations must be observed and approved by
the Project Geotechnical Consultant prior to placement of reinforcing steel.”

5.

The Foundation Plans for the proposed project shall clearly depict the embedment material and minimum depth of
embedment for the foundations in accordance with the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s recommendations.

6.

Show the onsite wastewater treatment system on the Site Plan.

7.

Please contact the Building and Safety Department regarding the submittal requirements for a grading and drainage
plan review.

8.

A comprehensive Site Drainage Plan, incorporating the Project Geotechnical Consultant’s recommendations, shall
be included in the Plans. Show all area drains, outlets, and non-erosive drainage devices on the Plans. Water shall
not be allowed to flow uncontrolled over descending slopes.

Grading Plans (as Applicable)
1.
Grading Plans shall clearly depict the limits and depths of overexcavation, as applicable.
2.

Prior to final approval of the project, an as-built compaction report prepared by the Project Geotechnical Consultant
must be submitted to the City for review. The report must include the results of all density tests as well as a map
depicting the limits of fill, locations of all density tests, locations and elevations of all removal bottoms, locations and
elevations of all keyways and back drains, and locations and elevations of all retaining wall backdrains and outlets.
Geologic conditions exposed during grading must be depicted on an as-built geologic map. This comment must be
included as a note on the grading plans.

Retaining Walls (As Applicable)
1.
Show retaining wall backdrain and backfill design, as recommended by the Geotechnical Consultant, on the Plans.
2.

Retaining walls separate from a residence require separate permits. Contact the Building and Safety Department for
permit information. One set of retaining wall plans shall be submitted to the City for review by City geotechnical staff.
Additional concerns may be raised at that time which may require a response by the Project Geotechnical
Consultant and applicant.

City of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Rd., Malibu, California CA 90265-4861
(310) 456-2489 FAX (310) 456-7650

PUBLIC WORKS REVIEW
REFERRAL SHEET

TO:

Public Works Department

FROM: City of Malibu Planning Department

DATE: 12/13/2019

PROJECT NUMBER:

CDP 19-086

JOB ADDRESS:

31697 SEA LEVEL DR

APPLICANT / CONTACT:

Darren Domingue, Domicile Design

APPLICANT ADDRESS:
APPLICANT PHONE #:

1201 Grant St
Santa Monica, CA 90405
(310) 452-9703

APPLICANT FAX #:

(310) 452-9803

APPLICANT EMAIL:

darren@domiciledesign.com

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:

(N) SFR and OWTS; follow-up to ECDP for slope
repair; NS, SPR, and MM (x2) requested

TO:

Malibu Planning Department and/or Applicant

FROM:

Public Works Department
The following items described on the attached memorandum shall be
addressed and resubmitted.

x

The project was reviewed and found to be in conformance with the City’s
Public Works and LCP policies and CAN proceed through the Planning
process.

7/2/2020

SIGNATURE

Rev 120910

DATE

City of Malibu
MEMORANDUM

To:

Planning Department

From:

Public Works Department
Jorge Rubalcava P.E., Associate Civil Engineer

Date:

July 2, 2020

Re:

Proposed Conditions of Approval for 31697 Sea Level Drive CDP 19-086

The Public Works Department has reviewed the plans submitted for the above referenced project.
Based on this review sufficient information has been submitted to confirm that conformance with
the Malibu Local Coastal Plan (LCP) and the Malibu Municipal Code (MMC) can be attained. Prior
to the issuance of building and grading permits, the applicant shall comply with the following
conditions.
GRADING AND DRAINAGE
1. Clearing and grading during the rainy season (extending from November 1 to March 31)
shall be prohibited for development LIP Section 17.3.1 that:
•

Is located within or adjacent to ESHA, or

•

Includes grading on slopes greater than 4:1

•

Approved grading for development that is located within or adjacent to ESHA or on
slopes greater than 4:1 shall not be undertaken unless there is sufficient time to
complete grading operations before the rainy season. If grading operations are not
completed before the rainy season begins, grading shall be halted and temporary
erosion control measures shall be put into place to minimize erosion until grading
resumes after March 31, unless the City determines that completion of grading
would be more protective of resources

2. Exported soil from a site shall be taken to the County Landfill or to a site with an active
grading permit and the ability to accept the material in compliance with the City’s LIP Section
8.3. A note shall be placed on the project that addresses this condition.

1
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3. A grading and drainage plan shall be approved containing the following information prior to
the issuance of grading permits for the project.
• Public Works Department General Notes
• The existing and proposed square footage of impervious coverage on the property
shall be shown on the grading plan (including separate areas for buildings, driveways,
walkways, parking, tennis courts and pool decks).
• The limits of land to be disturbed during project development shall be delineated on
the grading plan and a total area shall be shown on the plan. Areas disturbed by
grading equipment beyond the limits of grading, areas disturbed for the installation of
the septic system, and areas disturbed for the installation of the detention system
shall be included within the area delineated.
• The grading limits shall include the temporary cuts made for retaining walls,
buttresses, and over excavations for fill slopes and shall be shown on the grading
plan.
• If the property contains trees that are to be protected they shall be highlighted on the
grading plan.
• If the property contains rare and endangered species as identified in the resources
study the grading plan shall contain a prominent note identifying the areas to be
protected (to be left undisturbed). Fencing of these areas shall be delineated on the
grading plan if required by the City Biologist.
• Private storm drain systems shall be shown on the grading plan. Systems greater
than 12-inch diameter shall also have a plan and profile for the system included with
the grading plan.
• Public storm drain modifications shown on the grading plan shall be approved by the
Public Works Department prior to the issuance of the grading permit.
4. A digital drawing (AutoCAD) of the project’s private storm drain system, public storm drain
system within 250 feet of the property limits, and post-construction BMP’s shall be submitted
to the Public Works Department prior to the issuance of grading or building permits. The
digital drawing shall adequately show all storm drain lines, inlets, outlet, post-construction
BMP’s and other applicable facilities. The digital drawing shall also show the subject
property, public or private street, and any drainage easements.
STORMWATER
5. The ocean between Latigo Point and the West City limits has been established by the State
Water Resources Control Board as an Area of Special Biological Significance (ASBS) as
part of the California Ocean Plan. This designation allows discharge of storm water only
where it is essential for flood control or slope stability, including roof, landscape, road and
parking lot drainage, to prevent soil erosion, only occurs during wet weather, and is
composed of only storm water runoff. The applicant shall provide a drainage system that
accomplishes the following:
•

Installation of permanent BMPs that are designed to treat the potential pollutants in
the storm water runoff so that it does not alter the natural ocean water quality. These
2
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•
•

•

pollutants include trash, oil and grease, metals, bacteria, nutrients, pesticides,
herbicides and sediment.
Prohibits the discharge of trash.
Only discharges from existing storm drain outfalls are allowed. No new outfalls will
be allowed. Any proposed or new storm water discharged shall be routed to existing
storm drain outfalls and shall not result in any new contribution of waste to the ASBS
(i.e. no additional pollutant loading).
Elimination of non-storm water discharges.

6. A Local Storm Water Pollution Prevention Plan shall be provided prior to the issuance of the
Grading/Building permits for the project. This plan shall include an Erosion and Sediment
Control Plan (ESCP) that includes, but not limited to:
Erosion Controls
Sediment Controls
Non-Storm Water
Management
Waste Management

Scheduling
Preservation
of
Existing
Vegetation
Silt Fence
Sand Bag Barrier
Stabilized Construction Entrance
Water Conservation Practices
Dewatering Operations
Material Delivery and Storage
Stockpile Management
Spill Prevention and Control
Solid Waste Management
Concrete Waste Management
Sanitary/Septic
Waste
Management

All Best Management Practices (BMP) shall be in accordance to the latest version of the
California Stormwater Quality Association (CASQA) BMP Handbook. Designated areas
for the storage of construction materials, solid waste management, and portable toilets
must not disrupt drainage patterns or subject the material to erosion by site runoff.
7. A Water Quality Mitigation Plan (WQMP) is required for this project. The WQMP shall be
supported by a hydrology and hydraulic study that identifies all areas contributory to the
property and an analysis of the predevelopment and post development drainage of the site.
The WQMP shall meet all the requirements of the City’s current Municipal Separate
Stormwater Sewer System (MS4) permit. The following elements shall be included within
the WQMP:
• Site Design Best Management Practices (BMP’s)
• Source Control BMP’s
3
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•
•
•
•
•

Treatment Control BMP’s that retains on-site the Stormwater Quality Design Volume
(SWQDv). Or where it is technical infeasible to retain on-site, the project must
biofiltrate 1.5 times the SWQDv that is not retained on-site.
Drainage Improvements
A plan for the maintenance and monitoring of the proposed treatment BMP’s for the
expected life of the structure.
A copy of the WQMP shall be filed against the property to provide constructive notice
to future property owners of their obligation to maintain the water quality measures
installed during construction prior to the issuance of grading or building permits.
The WQMP shall be submitted to Public Works and the fee applicable at time of
submittal for the review of the WQMP shall be paid prior to the start of the technical
review. The WQMP shall be approved prior to the Public Works Department’s
approval of the grading and drainage plan and or building plans. The Public Works
Department will tentatively approve the plan and will keep a copy until the completion
of the project. Once the project is completed, the applicant shall verify the installation
of the BMP’s, make any revisions to the WQMP, and resubmit to the Public Works
Department for approval. The original signed and notarized document shall be
recorded with the County Recorder. A certified copy of the WQMP shall be submitted
to the Public Works Department prior to the certificate of occupancy.

MISCELLANOUS
8. The developer’s consulting engineer shall sign the final plans prior to the issuance of permits.
9. The discharge of swimming pool, spa and decorative fountain water and filter backwash,
including water containing bacteria, detergents, wastes, alagecides or other chemicals is
prohibited. Swimming pool, spa, and decorative fountain water may be used as landscape
irrigation only if the following items are met:
•
•
•

The discharge water is dechlorinated, debrominated or if the water is disinfected
using ozonation;
There are sufficient BMPs in place to prevent soil erosion; and
The discharge does not reach into the MS4 or to the ASBS (including tributaries)

Discharges not meeting the above-mentioned methods must be trucked to a Publicly Owned
Wastewater Treatment Works.
The applicant shall also provide a construction note on the plans that directs the contractor
to install a new sign stating “It is illegal to discharge pool, spa or water feature waters
to a street, drainage course or storm drain per MMC 13.04.060(D)(5).” The new sign
shall be posted in the filtration and/or pumping equipment area for the property. Prior to the
issuance of any permits, the applicant shall indicate the method of disinfection and the
method of discharging.

4
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31697 SEA LEVEL DRIVE
NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS DATA PACKAGE
CONTENTS:
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.
8.

SUMMARY
RADIUS MAP
NEIGHBOORHOOD STANDARDS DATA
COASTAL PERMIT DATA LOG
CITY OF MALIBU DATA LOG
COASTAL PERMITS
L.A. COUNTY AND C.O.M. PERMITS
ASSESSOR DATA

ATTACHMENT 6

31697 Sea Level
Neighborhood Standards Summary
Our building was demolished to allow a major slope repair. The TDSF of building
demolished was 2,942 square feet. Using Neighborhood Standards we are seeking to increase
our TDSF by 370 square feet to 3,312 square feet.
Neighborhood standards means the average structure size and/or development,
setback, or height, of at least 80 percent of all the legal lots developed with a single family
residence within a 500-foot radius of the subject site located in the same
neighborhood. In such cases the 80 percent shall be determined by excluding the
smallest 10 percent and the largest 10 percent of lots in terms of structure size and/or
development area and height, and the smallest 20 percent of lots in terms of yard
setbacks.
In this instance, the neighborhood is defined by a 500 foot radius and zoned SFM, excluding
beach front properties, this Neighborhood Standard was recommended by the City of
Malibu. Within this radius there are 60 properties, 5 of which were eliminated due to being
beach front, 2 additional lots were eliminated because they are undeveloped and the subject
property was eliminated as well. This gives a base of 52 lots within the Neighborhood
Standards. We eliminated the largest 10% and the smallest 10% of TDSF to come to a total
42 qualified properties.
As the neighborhood standard request is only for structure size, the NS is determined
only by excluding the smallest 10 percent and the largest 10 percent of lots in terms of
structure size and/or development area and using 80 percent of the neighborhood lots.
Determining the average structure size of at least 80 percent of the legal lots developed with
a single-family residence within a 500-foot radius of the subject property in the same
neighborhood presents practical difficulties. In the past, structure size was generally
determined by collecting the Los Angeles County Assessor's Parcel Information. In this case,
at the recommendation of the City of Malibu, Planning Department we have used a Permit
Documents from Los Angeles County and The City of Malibu, and The California Coastal
Commission. Assessor Records were used to establish the most accurate conservative totals
only when other data did not exisist. We have included garages, but not subterranean
basements in alignment with the calculations of our building.
A survey of all of the properties located within a 500 foot radius of the subject property,
determined that the average building size for the neighborhood was 3,386 square feet. The
adjusted average determined by excluding the smallest 10 percent and the largest 10 percent
of lots in terms of structure size is 3,327 square feet. Our proposed structure, at 3,312 square
feet, is within that average.
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NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS ANALYSIS

ADDRESS
31697 SEA LEVEL DR
31691 SEA LEVEL DR
31705 SEA LEVEL DR
31709 SEA LEVEL DR
31715 SEA LEVEL DR
31721 SEA LEVEL DR
31725 SEA LEVEL DR
31736 BROAD BEACH RD
31738 BROAD BEACH RD
31740 BROAD BEACH RD
31670 SEA LEVEL DR
31660 SEA LEVEL DR
31656 SEA LEVEL DR
31646 SEA LEVEL DR
31640 SEA LEVEL DR
31641 SEA LEVEL DR
31647 SEA LEVEL DR
31649 SEA LEVEL DR
31655 SEA LEVEL DR
31659 SEA LEVEL DR
31661 SEA LEVEL DR
31665 SEA LEVEL DR
31671 SEA LEVEL DR
31673 SEA LEVEL DR
31677 SEA LEVEL DR
31685 SEA LEVEL DR
31712 BROAD BEACH RD
31708 BROAD BEACH RD
31704 BROAD BEACH RD
31666 BROAD BEACH RD
31662 BROAD BEACH RD
31658 BROAD BEACH RD
31654 BROAD BEACH RD
31652 BROAD BEACH RD
31648 BROAD BEACH RD
31640 BROAD BEACH RD
31736 BROAD BEACH RD
31620 BROAD BEACH RD
31616 BROAD BEACH RD
31610 BROAD BEACH RD
31573 SEA LEVEL DR
31602 BROAD BEACH RD
31604 BROAD BEACH RD
31611 BROAD BEACH RD
31617 BROAD BEACH RD
31625 BROAD BEACH RD
31635 BROAD BEACH RD
31643 BROAD BEACH RD
31649 BROAD BEACH RD
31659 BROAD BEACH RD
31663 BROAD BEACH RD
31671 BROAD BEACH RD
4908 BUNNIE LANE
4906 BUNNIE LANE
4900 BUNNIE LANE
4903 BUNNIE LANE
31745 COTTONTAIL LANE
31721 BROAD BEACH RD
31725 BROAD BEACH RD
31737 BROAD BEACH RD

TDSF
SUBJECT PROPERTY
(per as builts) 2686
3536
4862
3677
3309
3849
5974
3900
5600
Beach Front
Beach Front
Beach Front
Beach Front
Beach Front
1129
4299
1388
2556
3179
3020
3162
1905
VACANT
1576
5011
2917
4100
3700
3671
3343
3544
4856
3982
3361
3612
5525
2758
5455
4790
VACANT
5922
3689
2691
2198
2205
1880
3359
2112
2198
3812
2003
3232
3000
2200
4200
2096
1965
2,734
4359

TOTAL AT 100% (52)
AVERAGE TDSF

176,087
3,386

TOTAL AT 80% (42)
AVERAGE TDSF

139,733
3,327

Largest 5 Properties =
Smallest 5 properties =

01.26.21

LOT SIZE

ASSESSOR SQFT

COM RECORD

SOURCE USED

4980
5320
5403
4630
3965
3311
36,154
11,406
10,250

1,386
2292
3716
3799
4716
3969
4676
3591
4779

3536
4462
4062
3309
3849
5974
3900
5600

As Builts
COM
COM
COM
CCC, COM
CCC, COM
COM
COM
CCC, COM

3790
5,362
3,492
3530
3113
3104
6865
3574

*729
2906
*988
2762
3472
2372
*2684
1505

No docs found
4299
2556
3179
3020
3162
1400 + garage

Assessor
COM
Assessor
COM
COM
COM
Assessor
COM

5603
5980
7,255
6,963
7787
7,245
5,746
5,489
5,450
10,796
9,796
4,953
36199
18,370
7,191
10,596

*1176
*4611
2443
3415
3348
2566
2392
*3024
*4456
3563
2922
5407
4676
2186
3734
3344

No docs found
No SQFT Records
2917
3300 + 800 GAR
3300 + GARAGE
3671
3343
520 sqft garage
COUNTY 3680
3982
3361
3612
5525
2758
5455
4790

Assessor
Assessor
CCC, COM
CCC, COM
COM
COM
CCC, COM
Assessor
Assessor
COM
COM
CCC, COM
COM
COM
COM
COM

10,118
10,596
12,327
8,421
8,316
11,045
12,599
6,728
8,224
11,772
6,724
7,284
7,754
9,643
13,100
8,849
8,381
7,759
7,942

4,093
5922
2968
3689
*2091
3-car garage
*1798
1608
2205
*1480
*2959
COM 3155 + Guest House
*1712
1708
2198
*3412
*1603
2723
3232
1344
3000
*1800
2755 3600 (1027 SQFT Garage NIC)
*1696
*1565
2110
2734
2977
3359

COM
COM
Assessor
Assessor
COM
Assessor
Assessor
Assessor
COM
Assessor
Assessor
COM
COM
Assessor
COM
Assessor
Assessor
CCC
COM

*Assesor + Garage = TDSF

CALIFORNIA COASTAL COMMISSION
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.

31697 Sea Level Drive – No Coastal Records.
31691 Sea Level Drive - No Coastal required noted on the Application.
31705 Sea Level Drive – Coastal Exemption 09-018,12-051. See COM File.
31709 Sea Level Drive – No Coastal Records
31715 Sea Level Drive – No Coastal Record.
31721 Sea Level Drive – CDP 5-88-332 (Original) & CDP 19-022(Exemption). 3,309 TDSF Per
Current Malibu Standards (APR 18-041)(Permitted - House 4,065 + Garage- 420 = 4,485)
7. 31725 Sea Level Drive – No Coastal Permit available in File. County Permitted - House 3,469 +
Garage- 380 = 3,849 sq.ft.
8. 31736 Broad Beach Road – (No Coastal Permit available in File) County Permitted & Malibu
Addition Permitted - House (4,000 + 1374) + Garage 600 = 5,974 sq.ft.
9. 31738 Broad Beach Road – No Coastal Permit available in File. See COM Records.
10. 31740 Broad Beach Road – (Coastal Waiver 4-94-215/ CDP P-80-6526) No numbers on CDP.
11. 31670 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
12. 31660 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
13. 31656 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
14. 31646 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
15. 31640 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
16. 31641 Sea Level Drive - (No Coastal Permit available in File)
17. 31647 Sea Level Drive - (No Coastal Permit available in File)
18. 31649 Sea Level Drive - (No Coastal Permit available in File)
19. 31655 Sea Level Drive - (CDP- 4-99-031)(Basement,532 sq.ft., not included in calculation)
Permitted - House - 2088 + Garage – 468 = 2,556 sq.ft. basement N.I.C.
20. 31659 Sea Level Drive – (Coastal Permit 4-00-038) concurs with COM Permits – incomplete
description.
21. 31661 Sea Level Drive - CDP 5-84-770. 3,011 Sq.ft. County Permitted – 2500 + 520 = 3,020
22. 31665 Sea Level Drive – CDP WAIVER 4-02-060.FOR Addition - 473 sq.ft.
23. 31671 Sea level Drive –(No Coastal Records / House circa 1972).
24. 31673 Sea Level Drive - Vacant
25. 31677 Sea Level Drive - (No Coastal Records per Owner/ House circa 1940).
26. 31685 Sea Level Drive - Coastal Waiver – 4-93-090 & 4-94-038. No Plans or footages.
27. 31712 Broad Beach Road – CDP A-79-5937& CDPA 5-82-189A. County Permit House – 2,517 +
Garage - 400 = 2,917
28. 31708 Broad Beach Road – CDP SF-79-5549 – 4,050 sq.ft.
29. 31704 Broad Beach Road – No Coastal Records.
30. 31666 Broad Beach Road - CDP Exemption 17-023. No square footage.
31. 31662 Broad Beach Road –CDP P-78-4500. (House 2,210 + Garage 440 =2,650) Defer to COM
with more complete information - 3343 sq.ft.
32. 31658 Broad Beach Road – CDP SF-79-5299. No S.F. Listed.
33. 31654 Broad Beach Road – No Coastal Records (per Coastal) COM Ref to A-80-6947
34. 31652 Broad Beach Road – CDP Exemption 07-011.

35. 31648 Broad Beach Road - Coastal Record (A-79-4930) - House 2,800 + Garage - 561 = 3,361sq.ft.
No B&S Records with Square Footage
36. 31640 Broad Beach Road – CDP Permit 5-88-205.
37. 31636 Broad Beach Road – CDP A-81-7891 for 725 sq.ft. Guest House
38. 31620 Broad Beach Road -No Coastal Records.
39. 31616 Broad Beach Road -CDP 5-88-120 . House 4,971+GH & Garage = 484 (TDSF = 5,455 sq.ft.)
40. 31610 Broad Beach Road -CDP A-80-7263(4,778sq.ft.)
41. 31573 Sea Level Drive – Vacant Parcel
42. 31602 Broad Beach Road - CDP SF-79-5919( TDSF - 5,660 S.F).
43. 31604 Broad Beach Road - CDP 5-86-260 – No Records with Building Dimensions. & CDP 05-040
for OWTS
44. 31611 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records.
45. 31617 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records.
46. 31625 Broad Beach Road - Coastal Exemption Letter - House 1,738 + Garage 467 =2 ,205 sq.ft.
47. 31635 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records with Square Footage.
48. 31643 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records with Square Footage.
49. 31649 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records.
50. 31659 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records.
51. 31663 Broad Beach Road – No Coastal Records.
52. 31671 Broad Beach Road – No Coastal Records
53. 4908 Bunnie Lane - No Coastal Records.
54. 4906 Bunnie Lane - No Coastal Records.
55. 4900 Bunnie Lane - No Coastal Records.
56. 4903 Bunnie Lane - No Coastal Records.
57. 31745 Cottontail Lane - No Coastal Records.
58. 31721 Broad Beach Road - No Coastal Records.
59. 31725 Broad Beach Road - CDP Permit 4-01-044. House 2,360 + Garage 400 = 2,760 sq.ft.
60. 31737 Broad Beach Road - No Coatal Records

CITY OF MALIBU RECORDS
1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

31697 Sea Level Drive – This Project – As-Built measured – TDSF 2,942 sq.ft.
31691 Sea Level Drive - Permit for 40 s.f. addition in 1980. As Built Measured – 2,686 sq.ft.
31705 Sea Level Drive - Permitted House - 2,983 + Garage 553 = Total 3,536 sq.ft.
31709 Sea Level Drive - Permitted Rebuild -Total 4,462 sq.ft. + Garage 400 sq.ft.
31715 Sea Level Drive - New Residence under C.O.M. – House 3,297 + Garage 380 = 3677 sq.ft.
+ Basement 765 NIC = Not legal by current standards.
6. 31721 Sea Level Drive – 3,309 TDSF (APR 18-041)(Original Permitted - House 4,065 + Garage- 420
= 4,485)
7. 31725 Sea Level Drive – 1989 County Permitted - House 3,469 + Garage- 380 = 3,849 sq.ft.
8. 31736 Broad Beach Road - Permitted – Permitted - House (4,000 + 1374) + Garage 600 = 5,974
sq.ft.
9. 31738 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted - House 3,500 + Garage = 400 = 3,900 sq.ft.
10. 31740 Broad Beach Road – Permitted – House 5,000 + Garage-600 = 5,600 sq.ft.
11. 31670 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
12. 31660 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
13. 31656 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
14. 31646 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
15. 31640 Sea Level Drive (NIC)- Beachfront
16. 31641 Sea Level Drive - No Records (House Circa 1951) Defer to Assessor = 1,129 sq.ft.
17. 31647 Sea Level Drive - Permitted – Original House 2906 + 1,193= 4099 + Garage - 200 = 4299
sq.ft.
18. 31649 Sea Level Drive - No Records Defer to Assessor= House -988 + 400 = 1,388 sq.ft.
19. 31655 Sea Level Drive - Permitted - House - 2088 + Garage – 468 = 2,556 - basement NIC
20. 31659 Sea Level Drive - Occ. Permit – House-2,793 + Garage - 386 = 3,179 sq.ft.
21. 31661 Sea Level Drive - Permitted – 2500 + 520 = 3,020 sq.ft.
22. 31665 Sea Level Drive - No Records with Square Footage. Pre Coastal circa 1936. TDSF per
Assessor House - 2,762 + Garage 400= 3,162 sq.ft.
23. 31671 Sea level Drive – Original County Records (1974) / House 1,400 + Garage 400 = 1,800 sq.ft.
Defer to Assessor @ 1505 sq.ft.+ 400sq.ft.=1,905 sq.ft.
24. 31673 Sea Level Drive – Vacant
25. 31677 Sea Level Drive - No Records with Square Footage- defer to assessor. House- 1,176 +
Garage – 400 = 1,576 sq.ft.
26. 31685 Sea Level Drive - No Records with Total Square Footage. COM Permit for 1,136
Addition.Defer to assessor 4711 + 400 garage = 5011 sq.ft
27. 31712 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted - House – 2,517 + Garage - 400 = 2,917 sq.ft.
28. 31708 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted – House-3,300 + Garage - 800 = 4,100 sq.ft.
29. 31704 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted – House-3,300 + Garage - 400 = 3,700 sq.ft.
30. 31666 Broad Beach Road - No B&S Records with Square Footage. Malibu Planning NOD
Verification with TDSF= 3,671 sq.ft.
31. 31662 Broad Beach Road - Multiple Permits – House + Garage - 3,343 sq.ft.
32. 31658 Broad Beach Road – Defer to Assessor + 520 Garage per COM – 3544 sq.ft.

33. 31654 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted – old permits inconclusive Defer to Assessor – 4856
sq.ft.
34. 31652 Broad Beach Road - Permitted – House 3,500 + Garage 482= 3,982 sq.ft.
35. 31648 Broad Beach Road - No B&S Records with Square Footage
36. 31640 Broad Beach Road – County and COM Records - 2600 + Garage - 400 + Basement - 2,024
(1,024 / 2 =612) = 3,612
37. 31636 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted - House- 4,200 + Guest House-725 + Garage 600 =
5,525 sq.ft.
38. 31620 Broad Beach Road - County Permits for House - 800 + Garage-572 Defer to Assessor –
2186 House + 572 Garage = 2,758 sq.ft.
39. 31616 Broad Beach Road - County Permits - House-4,160 +Garage- 572+ GuestHouse-495 = 5,227
sq.ft.
40. 31610 Broad Beach Road -Permitted House-3,270 + Garage 770 + Guest House 750 = 4,790 sq.ft.
41. 31573 Sea Level Drive - No Records
42. 31602 Broad Beach Road – County Permits (TDSF 5,922 sq.ft.)
43. 31604 Broad Beach Road – County Permitted - 2,965 + 400 garage ( 11.1986) + glass solarium NIC
60 sq.ft. + 264 - Deck to Closet = 3,689 sq.ft.
44. 31611 Broad Beach Road - No Records. Defer to Assessor – House 2,091 + Garage 600 = 2,691
sq.ft.
45. 31617 Broad Beach Road - No Records. Defer to Assessor – House 1,798 + Garage 400 = 2,198
sq.ft.
46. 31625 Broad Beach Road –TDSF – 2,205 sq.ft. Verified w/ Architects Records.
47. 31635 Broad Beach Road - No Records with Square Footage. assesor – 1,880 sq.ft.
48. 31643 Broad Beach Road - OWTS Records TDSF - 3,155 sq.ft. Defer to assessor due to Guest
House and addition – 3359 sq.ft.
49. 31649 Broad Beach Road – No Record – Refer to Assessors Records – 1,712 + 400 = 2,112 sq.ft.
50. 31659 Broad Beach Road - OWTS Records - TDSF – House – 1750 + Garage 448 = 2,198 sq.ft.
51. 31663 Broad Beach Road – Defer to LA County Assessor – 3412 + 400 = 3,812 sq.ft.
52. 31671 Broad Beach Road – No Legible County Records Defer to Assessor – 1,603 + 400 =
2,003,sq.ft.
53. 4908 Bunnie Lane - TDSF (OWTS/ Survey)- 3,232 sq.ft.
54. 4906 Bunnie Lane - Roofing Permit states TDSF - 3000 sq.ft.
55. 4900 Bunnie Lane - No Records with Square Footage. Defer to Assessor – 1,800 + 400 = 2,200
sq.ft.
56. 4903 Bunnie Lane – LA CO. Permit 1975 = 3600 + 600 garage = 4200 sq.ft.
57. 31745 Cottontail Lane - No Records with Square Footage.
58. 31721 Broad Beach Road - No Records with Square Footage.
59. 31725 Broad Beach Road – House 2334 + Garage 400 garage = 2,734sq.ft (See CDP)
60. 31737 Broad Beach Road – OWTS Records - House 3,890 + Garage + 469 = 4,359 sq.ft.

City Of Malibu
23825 Stuart Ranch Road
Malibu, CA 90265
Phone (310) 456-2489
www.malibucity.org

PLANNING DEPARTMENT
Nගඑඋඍ ඎ Pඝඊඔඑඋ Hඍඉකඑඖඏ

Nගඑඋඍ ඎ Pඝඊඔඑඋ Hඍඉකඑඖඏ
The Malibu Planning Commission will hold a public hearing on Monday, February 7, 2022, at 6:30 p.m. for the
project identified below which will be held via teleconference only in order to reduce the risk of spreading COVID-19
pursuant to AB 361 and the County of Los Angeles Public Health Officer’s Safer at Home Order.
COASTAL DEVELOPMENT PERMIT NO. 19-086, NEIGHBORHOOD STANDARDS NO. 19-001, VARIANCE NOS.
21-020 AND 21-021, SITE PLAN REVIEW NOS. 19-125 AND 22-001, MINOR MODIFICATION NOS. 19-017 AND
19-018, AND DEMOLITION PERMIT NO. 21-029 - An application to allow the construction of a new, two-story, 3,312
square foot, single-family residence, 1,636 square foot subterranean garage/basement (318 square feet of which is
included in the Total Development Square Footage) of the total project, hardscape, landscape, grading, retaining
walls, and onsite wastewater treatment system; a follow up approval of the slope repair, retaining walls, and
demolition of the previously existing single-family residence completed pursuant to Emergency Coastal Development
Permit No. 18-009; including a neighborhood standards request to increase the maximum allowed total development
square footage, variances for construction on steep slopes including retaining walls and a generator with propane
tank and for retaining walls to exceed six feet in height, site plan review for construction up to 28 feet with a pitched
roof (and 24'-0" for a flat roof section), a site plan review for 1,525 cubic yards of remedial grading and minor
modifications to reduce the required front and side yard setbacks
LOCATION / APN / ZONING:
APPLICANT / OWNER:
ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW:
APPLICATION FILED:
CASE PLANNER:

31697 Sea Level Dr / 4470-024-031 / Single-family Medium (SFM)
Domicile Design / P & C Partners, LP
Categorical Exemption CEQA Guidelines Section 15303(e)
December 13, 2019
Jessica Thompson, jthompson@malibucity.org, (310) 456-2489, ext. 280

A written staff report will be available at or before the hearing for the project, typically 10 days before the hearing in the Agenda Center:
http://www.malibucity.org/agendacenter. Related documents are available for review at City Hall or by contacting the Case Planner. You
will have an opportunity to testify at the public hearing; written comments which shall be considered public record, may be submitted any
time prior to the beginning of the public hearing. If the City’s action is challenged in court, testimony may be limited to issues raised
before or at the public hearing. To view or sign up to speak during the meeting, visit www.malibucity.org/virtualmeeting.
LOCAL APPEAL - A decision of the Planning Commission may be appealed to the City Council by an aggrieved person by written
statement setting forth the grounds for appeal. An appeal shall be filed with the City Clerk within ten days following the date of action
which the appeal is made and shall be accompanied by an appeal form and filing fee, as specified by the City Council. Appeal forms may
be found online at www.malibucity.org/planningforms or in person at City Hall, or by calling (310) 456-2489, extension 245. COASTAL
COMMISSION APPEAL - An aggrieved person may appeal the Planning Commission’s approval directly to the Coastal Commission
within 10 working days of the issuance of the City’s Notice of Final Action. More information may be found online at www.coastal.ca.gov
or by calling 805-585-1800.

RICHARD MOLLICA, Planning Director

Date: January 13, 2022

ATTACHMENT 7

